i

ADVANCE REPORT

OF

THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

= = ey F

Tl DG b0 Gan S0t BB var e

Laid in Rajya babh-,%\ 4 .F.E {34.3“..:{_

Lui% 1:.0: :;bn OEE g 5."1&"*

THE YEAR 1982-83

UNION GOVERNMENT (RAILWAYS)






ADVANCE REPORT
OF

THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1982-83

UNION GOVERNMENT (RAILWAYS)






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFATORY REMARKS

CHAPTER [—Compensation claims and coinmodity
freighting

Review on compensation claims :
Commodity freighting on the Indian Railways .

CHAPTER II—Projects

South Central Railway—Bhadrachalam Road—
Manuguru Railway Project .

Metro Ra:lway—-Electnﬁcauon of ng Rail-
way—Delhi :

. . . -

CHAPTER III—Track and Bridges
* Track renewals

. » . .

Rehabilitation of railway bridges

. . -

CI-IA]I“JTER IV—Railway Workshops and Production
nits

Eastern Railway—Review of foundncs of Jamal-
pur Workshop & g x 5 :
Chittaranjan Locomotive erks—-Exeess consum-
ption of graphite electrodes

Chittaranjan Locomotive Works—Manufacture

of diesel shunlmg locomotives (WDS-8) for Steel
Plants

. . . . . -

CHAPTER V—Imports
Import of wheelsets ’

Southern Railway—Avoidable import of wheel
tyres for Broad Gauge Electrical Multiple Units

Avoidable exira expenditure on import of rails ,

CHAPTER VI—Plant and Machinery
Plant and Machinery

. . .

)

Paragraph

10

1
12

Page

21—33

34—41

4150

51—62

62=—70

7179

79—82

8334

85—98

98—99
99—101

13 102—109



(i

South Ceatral Rall“"ay—-Under-unhsahon of a
lube oil filter plant. - <

CHAPTER VII—Contract management in Railways

CHAPTER VIII—Purchases and stores

Non-recovery of penally for supply of sub-stan-
dard coal from M/s. Singareni Collieries Com-
pany Ltd. . . . . . .

Non-realisation of marine insurance claims .
Southern Railway—Procurement of brake blocks

CHAPTER IX—Land management
Land Managemsant in Railways 2
Cealral Rallway—{.!c«,nsmg of land at ﬁWadl
Bunder to a firm .
CHAPTER X—Frauds and Losses

South Central and South Eastern Railways—
Delivery of consignments on forged railway
receipts © . . . . . »

South Eastern and  Central Railways—Mis-
appropriation of cash and fraudulent payment

ANNEXURES

14

17
18

19

20

21

109—111
12—124

125—126
127—128
128—129

130—150

150—152

153156

156—159
160—196



PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared - pending submission of the
Appropriation Accounts of the Union Government (Railways)
for the year 1982-83. The Appropriation Accounts of the Union
Government (Railways) for the year 1982-83 are under prepara-
tion|finalisation by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board).
Since their submission is likely to take a little more time, this
Advance Report is being submitted.

2. This Report relates mainly to points arfsing from test audit
of the financial transactions of the Railways and includes, among
others, reviews on Compensation claims, Commodity freighting on
the Indian Railways, Bhadrachalam Road—Manuguru Railway
Project, Metro Railway—Electrification of Ring Railway, Delhi,
Track renewals, Rehabilitation of Railway bridges, review of
foundries of Jamalpur Workshop, Import of wheelsets, Plant
and Machinery, Contract management and Land management in
Railways.

3. The points brought out in this Report are not intended te
convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflection on
financial administration by the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board).

(i)






CHAPTER 1

COMPENSATION CLAIMS AND COMMODITY
FREIGHTING

1. Review on compensation claims

1.1 In terms of the provisions of the Indian Railway Act,
1890, as amended in 1962, the Railways as carriers, are responsi-
ble for loss, damage or deterioration of goods in transit arising
from any cause except those* specified in the Act.

1.2 Details of such claims for compensation for loss and
damage preferred and accepted vis-a-vis traffic earnings in 1972-73
and for the last six years were as under :

Year Traffic Claims Percen- Value Percen-
tage of tage
Tonn- Earn- Pre- Accep- of claims of
age ings ferred ted claims accep- value
(in (Rs.in (Nos. in lakh)  accept- ted of
millions) crores) ed (Rs. in claims

against crores) paid

claims on
pre- earnings
ferred
197273 175 786 71 3.2 45 123 1.56
1977-78 211 1407 4.6 1.8 39 143 093
1978-79 200 1397 5.4 1.9 35 123 0.88
1979-80 193 1440 5.7 1.7 30 1.5 07
1980-81 196 1733 7.0 1.9 27 140 0.81
1981-82 221 2486 7.4 2.0 27 199 0.80
1982-83 228 3132 6.5 1.7 26 219 0.7

1.3 In 1972-73, the Public Accounts Committee (PAC)**
had called upon the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to
make all out efforts to reduce the loss and damage claims and
keep a special watch on theft of sensitive (high rated) goods.
The PAC had also commented** that payment of such claims in

*Losses due to act of God, war, public enemies, omission or negligence
_ of the consignor/consignee, etc.,

“#3para 1.72 PAC'S of 77th Report V Lok Sabha.

1



2

some of the foreign railways—Japanese National and German
Federal Railways—were only 0.06 and 0.26 per cent of the
traffic earnings. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) under-
took the following measures from 1973-74 to combat the incidence
of claims :

— Condemnation of derelict wagons and acquisition of
new stock, specially covered, in greater proportion on
replacement account.

—  Provision of facilities for patch repair of panels of
body cut wagons in sick lines and workshops.

— Despatch of vulnerable commodities like graing and
pulses in block rakes under armed escorts.

- - Provision of dunnage and packing according to tarifl
specification to prevent theft and pilferage through
flap doors.

— Greater emphasis was laid on proper documentation,
sealing, marking, loading|junloading of wagons accord-
ing to schedule, specially in case of perishables, to
avoid memo deliveries, mixing up and overcarriage of
consignments,

— Guaranteed transit time for intercity movement of
parcels using available spare capacity in the luggage
vans of super fast express trains,

— Augmentation of Railway Protection Force from
1973 to provide for better supervision and patrolling
duties.

—  Rceorganisation of the existing claims prevention and
disposal cell of the commercial department inlo a
separate department under a Chief Claims Officer
to devise preventive measures, analyse claims data in
greater detail, to pin-point the area of loss for reme-
dial action, and prompt fixation of staff responsibility

1.4 Apart from the above, the Railway operations were furtlicy
streamlined in recent years (1977-78 to 1981-82) with increased
running of block specials with lesser detention to wagon loads in
inter-mediate yards and reduced chances of tamperiny and
damage.

1.5 34,358 derelict wagons were replaced and 34,663 wagons
were added i.e. in all 69021 wagons, at a cost of Rs. 612.45
eroreg during 1977-78 to 1981-82. In March 1980*, the Public

*Page 4 of 103rd Report of the PAC, Seventh Lok Sabha.

if



3

Accounts Committee was also advised that for the traffic requiring
use of covered wagons (i.e. vulnerable commodities like food
grains, fertilisers, cement and other high rated goods), the Rail-
ways had covered wagons to the extent of 54 per cent of total
wagon holding.

1.6 The staff strength and expenditure of the security (RPF)
and the claims department (CCO) were cxpanded between
1977-78 and 1981-82 as under :

Staff .s_t'rcnglh" = ] -Exmm]i!u;e:
{Numbers) (Rs. in lakhs)
197778  1981-82 Percen- - 1977-78  4(1981-82 Percen-
tage tage
increasc ingrease
RPF 54272 59413 9.5  26.96  48.45 &0
CCO 4503 5416 20 4.91 9.20 88

1.7 Despite all these measues, the value of claims preferred
and accepted had been on the increase specially after 1977-78.
The number of claims preferred for loss and damage had in-
creased from 4.6 lakhs to 7.4 lakhs between 1977-78 and 1981-82.
In absolute terms the value of claims accepted, Rs. 14.3 crores
in 1977-78 increased to Rs. 19.9 crores in 1981-82. Though the
percentage of compensation paid out of earnings has remained
at 0.9 to 0.8 per cent which is itself a high rate, this is partly
attributable to the fact that the rate of rejection of claims had
substantially increased. The percentage of claims accepted against
claims preferred has come down from 45 per cent in 1972-73
to 26 per cent in 1982-83.

1.8 A further analysis of the percentage of compensation paid
to the revenues carned viz., 0.8 per cent indicated that it consists
of 2 major components viz :

(i) Claims paid on transport of bulk commodities such
as coal and coke, mineral oil, grains and pufses,
industrial raw-materials, lime stones, ctc. which
constitute 80 per cent of the carnings of the railways
accounting for 0.4 per cent.

(ii) The remaining 0.4 per cent is in respect of ‘balance
other goods” which constitute 20 per cent of the total
earnings from high profit yielding commodities (tea,

*Staff statemant annexure to Budg:t Demand No. I-'.‘:_é_f_rclcvant vea o



4

leather goods, jute, oil seeds, edible oils, spices, piece

goods, medicines, motor cars and parts and parcel
traffic).

Incidence of claims in respect of “balance other goods” was
in the range of 3.4 per cent to 69.5 per cent of their earnings
durmg the year 1981-82, as indicated in the table that follows :*

Amount of Traffic Percentage
claims earnings
(Rs. in lakhs)
1. Parcel traffic . i & . 233.00 7418 3.4
S T 0™ 13.43 226 5.9
3. Leather goods y . ; 15.19 37 41
4. Jute X Z . . 18.48 485 4
5. Oil seeds . . " ; 82.22 1308 6.3
6. Edible oils . . . . 43.77 1325 3.3
7. Spices . i i 8 i 20.90 293 Tl
8, Piece goods . - . . 43.99 350 12.8
9. Medicines ! ; 5.08 28 18
10. Motor cars, tmctor parts . 9.72 14 69.5

1.9 The number and amount of claims paid for loss of vulne-
rable commodities like grains and pulses, fresh fruits and vege-
tables, coal and coke had increased as under :

Number of claims Amount paid
accepted
1977-78 1981-82 Percen- 1977-78 1981-82 Percen-
tage tage
increase increase
over over
colu;nn column
(No. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)
1 5 3 4 5 6
1. Grains and pulses 35374 33734 — 240 429 79
2. Fresh fruits and
other perishables 41043 71554 74 99 238 141
3. Coal and coke 5062 7113 41 165 384 132

1.10 Though the Railway Administration has been incurring
increasingly higher expenditure between 1977-78 and 1981-82 to

*C:mparable fizures for the years 1977-78 to 1980-81 are gfven in Annexure-I.




5

en the protection force (expenditure increased from
Rs. 26.96 crores to Rs. 48.45 crores), to streamline the traffic
management (Rs. 4.91 crores to Rs. 9.20 crores on claims depart-
ment alone) and to replace defective, derelict and overaged wagons
(69021 wagons added at a cost of Rs. 612 crores), the percentage
of compensation payments to earnings have registered large In-
crease in the areas of parcel and high value commodities. This
hag affected confidence of the customers and has led to reduction
in the movement of high value goods by the Railways.

1.11 The clims** settled were attributed to :

— ‘Complete loss of packages' and ‘pilferage’ (69 per
cent) of the total claims.

— Damage by wet (22 per cent).

— Delay in transit, mainly in case of parcel traffic and
quick transit service (6 per cent) and other causes
(3 per cent).

1.12 (a) Complete loss of packages including loss of wagon
load consignments

During 1981-82, compensation wag paid in 68,109 cases (for
Rs. 690 lakhs) against 48,083 cases (for Rs. 453 lakhs) in
1977-78, thus registering an increase of 42 per cent in five years.
The main commodities affected were fresh fruits, vegetables and
other perishables, grains and pulses, oil seeds and coal and coke.
There were failures of the commercial staff at the booking and
enroute stations to ensure ‘Pack, Label, Mark’ care and to observe
the prescribed rules viz., check the contents, scals of wagons, etc.

(b) Failure to provide escort and enroute inspection of food
specials

Instructions to provide RPF escorts to food specials of Food
Corporation of India (FCI) in covered or open Box wagons,
(covered by tarpaulins) moving from the loading stations of
Northern Railway, and to inspect the tarpaulin covers on the
wagons enroute, were issued by the Railway Board in 1969 and
1977. However, due to non provision of escort by adjacent Rail-
ways and lack of proper inspection enroute by the Security and
Cemmercial Departments. the wagons were received with seals
tampered or tarpaulins disturbed with shortage of full bags at the

Amnexure-I1



6

destination stations on Southern, Central, Easterp and Western
Railways. There were 1023 claims for complete and partial
shortage of graing and pulses settled for Rs. 17.36 lakhs during
1981-82.

(c) Failures to trace missing wagons

In case of missing wagons with food grains of Public or the
FCI, the claims are settled by linking similar vnconnected wagon
loads where such unconnecied wagon loads could not be traced,
compensation was paid for non-delivery. During 1981-82, 2,580
such cases (of grains wagons of Public) involving payment of
compensation for Rs. 41.12 lakhs for non-delivery were seftled
(against 1719 cases for Rs, 20.98 lakhg in 1977-78).

According to the records of the FCI, the total number of
their missing wagons since 1969 was 5,830. The total number of
their wagons traced and linked by the Railwavs so far (March
1983) was 4,337 leaving a balance of 1,493, Iy their accounts
for 1981-82, an amount of Rs. 67.23 lakhs was shown by FCI
as due from Railways on account of claims of missing wagons.
However, according to the report of Southern Railway Adminis-
tration to the Railway Board in June 1983, against the out-
standing number, 1,493 missing wagons as on 3Ist March 1983,
the FCI had been delivered 3,265 unconnected food grain wagons
in excess, valued at Rs. 7.1 crores.

Expeditious action is called for to ascertain the details of
wagons delivered in excess to the FCI with a view to setfing
them against compensation for missing wagons claimed by them.

(d) Coal and coke

The claims paid (Rs, 3.85 crores) in 1981-82*% were mainly
for non-delivery of full wagon loads of public coal diverted to
Power Houses and Railway Locosheds after ascertaining proof
of delivery. Owing to the failure of the Operating Department in
planning the movement of coal rakes according to the coal
linkage programme, number of diversions of public coal wagons
increased from 2795 in 1977-78 to 6410 in 1981-82,

Transit losses of coal had also been on the increase between
1977-78 and 1981-82 due to failure of the Commercial Depart-
ment to ensure correct weighment and of the RPF to control
theft in Railway yards, locosheds. ete.

#7113 cases were settled in 1981-823_5:;;35 oni)' 5662 cases settled in 1977-78.




7

The transit loss due to pilferage etc., of loco coal (carried
for railways own consumption) was assessed by the Railways as
2.33 per cent (2.65 lakh tonnes) in 1977-78 and 4.85 per cent
(5.08 lakh tonnes) in 1981-82, The loss of coal in tramsit
carried for public had increased more or less in the same pro-
portion from 16.] lakh tonnes in 1977-78 to 39.91 lakh tonnes
in 1981-82, The extent of this loss to the public needs to be
arrested.

(¢) Complete loss of Gold articles

A casc of loss of gold parcel occurred on Central Railway
due to theft while under custody of Guard in parcel van of Mail
train on 26th April 1983. The consignor, State Bank of India,
had declared the met weight of gold as 5 kg. and its value as
Rs. 14.8 lakhs but had not insured: the parcel. Though adequate
notice was given by them about the intended booking, the Com-
mercial and Security Departments failed to make arrangement
to escort the parcel van as required under the rules.

The settlement of the claim of State Bank of India and
fixation of responsibifity and other remedial action to avoid
recurrence of such thefts in train are under investigation by the
Railway Administration.

1.13 Pilferage

Despite expansion of RPF and extra vigilance and patrolling
activities, claims paid due to pilferage had remained almost con-
stant during all these years, the number of such cases was 82,936
in 1977-78 and 82,426 in 1981-82,

Pilferages mainly occur when wagon loads remain unconnected
or suffer detention enroute, through the door crevices due to
defective doors of wagons, by cutting the panel of covered wa-
gons by miscreants and from the custody of guards and road
van clerks owing to non-observance of instructions to lock
brake-vans, inadequate watching by the security staff, etc*

The tractor consignments despatched in block rakes from
Madras to Northern Railway destinations were escorted by the
RPE only for part of their journey due to lack of coordination
between the Security Departments of adjacent Railways as noticed

#27240 such cases of pilferage ( th-r:)_ﬁéh body holes, door crevices, etc.) X
reported in 1981-82 against 17516 cases in 1977-78 as seen in nflgit i"':eo:ne

the detailed analysis into the causes of pilferage on Central, Eastern, Sou-
thern, South Central and South Eastern Railways.




8

in case of food specials moving from Northern Railway. This
resulted in pilferage of detachable parts and payment of com-
pensation for Rs. 21.32 lahks in 1980-81 and 1981-82.

1.14 Claims arising from damage by wet : Failure of the
Mechanical and Commercial Departments

In 1981-82, the Railways had paid compensation amounting
to Rs. 3,68 crores in 27,988 cases due to supply of non water
tight (NWT) wagons at the loading, transhipment and repacking
stations. Out of the above, claimg for damage by wet to grains
and pubes (14106 cases, value of claim paid Rs. 1.98 crores)
had a lions share.

A test check at Royapuram (Madras) by the train examiners
of Southern Railway during July to September 1981 showed that
out of 1,586 covered wagons loaded with grains and pulses,
1,199 were found as NWT wagons,

This indicates that there were recurring failures of Mechani-
cal Department to follow the prescribed maintenance practices
in the sick lines and transportation sheds, such as :

— application of roofing compound, to wagons with
leaky roof, and

~— repairs to wagons with defective door, proper
welding and revitting of wagons with cotters, etc.

The mechanical department of the Railways had also failed
to utilise fully the panel paliching facilities created in the sick
lines and workshops. Against the capacity of 25,500 wagons per
month, the actual outturn was around 10,851 in 1982 which
meant a capacity utilisation of only 45 per cent. This resulted
in continued circulation of panel cut, body hole wagons.

There were heavy arrears in the POH* of wagons, the per-
centage of wagons overdue POH had risen from 9.22 (BG
wagons) and 8.52 (MG wagons) in 1977-78 to 25(BG) and
17(MG) in 1981-82, The Commercial Department had failed
to segregate such defective overdue POH wagons and reject them
for loading, leading to loading of commodities in defective and
leaky wagons.

Investment in wagons of Rs. 612.45 crores referred to in
the preceeding para No. 1.5 had thus not proved fully productive
due to the above failures of Mechanical Department,

*POH—Periodical over haul.




9

1.15 Major operational failures leading to increase in claims for
compensation

(a) Unconnected wagons

Wagous get unconnected at the marshalling yards and tran-
shipment points owing to recurring failures of the staff of the
Operating Department to observe the following prescribed rudes
and procedure :

(i) Non-marking of the goods, non-provision of paste
on labels on wagons at the loading, repacking|tran-
shipment points.

(i) Non-despatch of transit invoice with the comsign-
ments.

(iii) Failure to record full particulars of repacked|tran~
shipped contents on the seal card of wagons.

(iv) Non issue of transhipment advices for wagons be-
coming sick enroute.

(v) Non-submission of fortnightly statements of uncon-
nected wagon load consignments and under state-
ment of the number of such wagons to Railway
Headquarters and to Railway Board for circulation
to other Railways for tracing and despatching to
correct destination,

Mismarshalling and irregular shunting in marshalling yards
further aggravate the claims position by causing transit delay and
making wagons unconnected beyond a certain point,

According to fortnightly data circulated by the Railways and
Railway Board, the incidence of such wagons remaining umcon-
nected were on the increase between 1977 and 1982 as scen
below: '

- Railway Number of unconnected Contents in such
wagons on any day at wagons
the end of month in

1977 1982
Central 37 76 Groains and pulses,
Eastern 37 56 cement, chemical
Northern 20 33  manure, iron and
Southern 69 66 steel, stones, timber
Western 74 113 ete.

Total 237 344




10

The above data is circulated after an interval of over a month
to the Railways by the Railway Board and is used by the claim
offices only when a claim is received. The accuracy of this data
can nct also be vouchsafed as seen from a test check on
Ceatral and Southern Railways; on the Central Railway many
of the important stations do not send such fortnightly state-
meng of unconnected wagons to their headquarters; on Southern
Raidway while the number of unconnected loads intimated by
{he stations to Railway Headquarters was 131 for October 1982,
the number circulated to other Railways and to the Railway

Board was 62.

Besides pilferage through flap doors, etc. conients of un-
linked wagons get auctioned elsewhere at low prices on other
Railways also, Instances of such cases were mentioned in para
36 of Repori of Comptrolier and Auditor General of India—
Union Government (Railways) 1978-79 and also noticed re-
cently® on the South Eastern and Southern Railways.

(b) Transhipment points

At many@ transhipment points damage to consignments
occur due to loading in defective wagons, non-observance of
monsoon precautions, provision of non-standard dunnage, etc.
There was no system of certification of wagons by train examiner
before loading of consignments like sugar, fireworks, matches,
okc,

(¢) Delay in transit

Delay i transit and consequent deterioration of consignments
was another major factor acounting for the increase in claim
cases in 1981-82. The number of claim cases paid by the Rail-
ways due to delay in transit increased from 6845 (value Rs, 36
lakhs) in 1977-78 to 12398 (value Rs. 58 lakhs) in 1981-82.
The commodities affected were fresh fruits, vegetables and other
perishables such as fish, eggs, etc. which are mainly booked as
parc_:el traffic, in parcel vans attached to mail and expresg trains
or in parce] express, quick transit service (QTS) goods train
run between important cities.

_ Rules and procedure for perishables, fruits, vegetables and
h_:_;r_h rated traffic, whether booked as parcel or smalls or in

*Details in Annexure-T11.

@As noticed from a test check in audit at Baiyyappanahalli, Tiruchchi i
and Royapuram on Southern Railway. o s cinden vy <aa



I

wagon load as goods traffic prescribe that such wagons should
be distincily tabelled and a “push on message” issued by booking
station to the junctions enroute and that the parcel way bill
should invariably accompany the goods.

There were, however, series of operational failurcs impeding
the movement of such traffic according to schedule as detailed
below (—

(i) Overcarriage of parcels** During 1981-82, the
number of such overcarried parcels on Southern
Railway alone was 7.236.

(ii) Non-despatch of parcel way bills.

(iii) Non-adherence to the prescribed transit time, non-
maintenance of schedule of parcel|QTS trains.

(iv) Less procurement of parcel vans on replacement
account resulting in less availability of such vans
for parcel traffic.

(v) While there is shortage of vans for loading parce?
traffic, a substantial number of available parcel vans|
wagons (822 vans in 1981-82) were allotted for
loading by freight forwarders at conce:sional rates
resulting in recurring loss of earnings.™®

(vi) The luggage/brake vans (LR, SLR, VP) attached
to the Rajdhani and other intercity super fast express
trains invariably run underloaded due 1o passengers’
habit of not depositing their heavy luggage in brake
vans. A lest check in audit in August, 1983, reveakd
that the second cubicle of 15.2 tonne capacity in
each of the three luggage brake vans of the Rajdhani
express running between New Delhi—Bombay and
New Delhi—Howrah invariably run empty despite
considerable traffic in fresh fruits and perishable
itemns, ***

*L.oss estimated by Audit at Rs. 2 lakhs for Southern Railway and Northern
Railway in 1981-82-
**A few cases of overcarriage of parcels resulting in more compensation
cases are furnished in the Annexure-IV.
##*pingncial imolications of these brake vans running empty is  estimated
in andit as Rs.3.91 lakhs p2r month, g
12 ' & AG/R3-=2



12

1.16 Failure of Railway Protection Force—the Security Depari-
ment

Despite the 2xpansion in the strength of RPF from 54272 in
1977-78 to 59413 in 1981-82 i.e., increase of 9.5 per cent, there
was decline in the activities of the RPF as seen from a sample
study of 'their schedule duties on Northern Railway detailed

below :

1977-78 1981-82

1. No. of train escorted g - 3 e ¥ 2680 1959

2. Patro] parties deployed 415 169

3. Pickets arranged ; : 3 : 7 . 62 22

Similar trend was noticed on other Railways also resulling in
discontinuance of arrangements for escorting food specials, trac-
tor consignments, inadequate security arrangements in goods
sheds, etc, reported in earlier paragraphs.

The expansion of RPF strength by 9.5 per cent referred to
above had not resulted in any improvement in the area of claim
prevention. There was a steep increase in the number of complete
loss and pilferage cases registered for investigation by them
from 37585 in 1977-78 to 62367 in 1981-82 (i.e. 66 per cent).

While the number of complete loss and pifferage cases re-
gistered for investigation according to RPF was 62,367 in
1981-82, the number of such claims accepted by the Railways
were 1,50,605 which indicate that many cases of consignments
lost from seal intact wagons and pilferage from the custody of
guard|road van clerks were not reported to the RPF for their
investigation by the Commercial Department. The Security and
Commercial Departments had failed to coordinate their
activities to combat the claims cases.

1.17 Failure of the claims department and inadequate fixation
of staff responsibility

Despite re-organisation of the claims office into a separate
department and increase in their staff strength (20 per cent



13

between 1977-78 and 1981-82), the claimg organisaion had
failed to arrest the increasing trend of claims owing to the

following reasons :—

@)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

The Claims artment do not have powers to
penalise the staE involved directly. Lapses of staff
noticed by them are reporied to the concerned
department (Commercial, Operating and Mechanical).
Due to lack of same zeal and effort, the other
departments take action against the stafi at fault
belatedly and ineffectively.

The Security Department ig neither associated with
their investigation nor consulted in system improve-
ment measures.

75 per cent of the claims received and settled by
each Railway related to through traffic and hence
the responsibility for the loss and damage, is to be
fixed by other railways. There is considerable time
lag in reporting such cases and initiating action to
fix staff responsibility.

The claims department also conduct monthly detailed
analysis of the losses sustained in respect of 35 selec-
ted commodities separately for local and foreign*
traffic to bring out areas of occumrence of loss with
a view to pin point lapses of the Railway staff and
for rationalising Railway operations. This analysis
does not bring out data regarding parcel and goods
traffic separately, though claims paid on parcel traffic
take a toll of 3 to 5 per cent of the parcel earnings
every year.

On the Northern, North Eastern and Northeast
Frontier Railways, 90 to 99 per cent of the claims
paid under ‘complete loss of packages’ and pilferage
were not analysed in detail but shown under ‘unlocated
causes’ leaving thereby very little scope for remedial
action, The other Railways carry out more detailed
analysis regarding areas of occurrence of losses for
about 27 per cent (Western Railway) to 73 per cent

’Fm'elgn (Throurh) traffic -inter-railway traffic.



14

(South Central Railway) of the cases of total joss,
indicating separately commodity wise, losses reperted
from seal intact and seal tampered covered or open
wagons at the forwarding, repacking, transhipment,
enroute stations and from the custody of Guards,
But this analysis was used by them only for com-
pilation of statistics and not used for fixing staff
responsibility and taking remedial action tc remove
any operational bottlenecks, Conseguently staff
responsibility for the lapses had been fixed only in
small number of cases as detailed below for 1982 ;-

Claims Total Number of staff

Rantway
paid M. of punishel for claims
(Number)  stafl paid (Ratio of Col
found 210 3)
respon-
sible and
punished
Central 26724 87 342 I
Eastern 41987 9;' 456 . i
Northern 216558 242 Ho - 1
North Eastern . . : 18992 96 198 !
Northeast Fronticr | : ; 16459 45 LT 1
Southern 1750 76 23t 1
South Central . ! ; : 5995 34 T1 f
South Eastern : . 2 20493 W 732 |
Western d ’ 25193 259 7 S 1

Furthcr: the number of staff taken up for |
much .]css In 1982 than in 1977, as may be se
following sample study on four Railwavs

@PSCs was very
en from the



¥

15

Railways 1977-78 1981-82

Claims No. of Claims No, of

paid staff paid stafl

{Nos) punishad  (Nos) punighed
Central . 32661 175 29724 B7
Northern 2261} 1358 26558 242
North Eastern 12377 508 18992 496
Western ; : . 3 28524 221 25193 '59

In majority of the cases (about 66 per cent) the staff was let
off with censure and recording of the error only.

1,18 Effect of compensation on traffic

The impact of the series of failures in the implementation of
remedial mecasures was the increase in the number of claims
made (7.4 lakhs in 1981-82 against 4.6 lakhs in 1977-78) and
claims repudiated or pending to be settled (5.4 lakhs in 1981-§2
against 2.8 lakhs in 1977-78) resulting in loss of goodwill of
the customers and more and more diversion of traffic in several
high profit yielding commodities to road as referred to in para 1.10
above, Apart from high incidence of loss and pilferage, factors
such as failure to adhere to guaranteed transit time, inability
to supply adequate number of commercially fit covered wagons
(e.g. sugar, cement) rigid packing conditions, inadequatc arrange-
ments for escort in case of motor car, tractor consignment had
a greater impact on their traffic offering. (According to recom-
mendations of Rail Tariff Enquiry Committee (RTEC), 1980 it

8 cconomical to transport these items by road only for leads
between 450—700 km.)

Details given in the two tables on pages 16—18 indicate this
trend between 1977-78 and 1981-82 :



I. Details of production* and tonnage moved by rail** of certain high rated commodities.

Name ef commodity 1977-78 1981-82 Percentage
I increase

Production Movement Percentage Production Movement Percentage in produc-'

by rail of rail by rzil of rail tion in 4

(000 tonnes) movement (000 tonnes) mivement 1981-82 - °

over JB

197718 &
1. Tea 3 : . 95 104 19 556 61 11 i
2. Edible Oil . 571 42 7 865 41 5 -t )

(Vanaspati)

3. Jute ; - . 965 516 54 1228 216 18 27
4. Oil seeds . ; . 9000 899 10 109200 777 7 21
5. Sugar . . . 6462 1520 24 8434 1508 18 31
6. Potato 1 - . 314 413 51 994 . 305 34 22
7. Cement P 2 . 19300 13948 72 20900 11030 5 8
8. Motor cars (Number) . 84400 1100 1.3 154400 661 0.4 83

*Source : Economic survey 1982-83.
**Commodity statistics (Statement 7-B)

91



uivalent tonnage loaded
given in bracket).

. ‘ "
# 4 'l \L ¥
. F 2 . - "
II. Extent of fall in traffic and loss of earnings
Commodity Percentage Traffic Traffic Traffic Average Lossof Remarks
) increse in —levelon  not lead of  earnings* (incidence
produc- 1977-78  1981-82  the basis offered commo- [981-82  of com-
tion bet- (in 090 tonnes) of in- (short- dity (km) (Rs. in pensation
ween crease in  fall) lakhs) as percen-
1977-78 produc- ccl. 5- tage of its
and tion col, 4 truffic
1981-82 (vide Col. (000 carnings)
2) (000 tonnes)
tonnes)
E w 2 o o 3 5 T 'y 9
1. Tea . - & 3 — 104 63 104 41 1896 147 5.9
2. Edible Oil (Vanaspati) . 3.2 42 41 62 21 1682 60 3.3
3. Jute (Raw) : . 27 516 216 655 439 935 883 4,0
4. Oil seeds . 21 899 T 1088 311 1251 525 6.3
5. Sugar 31 1520 1508 1984 476 1334 813 2.5
6. Potato (perishable) 22 413 305 504 199 1651 309 5.7
7. Cement 8 13948 11080 15064 3984 748 4450 0.3
8. Motor car, tractor, trucks 83 1100 661 2013 1352 1306 14.58 69.5
(Figures are in numbers : 6.1 (5.6) (11.0) (5.4) B

Ll



Table II—Continued

Traffic

Traffic Average Loss of _Re!'nark
not lead of  earnings® (incidence
offered commo- 198]-82  oicom-
(short- dity (Km) (Rs.in  pensatior
fall) lakhs) as perceil-
col. 5- tage of its
col. 4 traftic
(000 tonnes) earnings)
Fr gt SRS L 9
3 1545 10.06 41
74 1355 149 .40 74
50 1490 175.82 125
| 2122 4.41 =
65 1555 99.55 57
6 1561 21.07 18.0
519 1255 84.67 1.2
7746.56

Commodity Percentage Traffic
increase in ———————-— Jeveion
produc- 1977-78  1981-82  the basis
tion bat-  ( in 000 tonnes) of in-
ween credse in
1977-78 produc-
and tion
1981-82 (vida Col.
2) (000
X tonnes)
1 2 3 4 5
9. Leather goods *% 14 11 14
10. Spices e 538 464 538
11. Piece goods 14 99 63 113
12. Matches ; 2 ™ 24 23 2
13. Fresh fruits & vegetabies ¥ 672 607 672
14, Medicines o 14 8 14
15. Jaggery ol 890 kY 890
Total Loss of earnings due to fall in traffic in 1981-82 vis-a-vis 1977-78 : Rs. 7746. 56 lakhs.
~ "Loss of earnings estimated in audit as per formula, shortfall x lead x average rate per tonne km. :
**Specific growth ratefincrease in industrial production of thess iterns is not available for 1981-82.  But general economic
growth rate per year is 4, 5 per cent on the average during 1977-78 and 1981-82 (Economic Survey 1982-33).
o v . v

81



19

Claims settled in case of container traffic was very negligible,
being hardly one case for the enlire year 1982 for Rs. 535
i ings of Rs, 43.77 lakhs from such traffic in 1981-82

b} against earni

(0.01 per cent*). However, the container®* services introduced
in 1966 has yet to make a sizeable dent.

1.19 Conclusions
(i) Though the over all percentage of claims paid (0
carnings was 0.8, such percentage in respect of
' parcel and high rated commoditics ranged _from
3.4 to 69.5 per cent, The overall average gives a
incorrect picture of the incidence of claims.

(ii) Losg and damage claims preferred and paid had
increased between 1977-78 and 1981-82 despite
streamlining of railway operations, addition of new
wagons, strengthening of claims prevention and
security organisation during this period (4.6 and

w6 1.8 lakhs in 1977-78 to 7.4 and 2.03 lakhs in

1981-82 respectively).

(iii) Grains and pulses, fresh fruits, vegetables and other
perishables and coal and coke were the worst affected
commodities. The claims were due to complete
loss of packages and pilferage, damage by wet and
delay in transit and other causes resulting from a
series of failures in the implementation of the reme-
dial measures by the commercial, operating,
mechanical, security and claims departments.

(iv) Improper sealing, documentation and apathy to pack,
lable, mark, care by Commercial Department,
inadequate security arrangements in goods sheds,
non provision of escorts to block rakes of food
specials, tractor consignments by RPF led to increas-

. ing shortages and pilferages.

{ (v) Mechanical Department used only 45 per cent of
pane] patching facilities in the workshops, Tts failure
to follow the prescribed maintenance practices
coupled with failure of commercial department to
reject defective wagons for loading resulted in heavy
payment of compensation due to damage by wet
(Rs. 3.68 crores in 1981-82).

*Sample study on Northern Railway.
*+C.f. para 2 of th» Advarce Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of
K India-on Railways—1981-82. E W e Goleei ot




20

(vi) Mismarshalling, irregular shunting, despatching of

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

wagons without correct seal card particulars ete. by
the Operating Department had been resulting in
increasing incidence of wagons remaining unconnec-
ted exposing it to loss and pilferage ; further inade-
quate availability of parcel vans, non-adherence
to target transit time had lakn.n a heavy toll of
claims.

Despite augmentation of strength (9.5 per cent
between 1977-78 and 1981-82), RPF had failed to
maintain the level of its scheduled duties (i.c.
escorting, patrolling and picketting).

Claims Department despite 20 per cent increase in
its staff strength between 1977-78 and 1981-82
had proved ineffective in controlling the claims and
initiating penal action against commercial and
operating staff responsible for lapses. Action against
staff responsible for claims of foreign traffic, which
accounted for 75 per cent, was wanting due to lack
of coordinated efforts between cencerned Railways,

The impact of all the above failurcs had affected the
loading of several high rated commodities such as
tea, edible oil, jute, leather goods, sugar, motor car
and tractor consignments from 1977-78 onwards,
etc, Despite increase in their production ranging
from 8 to 83 per cent durine 1977-78 to 1981-82,
the loading of these commodities cn the Railways
declined resulting in a loss of earnings to the exient
of Rs. 77.46 crores.

Claims paid in respect of traffic moving in containers
was only 0.01 per cent of its earnings. However,
this service is still in in-fancy and is yet to be
developed though introduced in 1966 and the
earnings therefrom still constitute negligible percen-
tage (0.2 per cent in 1981-82).



w2

21

2. Commodity freighting on the Indian Railways
Railway freight for goods traffic is determined keeping in
view :
(1) Cost of service,
(2) Value of the commodity,
(3) Characteristics (loadability, vulnerability to damage,
its proneness to other modes of transport),
(4) Social and economic consideration.

Wagon load freighting is based on classification of commodi-
ties ranging from class 32.5 (lowest|cheapest) to class 150. Rates
at class 65 and above, not only cover transporiation costs,
inclusive of incidental costs (depreciation, interest etc.) but also
yield increasing margin of profit with every upward classification.

During the period from 1979-80 to 1981-82, there had been
three general revisions of freight rates to generaie additional
resources for mecting operational and capital expenditure, It
was, however, noticed in audit that such general revision of
freight rates had resulted in some anomalies in freight classifica-
tion for certain streamg of traffic. As indicated below there
were also some delays in amending suitably the tariff conditions
viz., classification and minimum weight resulting 1n uncven
distribution of the incidence of freight, fall in irafiic in  Some
cases and consequent under utilisation of wagons ecarmarked
for such traffic. Though guidelines were issued by the Ministry
of Railways (Railway Board) to the Railways since 1975 to
quote concessional station to station rates to reduce the impact
of increase in freight rates, these were not ccordinated and
reviewed adequately and evaluated. The commaodity description
giver in the tariff left scope for obtaining lower class rate by
misdeclaration, leading to loss of revenue on large scale
(a) Under utilisation of assets—Rolling Stock

(i) Decline in Molasses traffic

Production, loading and earnings from Molasses trafiic from
_1979—80 was as under :

Year Prnd_u-c- - _.Tnnﬂ:;gc 3 Trdfiic_ Rate per.
tion loaded earnings tonne
by (Rs. in
. Railway lakhs)

i (in thousand tonnes) Rs.
197980 —— —— . — . 1582 178 219 78.60
1980-81 s 3 . a 2126 115 97 84.5

3837 106 182 171.50

1981-82




22 K

A fleet of 363 BG tank wagons and 202 MG tank wagnis
(mainly on the North Eastern Railway) has been carmarked for
loading of Molasses.

The following factors affected the loading and earnings from
this traffic :

(1) Due to default in payment of freignt at the desii-
nation by some of the consignees on Easiern Rail-
way, pre-payment of freight was made compulsory
from September 1979 by the Railway Board. Somic
of the bulk loaders of Molasses in Bombay and
Delhi represented to the Railway Board in October
1979 and December 1979 that they had cash-
management problem in arranging pre-payment of
freight at over 50 odd booking stations and therclore,
condition of pre-payment of freight should be with-
drawn and allowed to be booked on ‘to pay’ basis,
as before. Two years later in March 1981, on
further representations, the condition of pre-payment
of freight at the booking point was withdrawn.

(2) There were general increase in freight rates of all
classes—10 per cent from 1Ist April 1979, 15 per
cent from 15th July 1980 and a further 15 per cent
from 1st April 1981 and classification of Molasses
was raised from class 65 to 8¢ effective from
November 1981.

(3) About 22 railway sidings of sugar factories which
were giving substantial Molasses traffic on the MG
sections of North Eastern Railway were not con
verted from MG to BG along with the conversion
of the main line from MG to BG in July 1981 on
that Railway.

Remedial action is yet to be taken to recapture
the Molasses traffic lost owing to above factors with
a view to optimise the use of tank wagons earmarked
for this traffic.
(ii) Live stock wagons
The Railways, hold 5,826 BG and 1,839 MG covered
wagong specially designed with fittings, etc. for the transport of
live stock.

Prior to Junc 1981, live stock were charged at wagon fon
rate. From June 1981 this traffic was brought under the class
rates (class 110—minimum weight 60/45  quintals  for
BGIMG). This revision of the basis for charging of freight
resulted in a very steep increase of freight as under :



23

Distance for charge . Charge as per Pereentage
—_———— s 111 (351
Old rate at Now rate at
wagon kim.basis  class 110 for
6 quintals

Rs. Rs.
30 ; -, 383 580 51.43
5.2 . : z 577 g? 45.(6
R0 B N 973 1375 40,44

1030 S i ; 1151 1636 38.52

The revision was done

(1) To have a rate within the general rate structure so
that revisions in the general freight structure would
automatically applv to live stock also,

(2) to implement the national policy to rear the livc
stock in rural areas and discourage their movement
to the cities, Decline in live stock traific as a result,
from 1981-82 was as under

Year Number of wagons  Rate Earnirgs
loaded per (Rs. in
—_————— ——— wagon lakhs)
BG MG Rs
1981-82 > " . : 15763 23224 1403 994.00
198253

27600 R924 1904 695 36

‘Ihe Railway Board is yet to devise measures for alternative
use of the specially desicned cattle wagons which had been
rendervd surplus owing to decline in the loading of live stock.

(b) Loss of traflic due to failure to quote station to station rates.

Station to station rates at levels, lower than the class (normal
tariff) rates, are notified by the zonal railways with a view to
develop particular stream of traffic, specially in the empty return
direction or to retrieve traffic lost to road owing to increase in
tarifi rates etc. Such concessional rates cover the dependent
(incremental) cost of traffic instead of the fully distributed cost
including interest cte. on which class rates are based.



24

(i) Iron and Steel Scrap |
The traffic in steel* scrap has declined in recent years as

under :

Year SOk Tonnage ;'\v.'-ragu: Earnings
1oaded rate per (Rs. in
(in thousand tnne lakhs)
tonies) (in Rupees)

1980-81 " ! 3 . . 260 143 0 513

e o o e . 355 188.3 669

1982-83 . . “ a - 271 213.7 579

Owing to levy of supplementary charges and raising of the
classification of Iron and Steel scrap in 1980-81 and 1981-82,
the rail tariff for scrap became costlier than road rates for
distance upto 1700 km. On the Western Railway, therc was
regular traffic of this item from Carnac Bridge to Mandi
Gobindgarh, an important re-rolling centre on Northern Railway
about 1700 km away. While the rail rate per tonne cffective
from February 1982 was Rs. 8,428, the road rate was only
Rs. 7,840 per tonne. During the period from February 1982
to May 1982, only 51 wagons of scrap per month were loaded
against the average of 97 wagons per month between these two
stations in previous year. In October 1982, the Western Railway
though belatedly, brought into effect a station to station rate
at 234 per cent below the normal tariff rate to retrieve the
traffic and achieved loading of 64 wagons on average per month
from Carnac Bridge from October 1982 which fetched an
earnings of Rs. 3.3 lakhs per month. Other railways have yet
to initiate similar action to retrieve this traffic.

(ii) Loading in open BOX, BRH, BFR wagons

The above types of wagons move empty in return trip, The
freight rates for the commodities transported in such wagons
do compensate this factor but there is absence of concerted
efforts to attract traffic such as motor cars, trucks, tractors,
heavy machinery items, agriculture equipments that can utilise
these open wagong in the empty direction. It was obscrved
that threshers-bulky agricultural equipments—were booked from
Ludhiana on Northern Railway, as smalls, but were leaded as
full wagon load consignment. (one or two in one wagon thouch
more than two could be loaded in a wagon) and thus. benefit
festimated at Rs. 2.38 lakhs during bookings made from

*This is an itam nnt susceptibl~ 0 1nss ordamare and _conld be transported
ev N in open wazons in emoty direction, thor-hy viclding surplus at |- wer

class rates.



25

September 1980 to February 1982) of utilisation of cmpty move-
ment was, derived not by railways, but by its users.

{c) Nen review of station to station rates iresh fruits  and
vegetables

The traffic in fresh fruits and vegetables had declined from
712 thousand tonnes in 1977-78 to 607 thousand ionnes in
1981-82. The introduction or continuance of station to station
rates by some of the railways for fresh fruits during the years
1978 to 1982 as seen from a review of these rates in audit were
for considerations other than developing such traflic as detailed
below :

(i) Oranges

Both Central and South Eastern Railways introduced in
1978-79 special rates at 30 per cent below the normal tariff
for booking of oranges in wagon loads from Nagpur, a joint
station of these railways to @ number of stations on the Fastern
and Northern Railways. While the Central Railway = was
extending this concessional rate from vyear to vear, the South
Eastern Railway had withdrawn the concessional rate from
January 1980 without prior advice to Central Railway on the
ground that the road rates for this traffic had increased, rendering
the continuance of the concession unnecessary. The cost of
this concession to Central Railway during the years 1980 o
1982 has been estimated at Rs. 1.67 crores. Differential 1ating
on Central and South Eastern Railways resulted in anomalies
and undercharges in the bookings from Central Railway. The
South Bastern Railway re-introduced station to €tation rates in
February 1982 mainly to obviate the anomaly.

(ii) Plantains

On the Central Railway the station tp station rates for plan-
tain traffic at 50 per cent below the normal tariff was sanctioned
by the Railway Board in June 1978 and continued till June
1982 without verifying the need or the extent of such concession
with reference to the prevalent road rates. Loss or gain with
reference to incremental cost of such traflic was not ascertained
as required in the rules. The rail rates even at 30 per cent
below the normal tariff for this stream of traffi- was cheaper
by 15 to 40 per cent than the road rates and therefore the
Central Railway did not rccommend continuance of this con-
cession at 50 per cent in November 1980 and again in June
1981. During the same period Western Railway limited the
concession for plantain traffic originating on its railway to
30 per cent below the normal tariff. The loss of earnings due



26

to the extra concession of 20 per cent on the plantain trafiic
on Central Railway was assessed at Rs. 9.20 crores during

1978—82.

The above instances indicate lack of coordination between
the oconcerned Railways. The Railway Board had also failed
to coordinate the schemes of different railways with a view to
avoiding anomaly due to differential freighting while retaining
the traffic in fresh fruits.

(d) Loss of traffic due to incorrect or delayed revision or non
revision of minimum weight conditions and classification.

(i) Jaggery (gur) and sugar

Jaggery and sugar were classified under clasg 55 and 65
respectively. Sugar could be loaded to the cairying capacity
(22 to 23 tonnes per BG wagon) which was alsp the chargeable
minimum weight according to tariff condition. However, in
case of Jaggery, the actual loadability was found 10 be 17 tonnes
per BG wagon though the chargeable minimum weight was
20.5 tonnes. On representation from trade for reduction of
the minimum chargeable weight of jaggery, the Railway Board
had agreed in 1977 for such reduction (11 per cent) only for
loading jaggery from Northern Railway in BCX (Bogie) wagon
and not in other types of covered wagong (over 80 per cent
of covered fleet). Thus bulk of the traffic in jaggerv on all
the Railways is charged freight on the tariffi minimuni weight
(20.5 tonnes) though actual loadability was arcund 17 tonnes.
This has resulted in higher incidence of freight per tonne on
jageery almost equivalent to that of sugar and diversion of
taggery traffic from railways to road movements as under :

Year Preduc-  Tommase Earnings Average
tion Inaded (Rupres  rate  of
(i 0 (00N in lakhs)  freight
tonnss) tennes) charged
{per
onne)
Javeery
1979-80 ’ | . 7548 635 657 103.5
1980-21 : . . . 8226 399 4m 117.9
1981-82 : < . 9871 371 603 162 .1
Sugar
197980 : | : . 3§5% 1546 1521 130.2
108K - é 5148 1514 2032 134 8
1981-97 : » - . 8437 1508 2517 170.7

» o



-

2T

The prevalence of different minimum freight for jaggery on
Northern and other Railways presents an anomaly.

(¢) Delay]indecision in revision of classification and minimum
weight.
Wagon load rates prescribe certain minimum chargeable
weight for each commodity depending on its loadability in pres-
sed, unpressed (loose) condition after test weighment.

Due to absence of weighment facilities and non-weighment of
wagons for operational reasons, freight is normally charged on
the prescribed minimum weight or the sendexs* weight whichever
is more. Mention of this fact was made in para 5_of Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India—Union Govern-
ment (Railways) 1980-81 on utilisation of weigh bridges. Com-
modities in pressed|packed condition are classified lower due te
its higher pay load and savings in operational costs.

It is, however, noticed that minimum weight condition were
not being reviewed by the Railways keeping in view the above
aspects. A few instances are given below :

(i) Ropes unserviceable or rope cuttings

Prior to August 1979, minimum weight for charging freight
on a wagon load consignment of ropes—unserviceable or cutt-
ings booked in a BG wagon was 130 quintals. No separate mini-
mun weight for pressed ropes was fixed. There was regular in-
ward and outward traffic of this commodity to and from Shivpur
Station on Northern Railway, as certain factories at Shivpur
received this item in loose condition and processed them into
pressed packing for booking to K. P. Dock and Kumargachi
cidings on Eastern Railway. Such consignments were charged
on the tariff minimum weight at 130 quintals or the sender's
weight whichever was higher. During Audit inspection in May
1977 it was noticed that the aforesaid commodity when booked
in full pressed condition was being charged on the basis of the
minimum weight condition prescribed in the tariffi in most of
the cases though in a few cases the weight charged was 205
quintals and more. .

Test loadings in January 1978 indicated that this item when
fully pressed and packed in bales could be loaded in a BG wagon
to the extent of 206 quintals. The Railway Board, however,

*Senders Weight : Weight declared by the consignor— sender.
12 C&AG/83—=3




28

notified the different higher minimum weight for BG wagon at
205, 160 and 130 quintals in respect of full pressed, half pressed
and unpressed condition respectively only with effect from
17th August 1979.

Meanwhile between January 1978 and August 1979 about
475 wagons of pressed rope cuttings were booked from Shivpur
to the destinations on Eastern Railway and freighted on the basis
of minimum weight of 130 quintals or sender’s weight entailing
loss of revenue of Rs. 2.43 lakhs.

The Railway staff at Shivpur failed to take note of the form
in which the commodity was received (loose) and booked
(pressed) outward. Even after the issue was raised by Audit in
August 1977 and the test loading indicated weight of 205-206
quintals per BG wagon in January 1978, the Railway Adminis-
tration failed to enforce higher minimum weight till August
1979 resulting in loss of revenue as indicated above.

(ii) Jute (Raw) pressed Vs. half pressed

Following is the classification and minimum weight condi-
tions of Jute full pressed and half pressed :

Class and Average Rate Freight
minimum lead of  per tonne realisa-

weight traffic tion for
(BG) 1981-82 the Rail-
ways per
tonne
(Km) (Rs.)
Jute full pressed . . q0EC 935 168.90 168.90
(22 tonne) .
Jute half pressed . . . 85-110 935 203.80 101.90
quintals
(11 tonne)

Bulk of the traffic (97.5 per cent of the total traffic in
1981-82) in Jute (raw) on the Eastern, North Eastern, North-
east Frontier and South Eastern Railways move as hali pressed
onlv. For every wagon load with half pressed jute, the freight
realisation for the Railways was only Rs. 101.90 per tonme
whereas in cace of fully pressed jute due to its higher loadability
the freight realised per tonne was Rs, 168.90 for the same lead.
In 1981-82 for every wagon load with half pressed jute, Railways
lost Rs. 1474 per wagon. As the freight burden on full pressed

»



29

packing is more, trade is encouraged to book half pressed pack-
ings, even though the Railways have incurred the cost oi haulage

of full wagon.
(iii) Potato : Non-enhancement of minimum weight condition

Potato traffic on Northern and North Eastern Railways was
sizeable, being 2.15 lakhs tonnes on the Northern and 0.77 lakh
tonne on the North Eastern Railways out of a total loading of
3.05 lakh tonnes on Indian Railways during 1981-82.

In July 1976, Northern Railway, on the basis of test loading
of 90 wagons, proposed enhancement in the existing minimum
weight condition for potatoes, from 160|125 quintals to 185|135
quintals for BGIMG wagons. Their proposal was considered by
the Commercial Committee which called for further test weigh-
ment. However, Northern Railway withdrew their proposal on
the consideration that this commodity was susceptible to

damages.

In December 1979 the Northern Railway again reported to
the Railway Board that loading of potatoes upto 185 quintals
and more in a BG wagon continued despite its susceptibility to
damages and sought for enhancement of its existing minimum
weight (160]125 quintals) to 185|135 quintals per BG/MG
wagon.

The Railway Board enhanced (January 1980) the minimum
weight temporarily to 185|135 quintals per BGIMG wagon res-
pectively for a period of six months and extended it upto 31st
December 1980 only for loading of potatoes from stations of
Northern Railway.

Further extension of minimum weight was stalled by repre-
scntations from trade about difficulty|damages in the process of

loading.

Further reports from Northern Railway to Railway Board
in March and August 1981, however, indicated no loading
difficnlties or damages at destinations and that -Hut of 66 wagons
loaded, 50 weighed 181-200 quintals and only 3 weighed 160.165
quintals. The Railway Board advised enhancement of  the
minimum weight to 180/135 quintals per BGIMG wagon effec-
tive from July 1982 only in June 1982. This agaia was a tem-
porary sanction for six months limiting it to bookings from

Northern Railway stations only.



30

During 1981-82 when the enhanced minimum weight was
not in operation, Northern Railway loaded 10,259 wagons on
the BG and North Eastern Railway loaded 6,348 wagons on the
MG and charged freight on the basis of non enhanced weight
(160 quintals|125 quintals) or sender’s weight whichever was
higher.

A review by Audit of the traffic in potatoes at one station
viz., Jalandhar City, on Northern Railway during the period
from 1st January 1981 to 30th June 1982 revealed that out of
3,130 wagons (BG) loaded with potatoes at that station, freight
in respect of 1083 wagons was charged on the old minimum
weight (160 quintals) or senders weight resulting in loss  of
freight to the tune of Rs. 3.30 lakhs during this period  as
compared to freight chargeable for a minimum of 180 quinrtals.

(iv) Cotton Seeds

On the Southern Railway a reduced minimum weight is in
force for booking of cotton seeds in MG wagons for the past 21
years (i.e. 1962) namely 115 quintals against the tariff minimnm
weight of 125 quintals. It was noticed in 1977 at some of the
loading stations such as Haveri, Davangere on this railway that
out of 66 bookings of this item, the number of wagons weighing
over the reduced minimum weight of 115 quintals was 65; 63 out
of these 65 wagons weighed even over the tariff minimum of
125 quintals. This reduced minimum weight (which results in a
loss of freight on 10 quintals or one tonne in every MG wagon)
was not prescribed on other zonal Railways—Northern Railway
which also has originating traffic of this commodity in its MG
section.

The reduced minimum weight applicable only on Southern
Railway is obviously not warranted.

(v) Fabricated steel structurals

Till August 1975 fabricated steel structurals wers classified
alorg with Iron or steel—Division ‘B’—under class 70  (for
wagon loads) with minimum weight 205 quintals in BG wagon
for charging freight. As it was not possible to loai fabricated
steel structurals of long lengthg upto minimum weight prescribed
as above, the Railway Board revised (September 1975)  the
minimum weight to 160 quintals/110 quintals depsnding upon
the length of structurals as below|over 7 metres. From Novem-
ber 1975, fabricated steel structurals of 7 metres and above in



31

length were under Iron or steel Division ‘A’ class 87.5 and those
below 7 metres under Iron or Steel Division ‘B> class 80. From
December 1975, both these items were removed from Iron or
steel sector and were listed separately in the tariff without any
change in classification and minimum weight condition.  As
fabricated steel structurals is part and parcel of Iron or Stecl
division, its freight classification should correspond to the classi-
fication of iron and steel. However, delinking of this item from
iron and steel sector led to delay in revisionlnon revision of
classification for fabricated steel structurals. The classification
for Iron or Steel was revised upward in January 1981, but the
uprating of fabricated materials to the level of Iron or Stecl
Division ‘A’ or ‘B’ came in August 1981. Similar upward revi-
sion made in case of iron or steel items in February, June and
December 1982, are yet to be extended to fabricated materials.
A review in audit of the freighting at the above lower class of
fabricated steel structurals loaded from two stations (Kalyan
and Nasik Road) on Central Railway disclosed loss of earnings
of Rs. 1.93 lakhs for the period from 15th Fehrnary 1982 1o
30th June 1983.

(vi) Timber

The tariff for wood (timber-unwrought) provide for the
following classification :

“Timber-unwrought in the form of logs and ballies, class
60 minimum weight 185/135 quintals for BG|MG
wagons.”

The above minimum weight conditions were in existence since
1973. The Railway Board had approved temporary enhancement
cf minimum weight in case of loading of logs in MG wagons on
North Eastern Railway in August 1974 and Northeast Frontier
Railway in August 1982 from 135 quintals to 150* quintal
subject to Railways conducting test weighments for taking a
final decison. However, in case of termba (unweight) traffic
moving on BG, no action has been taken to revise the minimum

weight,

A review in audit of the loading of timber (unwrought-lozs
and ballies) on different Railways which have sizeable originating
traffic for 1981-82 indicate that the average weight per wagon

*Revised to 150 quintals for opzn and 160 duirhtt?nl:ff)r_(.‘:)\_'crcd “J._gl'gs o'rI tl‘;c
mefre gauge.

’



32

loaded by the Railways both on the BG and MG varied widely
as detailed below :

i Number Corres-  Average Tarifl
Py of ponding  weight minimum

wagons  tonnes loaded weight
loaded loaded per

g;nrnmo- as fulls wagon
ity in (in quintals)
code wagons
525)
T > 3 i 8
Central (BG) 2626 53217 203 185(BG)
Eastern (BG) 4130 71493 173 185(BG)
Northern (BG) 6740 141633 210  185(BG)
North Eastern (MG) 10054 155878 155 135(MG)
160*(MG)
Northeast Frontier  (BG) 2621 49071 187 185(BG)
(MG) 5554 87277 157  135(MG)
160¢4(MG)
Southern (BG) 5536 118623 214 185(BG)
(MG) 838 11927 142 135(MG)
South Eastern (BG) 26610 540713 203 185(BG)

" In view of the higher average weight actually noticed (214
to 203 quintals) expeditious action is necessary to revise the
existing minimum weight condition for BG wagons.

(f) Loss of revenue due to misdeclaration
(i) Eucalyptus wood billets as timber waste

Sawn Timber (Timber NOC) in wagon loads is charged at
class rate 60 with minimum weight condition of carrying capa-
city (CC)—22 tonnes per BG four-wheeler wagon). Timber
waste is, however, charged at lower class 50 with minimum
weight condition of 160 quintals.

Eucalyptus pulp wood billets booked from Godapiasal station
(South Eastern Railway) to the paper mills at Naihati, Titagarh

E Revised in 1974
#*Revised in 1982



*

33

and Kakinara (Eastern Railway) were booked in wagon loads
by declaring it as timber waste in the forwarding notes. The
consignments were booked on forest transit permits which des-
cribed the commodity as “Eucalyptus pulp wood billets (timber
waste)”. On a reference from Railway Administration, the
forest authorities confirmed that this commodity was “Eucalyptus
pulp wood billets” and not timber waste. This irregular booking
was stopped on detection by a Travelling Inspector of Station
Accounts in July 1977. Since then, this commodity was charged
at higher class 60. A total of 190 wagons of the commodity
were booked by misdeclaring it as timber waste, at class 50
resulting in undercharges of Rs. 4.56 lakhs under penal pro-
vision. Similar misdeclaration of Eucalyptus billets was noticed
in respect of bookings from 3 other stations Salbony, Chandra-
kona and Piardoba, resulting in undercharges of Rs. 7.85 lakhs
under penal provision.

(1) Granite stone dressed (class 95), undressed (class 60)
as stone NOC (class 47.5)

There was traffic of dressed stones in wagon loads (cut by
hammer and chiselled by skilled labour to specifiz dimensions)
from various stations in Jhansi division of Central Railway
to Hardwar and Jawalapur stations on Northern Railway, On
declaration of the commodity as stone block, stone boulders.
boulders undressed etc. by the consignor to get the advantage of
lower class 47.5, the Railway staff levied freight at lower
rates, accepting the commodity as stone NOC. This was detected
and stopped only in March 1980 by a Travelling Inspector  of
Station Accounts. The consignor had since admitted that the
commaodity booked was granite stone undressed chargeable at
class 60 and on this basis the extent of undercharges  was
Rs. 3.62 lakhs approximately and this is yet to be recovered.

These cases indicate evasion of revenue on a large scale.



CHAPTER 11
PROJECTS

3. South Central Railway—Bhadrachalum Road-—Manugura
Railway Project
I, Introduction
3.1 Mis. Singareni Collicries (a joint venture of the Gov-
ernments of India and Andhra Pradesh) requested (July 1973)

the Railway Administration to carry out survey for the construc-
tion of a broad gauge (BG) line of 52 km. length (revised to

49 km. subsequently) to connect Bhadrachalam Road rail hcac

with Manuguru mines under development for the movement of
coal. According to the survey Report (1974) the railway line
from Manuguru to Gajulagudem (42 km.) was to be constructed
under phase I as bulk of the coal movement till 1979-80 was
expected to be only upto Gajulagudem for meeting the require-
ments of the Kothagudem Thermal Station of Andhra Pradesh
State Electricity Board. Rest of the line was to be taken up
under Phase II. A project cstimate for Rs, 8.2 crores (both
phases) was sanctioned by the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) in June 1977 with the condition that work in Phase 11
should not be started pending their decision on gradient to be
adcpted between Gajulagudem and Bhadrachalam Road. The
due dates for completion of works in phases I and II were fixed
as 31st March 1980 and 31st December 1981 respectively.

3.2 The construction of thic 49 km. long line as a branch
line (full cost being borne by the Railway) instead of a private
siding (full cost being borne by the Colliery) or at best an assist-
ed siding (cost being shared between the Railway and the col-
liery) was a deviation from the extant rules.

[1. Financial viability

3.3 Though initially it was contemplated (December 1973)
that the freight should be levied on inflated basis, this was drop-
ped as the final location-cum-engineering survey Report (1974)
indicated that the Project would be financially viable yielding
return of 9.8 per cent.

34

.



L4

35
However, there appears to be only remote chance of realisa-

tion of the aforesaid expectations in view of actual production
in the new mines as ndicated below :

Year Anticipated Actual

Production production
1979-80 ’ s @ . 15 lakh tonnes 2.5 lakh tonnes
1980-81 ; : . o E ame 43 & %
1981-82 : ; : o 2F  Gn e 10.7 & »
1932-83 > § ; : 26 5 W 2T = b
1983-84 . . ; . 2 =
1984-85 . ¥ ‘ . 30

Morcover, the cost of the Project has also increased from
Rs. 8.2 crores (as per estimate of June 1977) to Rs. 14.5 crores
(as per estimate of January 1982) and again to Rs. 15.3 crofes
(as per progress report of actual expenditufe to end of March
1983). Thus, the actual coal production being half of what
was anticipated and the actual cost of the project being double
of what was estimated, the return would be reduced to just 1|4th
of what had been originally asscssed.

It is a matter of common knowledgzs that movement of goods
over short distances is economical by road as compared to rail,
The National Transport Policy Committee tao had in its Report
(May 1980) observed that in the case of carriage of coal,
comparative cost advantage was in favour of road transport upto
a distance of 200 to. 300 km. Judged in this context, thc
construction of this new line of 49 km, length for transportation
of coal (primarily, for meeting the requirements of Kothagudem
Thermal Plant situated at a distance of just 42 km. from the
coal mines at Manuguru) was at variance with the general policy
of rail-road co-ordination.



36

[1I. Availability of funds

3.4 The position of funds asked for and granted, and the
actual cxpenditure incurred on this project during 1977-78 to
1982-83 were as under : i

(In thousands of rupees)

year Funds asked Funds granted Actual
for expenditure

1977-78 . y ’ 10,000 11,000 ° 11,588
1978-79 . . . 20,000 20,000 19,899
1979-80 15,000 15.000 15,500
1930-81 . y : 25,443 25,448 25,546
198132 30,000 34,000 35,719
1982-83 : 49,000 45,000 34,500

(upto 31-1-1983)

1,42,832

3.5 Palucity of funds was not a constraint in the execution
of this project. Still, the progress of works was sicw, The
target dates which had been originally fixed as 31st March 1980
and 31st December 1981 for Phases I and II respectively were
subsequently (January 1983) revised to 30th June 1983 (both
phases). However, the line had not been opened to traffic by
even August 1983, These delays have led to escalation of costs.

iV. Use of rails of varying standards

3.6 The project report envisaged the use of class II 90 R
rails for the new line and this was expected to be obtained from
Vijayawada—Gudur section. In December 1980, Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) asked the Railway Administration,
to use class T 90 R rails instead of class II rails, as it was felt
that coz] would have to be moved in block-rakes with heavier
foads. Accordingly, the Railway Administralion placed in May
1981 twe indents for 6,000 tonnes of class I 90 R rails on Steel
Authority of India, Ltd. (SAIL). The Railway Liaison Officer
reported in August 1981 that as no allotment of class I rails
had been made by the Railway Board to South Central Railway,
the SAIL authorities had not programmed for any such supplies.
It was only in June 1982 that the Railway could procure a limit-
cd ‘quantity of 1350 tonnes of class T 90 R rails. Taking into
account the urgency of the work, the Railway Administration
obtained (August 1981) 1650 tonnes of class 11 rails from “Vija-

Al



37

yawada-Gudur” section, and 2470 tonnes of 3 panel welded class
(I 90 R rails from Dornakal-Vijayawada section. The latter in-
volved an additional expenditure of Rs, 6.21 laklgs on cutting
of welded rails, drilling of. holes iq them,. and their transporta-
tion by road. The Railway Administration, fur‘her, obtained
1720 tonnes of 52 Kg. class I rails in February|March 1983.

3.7 Owing to the delaysd decision in regard to the change-
over from class II to class I rails, production of class I rails
had not been included in the production programme of the SAIL
authorities, As such the lineg had to be laid with rails of vary-
ing standards (14 km, of class I 90 R rails, 23 km. of class II
90 R rails and 16 km, of 52 kg. class I rails), resulting in lack
of uniformity of the track strength. This would lead to res-
tricting the loads to suit the weakest rajls viz. class IT 90 R
and rendering the usc of stronger clasg I 90 R and 52 kg. rails
infructuous. The extra expenditure in the latter type of rails is
assessed at Rs, 2 crores, The Railway Administration stated
(Jaly 1983) that owing to the uncertainty of supplies, ra_ils of
different standards had been used and that the ultimate inten-
tion is to replace class II 90 R rails on receipt of 52 Kg. class I
rails after the line is put to use. Anv such replacement, as and
when done, will still entail some avoidable expenditure.

V. Delays

3.8 There were numerous delays in the execution of the
project, as indicated below :

(i) Earthwork contracts in Phase 1 were awarded and
agreements executed during 1978 and 1979, with
due dates of completion ranging between Novem-
ber 1978 and September 1980, However, on the
request of the contractors. completion dates were
extended without penalty, leading to delays of 12 to
29 months. Similar extensions were granted to the
contractors in the case of work relating to Phase 1T,
involving delays of 13 to 26 months.

(ii) The project estimate had been sanctioned in June
1977, snbiect to the condition that the work in
phase TI should not be started without prior clear-
ance from the Ministry of Railwavs (Railway
Board), as stated in para T ibid. The Ministry of
Railwavs (Railway Board) took about two years
to decide (March 1979) that the pradient should
be such which would permit throvgh haulage of



38

loads as on the adjacent scction (Singareni-Dorna-
kal).

(iii) The vacillating policy of the Railway Administra-
tion|/Railway Board resulted in delayed procurement
of rails, vide paras 3.6 and 3.7 above.

3.9 These delays contributed to the cverall delay in comple-
tion of the Project. The original target dates of 31st March 1980
and 31st December 1981 fixed for completion of Phases I and 1
respectively were revised to 30th June 1983 (for both phascs).
The project estimate of Rs. 8.2 crores (June 1977) was revised
to Rs. 14.5 crores (January 1982). Out of the total increase of
Rs. 6.3 crores, an increase of Rs. 3.5 crores was stated to be due
to escalation in rates (the remaining Rs. 2.8 crores being
attributable to increased quantities and additional facilities) .,

3.1C Phase I of the Project related to construction of rail-
way line from Manuguru to Gajulagudem (42 km.). It was
originally scheduled to be completed by 31st March 1980 for
carrying bulk of the coal production from Manuguru mines to
Kothagudem Thermal Stalion. But it had not been completed till
July 1983. During this period, the coal from Manuguru mines has
been moving by road. Thus, even the tiaffic generated from
the meagre production (cf. para 3.3) in the new mines was lost
to the Railways on account of the delay in completion of the
line,

VI. Other topics

3.11 Loss due to non-recovery of risk cost from a defaulting
contractor

The contracts for the earth-work in reaches V and VI of
Phase IT of the work were awarded to contractor ‘M’ for
Rs. 17.30 lakhs and Rs. 30.05 lakhs respectively., After exe-
cuting works to the extent of Rs. 10.74 lakhs and Rs. 19.94
laklis in reaches V and VI respectively, the contractor abandon-
ed the work. The contract was terminated at risk and cost of
the contractor and the balance works of the value of Rs. 8.37
lakhs and Rs. 14.48 lakhs (including increased quantities already
accepted by the contractor) were awarded to other contractors
“at a cost of Rs. 15.36 lakhs and Rs. 22.71 lakhs respectivelv.
The risk cost amount recoverable from contractor ‘M’ for both
conlracts worked out to Rs. 15.22 lakhs, against which only a
sum of Rs. 2.7 lakhs is due to him as security deposit/earncst
money, leaving a balance of Rs, 12,52 lakhs still outstanding
against him.



39

3.12 Jungle clearance

The Phase I of the work was mostly spread over thick re-
serve forests upto a length of abou: 30 km. The Railway Ad-
ministration cleared the forests, and transported (1978) cut
timber|fuel to the nominated depots of the Forest Department
of the State of Andhra Pradesh. Transport charges amounting

to Rs, 1.12 lakhs are yet to be paid by the State Government
(July 1983),

3.13 Construction of staff quarters

Provision was made for 121 quarters at Manuguru and 11
at Kothagudem. Of these, 60 quarters were completed (except
for electrification) by June 1980, another 60 by September 1981
and 11 by February 1981 at a cost of Rs, 20 lakhs. The line
was originally planned to be completed by December 1981, but
has not been completed so far (July 1983). As a result of the
delay in completion|commissioning of the line, the quarters have
been lying vacant for over an year and a half.

3.14 Procurement of girders.

For the construction of bridges in the project, 25 girders of
18.30 metres and 22 numbers of 12,20 metres each were requir-
ed. The Railway Administration placed orders (1978—=81) on
Engineering Workshops at Lallaguda on South Central Railway
and at Arakkonam on Southern Railway for 28 pumbers of
18.30 metre girders and 41 numbers of 12.20 metre girders
against which 28 numbers of the first type and 40 numbers of
the second type were received (February 1981—March 1982),
resulting in excess receipt of 2 numbers and 18 numbers valued
at Ks. 3.69 lakhs and Rs. 10.48 lakhs respectively. Of the
surplus, 18 have been transferred (March 1981—July 1982)
elscwhere and the balance are yet to be disposed of. The ex-
cess procurement resulted in unnecessary blocking of capital.

3.15 A few other irregularities aggregating to Rs. 8.71 lakhs,

noticed in stores accounts of the project, are indicated in Anne-
xure-V,

Summing up

1. A branch line of 49 km, fully financed by the railway
was provided instead of a private siding at the cost
of the colliery or an assisted siding on cost to be
shared by the Railway and the colliery, deviating
from the general procedure.



L

]

'

=)

)

40

Cost over-runs from Rs, 8.2 crores (June 1977) to

Rs. 14.5 crores (January 1982) occurred due to
non-completion of the project within the prescribed
time frame. The increase in cost was inter-alia,
due to escalation in rates to the extent of Rs. 3.5

crores.

., The actual coal productica during 1982-83 was 13.7

lakh tonnes, as against anticipated production of 26
lakh tonnes.

. The actual coal production being half of what was

anticipated, and the actual cost of the project being
double of what was estimated, the project is mnot
expected to be financially viable, as conceived ori-

ginally.

Road movement of coal over short distances being eco-

nomical, construction of this new line, mainly for
carrying coal to Kothagudem Thermal Plant, over
a short distance of 42 km. was not an economical

proposition.

. Even though there had been no constraint on the sup-

ly of funds to this project, the construction of the

line scheduled to be completed by March 1980]
December 1981 had not been completed till July
1983,

. Frequent changes n the type of rails resulted in lay-

ing of track with rails of varied strength, restrict-
ing the load to be carried on the entire line to suit
the strength of the lowest type of rails, rendering
the use of the stronger rails infructuous, The excess
expenditure at this stage in the latter type of rails
is assessed at Rs. 2 crores.

The railway line from Manuguru to Gajulagudem was

scheduled to be completed bv 31st March 1980 for
carrying coal to Kothagudem Thermal Plant, On
account of the defay of more than 3 years in the
completion of this line, coal traffic has been moving

by road during the period.

. Risk cost amounting to Rs, 12.52 lakhs from a dec-

faulting earthwork contractor remained to be realis-



41

10. An amount of Rs. 1.12 lakhs dating back to the year

1978 remained to be realised (July 1983) from the

-' Forest Department of the State Government of
W : Andhra Pradesh,
-

11. The staff quarters already constructed at a cost of
“ Rs, 20 lakhs have been lying unoccupied for over

an year and a half,

12, The project authorities procured 21 numbers of
girders valued at Rs. 14.17 lakhs in excess of the
project requirements.

4, Metro Railway—Electrification of Ring Railway, Delhi

4.1 The Metropolitan Transport Project (MTP) Railway on
the basis of delailed field studies and survey reports on commuter
traflic from the corridors* connecting New Delhi|Delhi, propos-
ed in their project report (1977), electrification of the existing
ring railway track with spurs to two of the corridors, namely

- Shakurbasti and Tughlakabad, and provision of Electric Multi-
ple Urit (EMU) services at a cost of Rs, 22.65 crores, They also
9 proposed at a cost of Rs, 31.55 crores provision of similar EMU
service in the sections connecting the following important corri-
dors :—
(i) Delhi-New Delhi-Ghaziabag (41 km, already eclec-
trified from 1976-77).

(ii) New Delhi-Ballabgarh (36 km).
(iii) New Delhi-Delhi-Sonepat (43 km).

4.2 Accordingly to their survey reports, the commuter traffic
daily moving into and out of Delhi|New Delhi from all these
corridors was expected to increase from the level of 1.33 lakh

trips in 1973 to 1.98 lakh trips in 1976 and more than 3.78
lakh trips in 1981.

4.3 The commuters in the Delhi urban area were already
served, since 1975, with limited suburban service known as ‘Pari-
krama Service’ hauled by diesel traction on the Ring Railway with
a route km. of 36. There were eight circular trains per day and

*1. Delhi-Ghaziabad.

2. Dzlhi-Sonepat-Panipat.

3. Delhi-Tughlakabad-Palwal.
4, Drhi-Shakurbasti-Rohtak.
5. Dzlhi-Gurgaon-Rewari.




42

farcs ranging from Re. 0.30 (for the lowest slab 1—6 km.) to
Re. 0.55 (for the highest slab distance 14-15 km.) and a month-
ly scascn ticket at Rs, 14.95 were charged, This Ring service
was, however, poorly patronised right from its commencement
in 1975, the occupation ratio being 28 to 50 per cent. Except
those whose residence and office were close to the railway line,
the larger number of commuters preferred to travel by the direct
road routes served by bus as rail-cum-road travel involved longer
transit time. Besides, this service being less frequent, did nct
connect any of the main points on the corridors of commuter
traffic such as Shakurbasti, Tughlakabad, Delhi or Ghaziabad

referred to above.

4.4 During the period from March 1976 Yo March 1977, the
commuters performed only 72.625 trips per month on average
and the operations of this ring (Parikrama) service resulted in
a Joss of Rs, 15,700 per month.

4.5 The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had also
apprised the Central Government of the poor wutilisation of the
circular line.

4.6 The proposal of MTP (Railway) made in 1977 for the
introduction of EMUs by electrification of Ring Railway and the
spurs connecting the commuter centres at Shakurbasti, Tughla-
kabad, etc, remained under the consideration of the Railway
Board and the Planning Commission till June 1980 when, on the
recommendation of Railway Board, the Planning Commission
approved the Eroject for clectrification of ring railway-track
with spurs to Shakurbasti and Tughlakabad with the main object
of making these facilities available by June 1982 for Asian
Games 1982. The proposal envisaged running of 110 trains
per day for an estimated 2.86 lakh passengers per day. The
Planning Commission, while approving the scheme made two
important observations : (i) Suitable feeder bus services must
be planned and provided between selected heavy commuter
centres in the city to the nearest station on Ring Railway which
the Ministry of Shipping and Trausport, on bebalf of the Delhi
Transport Corporation (DTC), agreed to provide. (ii) The
fare structures should be cost based and fixed to obviate the
n2ed for any subsidy from thz Government for the operation of
the FMU services.

4.7 This project was started on Urgency Certificate amounting
io Rs. 28 crores in December 1980. The latest estimated cost



43

of this project was Rs. 31.26 crores against which the actual
cxpenditure booked was Rs. 31.65 crores till June 1983. The
revised estimated cost of Rs. 31.26 crores as well as the actuals
did nct, however, include the provision of Rs, 1.32 crores for
the cost of land admeasuring 184.99 acres (82.2 Hectares)
near Ghaziabad for the construction of Car shed for servicing
FMUs, though this item (land) formed an integral part of this
project and was included in urgency certificate for Rs, 28 crores.

4.8 For running the EMU services (110 traing per day), 12
rakes of 6 car units were manufactured and supplied by ICF st
an estimated cost of Rs. 8.57 crores between Januvary 1982 and
Oclober 1982,

4.9 The electrification of the Ring Railway track and other
facilitics were completed by June 1982 and the EMU services com-
menced on the Ring Railway with effect from 15th August 1982.
Keepive in view the need for a cost based fare structure, the
commuters were charged a flat rate of Re. 1 per ticket and Rs, 24
per monthly season ticket, The DTC ran feeder bus services
adding a further charge of Re, 0.30—0.40 per trip. However,
due to poor utifisation of services specially during non-peak-
hours, against 110 trains per day, only 12 trains (6 clock wise
ang 6 anti-clock wise direction from Nizamuddin Station) were
rup replacing eight circular traing previously run with diesel
tractisn. The occupancy ratio of these trains ranged from 16
to 27 per cent and only 4 of the 12 rakes of EMUs were utilis-
ed for this service. One of the 12 services in clock-wise diree-
tion terminated in the middle of the circular route dailv at Patel
Nagar (20 km.) at 19 hours and later hauled ciapty to Niza-
muddin (20 km.). Besides. one of the EMU rakes was hauled
cmpty from Nizamuddin to the EMU car ched at Ghaziabad
(18 km.) for servicing and return to Nizamuddin after servicing
daily,

4.10 The monthly sale of tickets which were 1,07,721 during
November 1982 declined to 37.988* in February 1983. ‘The
monthiy earnings from the EMU Service which was around
Rs. 75,571 during the Asiad months November-December
1982 came down to Rs. 49,838 in February 1983. When the
earnings per month were around Rs. 75,571, the monthly ex-
penditure was Rs, 5.99 lakhs (excluding interest and deprecia-
tion) in the haulage of 12 EMU services. The empty haulage
of the last service from Patel Nagar Station tc Nizamuddin and

*69.590 trins per month on average.
12 C & AG/R1—4



44

of ene EMU rake, by rotation, from Nizamuddin to Ghaziabad
and back daily, involves a recurring loss of Rs, 0.80 lakh per
month from October 1982. As there was no further increase
in the EMU services over the Ring Railway, the remaining 8
rakes were transferred to Eastern Railway for use in their subur-
ban services in February 1983.

4,11 Lack of patronage even for the fous cxisting rakes, led to
EMUs carning only 158 km. per day as compared to 295-300
km, per day carned by similar EMUs in their service on Eastern
Railway. As only 12 services are run, the capacity for 110
EMU t{rains created with an investment of Rs, 31.26 crores on
~ the ring railway was considerably under utilised resulting in a

recurring loss of Rs, 6.04 lakhs per month on the operation of
EMUs and its empty haulage.

4.12 The EMU services were not extended to the electrified
radial sections connecting the imposiant commuter centres of Sha-
karbasti and Tughlakabad though cnvisaged in the project esti-
mates approved by the Planning Commission and Ministry o
Railways (Railway Board) in 1980. Even on electrified New Delhi-
Delhi-Ghaziabad sections, proposed for running EMU services
in the project Report of 1977, these services are not run,
though the EMUs were being hauled empty over this section
daily for getting them serviced in the car shed located near
Ghaziabad. At the same time about 27 shuttles, mainly haul-
ed by Diesel traction with ordinary passenger coaches packed
to maximum capacity, continte to run in tbese sections. Thus,
the truncated EMU project is not the one conceived in the
earlicr projections.

4.13 The Planning Commission in consultation with the
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) set up a Committee in
January 1983 to investigate into the rcasons for the failure of
EMU cservices to attract the commuters. According to the findings
of the Committee, the factors responsible for the poor utilisation
of EMU services were (i) inaccessibility of the ring railway
stations for a large number of commuters, (ii) higher fares
(iii) Tonger transit time as compared with direct bus routes,
(iv) inadequate frequency of the trains, particularly in peak
periods (v) non-extension of EMU service over the spurs con-
necting Shakurbasti and Tuehlakabad which alone was estimated
to serve about 0.36 lakh (12.6 per cent) out of the anti¢ipated
2.86 lakh commuters daily.



L ¥

45

4.14 A review in audit of this project as executed and com-
pleted by August 1982 disclosed that important items of improved
signaliing works included in the project report sanctioned vnder
agency certificatc of November 1980, such as provision of
Centralised Traffic Control System (CTC) in Delhi area, auto-
matic block system with continuous track circuiting in the sec-
tions of ring railway connecting the spurs towards Tughlakabad,

‘Shakurbasti and Ghaziabad amd certain Civil Engineering Works

such as doubling work beyond Rampura Cabin towards Shakur-
basti, provision of high level platforms, inter connecting cross
over between main line and the avoiding loops to Ghaziabad
and Lajpat Nagar, and other reception facilities for EMUs at
Okhla and Tughlakabad were deleted in the course of execution
in pursuance of the instructions from Railway Board in August-
October 1981 to reduce the scope of the project. These modi-
fications, apart from reducing the capacity of the ring section
to 50 fiom the projected 110 EMU trains per day, rendered
surplus several items of storcs such as cables, steel, ballast etc.
worth Rs. 1.90 crores procured for the project on the basis of
original estimate of November 1980. A brief account of these
items is given in annexure VI

4.15 Though the truncated project was completed and EMU
service started from 15th August 1982, the strength of the cons-
truction organisation was not reduced significantly till January
1983 as may be seen from the following table :—-

Gazetted Non- Tempo-

Position at the end of Gazetted rary
Labour
July 1982 . : : ; ; 46 312 1343
December 1982 : ; : : : 45 266 2001
January 1933 . = ‘ i1 175 923
Szptember 19283 4 : ; . 8 142 518

_ The continuance of the Metro Construction Organisation
with such large number of staff even after January 1983 as
shown above is prima facie not justified.

4.16 Similarly, the staff strength (including temporary iabour)
of car shed at Ghaziabad was 265 during October 1982 when
the EMU holding was at the level of 12 rakes (72 coaches).
Even after the transfer of 8 rakes to Fastern Railwy in February



46

1983, no corresponding reduction in staff was made, their stren-
gth as at the end of April 1983 still being 203,

' 4.17 Thus, while on one hand, several items of improved sig-
nalling and Civil Engineering Works provided in the original pro-
ject cstimate were given up during execution thercby curtailing
the facilities originally intended to extend the EMU services
over the electrified radial scctions, the provision made in the
estimate were further diverted for items of stores etc. on the
basis of original indents for the works included in the project as
referied to above and for the maintenance of a heavy establish-
mert of MTP Organisation for this project at Delhi.

4.18 The Ring Railway project has been undertaken by the
Metropolitan Transport Project under the administrative control
and direction of the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) and is
manned by the Railways. It has been decided recently, (in
1981-82) on the recommendations of the National Transport
Policy Committee, that Ministry of Works and Housing would
be the controlling Ministry of the Agency which will operate
the EMU services in Delhi. However, the series of modifica-
tion and curtailment of the facilities envisaged in the original
project were carried out by the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) themselves without consulting either the Ministry of
Works and Housing or the Planning Commission.

4.19 The following points arise in this conneclion :

(i) Though the introduction of EMU services to cater
to the commuter traffic of DelhiiNew Delhi was
justified, the major streams of traffic from the corri-
dors connecting Delhi[New Delhi to Shakurbasti,
Tughlakabad, Ghaziabad and Sonepat were not
covered. The Project Report of MTP submitted
to the Ministry o> Railways (Railway Board) and
Planning Commission in 1977 brought out this fact
and stressed the need for running the EMU services
mainly to connect thesc corridors; vet the Planning
Commission and Ministry  of Railways
(Railway Board) approved in 1980 in-
vestment on electrification and running of EMU
services on the sections of Ring Railway and two
spurs (Shakurbasti and Tughlakabad) only. Dropp-
ing of extension of EMU service even on the two
spurs in October 1981, left out the main stream of
traffic from the purview of the service.

LAl



(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

{vii)

47

Factors leading to poor patronage of ring railway
were very much in the knowledge of Ministry of
Railways (Railvay Board) as the Diesel hauled
circular trains oa the same sections were operated
during 1975 to 1981. Nevertheless, the EMU ser-
vices were introduced on these very sections at an
estimated (revise!) cost of over Rs. 31.26 crares
to synchronise it with Asian Games 1982.

Though the project us approved by the Government
in 1980, had envisaged integration of EMU ser-
vices on the ring sections with connections to corri-
dors, (viz. Shakurbasti and Tughlakabad) these ex-
tensions were subsequently dropped resulting in  a
major medificaticn of the project, affecting appre-
ciably the commuter traffic and the viability of the
EMU services.

The cost based fare structure introduced at the
instance of  Planning Commission and Railway
Board was at much higher level than those for the
earlier diesel hauled Parikrama Service As a vesult,
the commuter traffic dropped to levels, lower than
that attained in the same sections prior to ciectri-
fication (i.e. from abovt 72,626 trips in 1977 to
about 69,590 trips in 1983). The net loss which
was Rs. 15,700 per month prior to clectrification in-
creased to. Rs. 6.04 lakhs per month after efectrifi-
cation.

The heavy loss in running the EMU services could
have been reduced considerably if the services were
rescheduled and reorganised to operate from one end
of the corridor to the other end via DethilNew
Delhi so as to eliminate the existing empty haulage
of EMU rakes and some of the shuttles hauled by
Diesel traction in these sections.

Though the deletion of certain items of important
works resulted in reduction of line capacity from
110 EMU trains per day to 50 trains the esimatet
project costs increased from Rs, 28 crorés to
Rs. 31.26 crores and heavily congested traffic coiri-
dors were left out from such services.

Sto;es worth Rs, 1.90 crores not relevant for the
project has been procured.



STATEMENT

l)etauls of Fly over/Road over brldgzsemmrmlcd hy Railway fnr use on the aceasion of A:l.m Camcs. chmb;,r 1982

sI. Name of work meated Due date Actual Actual Remarks
No. cost of date of expenditure

(Rs. in complstion completion as on

lakhs) 30th June, 1933

(Rs. in lakhs)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1. Road over Bridge Jail Road | ; ; . 193.65 16-4-82 30-9-82 137.65
= 6-11-82
2. Road over Bridge School lane . 2 P . 128.35 8-1-82 30-6-82 103,91
4-11-82
3. Road over Bridge Sewa Nagar . : : ' 404.22 3-5-82 14-8-82 257.82

Details of further Fly over/Road widening works executed by the Chief Engineer (Construction) foruse on the
occasion of Asian Games, November 1982.

1. Road over brldge on outer ring road near Shakur- 62.05 29-9.81 28-2-82 57.25
basti, (A) ————
16-9-82
. b . k4 % R

17



-~
~ = b . 4
i 2 3 4 i 6
2. Road aver bridge on outer ring road between Azad- 64.47 24-10-81 15-6-82 48.73
pur and Badli (B) et —
6-9-82
3. Widening of existing road over bridge-~Queens Road 452.82 23-3-83 In progress 138.50
4. Road over bridge—Ashram 70.83 19-1-82 31.3.82 16.05
(©)
5. Widening of road over bridge—Naraina 58.87 19-1-82 31-3-82 319,43
(D) —————
17-11-82
6. Widening of road over bridge inner Ring Road— 41.94 11-11-81 30-6-82 25.23
Azadpur (E)
7. Widening of road over bridge inner Road—Shakur- 8902 18.7-81 15-6-82 27.74
basti (F)
8. Provisionof second approach to New Delhi Railway 747.00 30-6-82 30-6-82 696.44
_ Station (as on

28-2.83)

6v



| 2

9. Ring Railway
(i) Urgency Certificate

(ii) Revised Etstimale

e e e e o T i e e

(A) Includes Rs. 16.38 lakhs as Capitalised value of Repairs and Maintenance.

(B) Includes Rs.17.03 lakhs
(C) Includes Rs. 22.48 lakhs
(D) Includes Rs.19.54 lakhs
(E) Includes Rs.13.97 lakhs
(F) Includes Rs.17.72 lakhs

e Y s P e g L B | b

6 %
2800 3408.00
(upto
28-2-83)
3418 3575.22
(as on
30-6-83)
Do.
Do,
Do.
Do.
Do.
v $ TR 4

0¢



CHAPTER Il

TRACK AND BRIDGES
5. Track Renewals

1. Introduction

The track length of the Indian Railways on 3ist March
1982 was 75,964 kms. consisting of three different gauges—BG
(45,896 kms.), MG (25,822 kms.) and NG (4,246 kms.}). The
investment on track, which is the basic infrastructure of the
railway system, was Rs. 2,104.63 crores constituting about 27
per cent of 'the total value (Rs. 7.906.86 crores) of Railways’
assets. The progressive deployment of high payload bogic wa-
gons, heavier and more powerful diesel and electric locomotives
and increase in the number and length of trains have had the
effect of subjecting the track to more stress and strain. The
need to tone up its condition through timely renewa! of worn
outfobsolete rails, etc. cannot be over emphasiscd.

A review in audit of the track renewal performance of the
Railways revealed the following:

1. Track renewal programmes and achievementys

The maintenance of track in good fettle calls for its re-
newals in a cycle of 20-30 years. Under the existing policy of
the Railways the requirements of track renewals are assessed
annually, taking into account age and condition of raii, slecpers
efc. in the (rack and other relevant factors. The: renewals
are classified as primary and secondary on the basis
of traffic density, speed etc. and taking into account the cate-
gory of line-main or branch line, According to the Raifways’ own
‘assessment, renewals of 13,048 kms. (7,788 kms. primary and
5,260 kms.) secondary were due but not carried out tili 1979-80.

51



52

The average annual replacement of track during the different
plan periods was as follows :

Plan period Average annual renewals

Primary Secondary  Total

(in kns.)
Ilird Plan Years (1961-66) . . . 2600 620 3220
Inter Plan Years (1966-69) . . . 1700 500 2200
IVth Plan Years (1969-74) . . . 1300 360 1660
Vih Plan Years (197478) . . . 950 290 1240
Inter Pizn Years (1978-79) . . 730 276 1006
(1979-80) _— 765 210 975

As a result of the declining trend of track remewal over
various plan periods the accumulated arrears of track renewal
increased considerably to 13,048 kms. (17.2 per cent of the
tota} track length) at the beginning of the Sixth Plan. Against
the Sixth Plan target of track renewal of 14,000 kms. (10.000
kms. primary and 4,000 kms, secondary inclusive of arisings
during the Plan) at a cost of Rs. 500 crores, the actual pro-
gress during the first three years was only 4.220 kms. (30 per
cent) as detailed below:

Year Progress of renewals (inkms.)

Primiry  Secondary  Fotal

1980-81 . - : . ; % 880 216 1096

198-87 : : . . : ; 1270 293 1563

1982-83 1250 311 1561
198384 s e RS 4500 1650 6150
F9R4-85 (expected)

The slippage in the annual targets resulted in further accumu-
latioy of arrears to 19,007 kms. in March 1982, of which 9,925
kms. were overdue for renewals by 5 years, 3,048 kms. by
three years and the balance for one year. Taking into account
the remewals carried out up to 1982-83, the targets for the




3

L

next two years and the fresh arisings, arrears at the end of the
current plan would work out to 18,678 kms. as shown below:

(Figures in kms)
Primiry  S:condary Total

Arrears of track renewals as in April 1980, 7,788 5,260 13,048
Renegwalsdoneduring 1980-81 to 1932-83 | 3,400 820 4,220

Renewal targets for 1983-84 and 1984-85 . 4,500 1,650 6,156

¥ Arisingol trackrenewalsduring VIth plan 11,500 4,500 16,008
- Estimated arrearsattheend of VIthPlan . 11,388 7,290 18.678

£April 1985)

I'he accumulation of arrears in track renewais is attributed

by thc Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to inadequatc
availability of _funds and materials, The position in this regard
fs mentioned in the succeeding paras.

T— " 1. Expenditure on track renewals
The cost of track renewals is met from Depreciation Re-

-
serve Fund (DRF). The expenditure on track renewal during
1974-75 to 1982-83 compared with the total cxpenditure from
DRF as under
Year ThHital Exnzandi- Percen-
expendi- ture on  tageof
ture from track Col.(3)
DRF renewal  to
including Col.€2)
trock
reaewal
(1) 2) (3) (4)
(in crores of rupces)
- 197475 h e sl T L 113 50 44,25
1975-76 ; : : : _ 125 54 43,2
“ 1976-77 : Gy e I : : 125 69 18.0
1977-78 : : AlEs el 18 63 53.0
- 1978-79 , e ‘ : 136 74 S4.41
£979-50 . A e 8 187 89 47.59
1980-81 : i s Y 179 124 444
198182 . . nllaly AR 04 193 38.29
198283 ; ; i . 708 246 34.79
. Although the expenditure on track renewals increased from

Rs. 74 erores in 1978-79 to Rs, 246 crores in 1982-83. the



54

expenditure on track renewals as a percentage of total eapendi-
ture from DRF has been gradually declining from 54.41 per
cent in 1978-79 to 34.79 per cent in 1982-83, During the
first three years of the Sixth Plan progress of track renewal
(4,220 kms.) in physical terms was just over 30 per cent of the
Sixth Plan target (14,000 kms.) while the actual expenditure in
threc years exceceded the total five year Plan provision of
Rs. 500 crores by Rs. 63 crores. During 1979-80 the expendi-
ture on track renewals was Rs. 89 crores for 975 kms. (Rs. 9.13
lakhs per km.). During 1982-83 the expenditure on frack re-
newal was Rs. 246 crores for 1,561 kms. (Rs. 15.76 lakhs per
km.). This brings out that the cost of renewal per km. increas-
ed by about 73 per cent in 1982-83 over 1979-80 prices. In
order to complete the balance 9,780 kms. (target 14,000 kms.
less 4220 kms. completed up to 1982-83) of track remewals
during the next two years of the Plan period the investment at
1982-83 prices would be of the order of Rs. 1541 crores.

The budget for 1983-84 provides a physical targel of [ 810
kms, of track renewal for which & provision of Rs., 268 crores
has been made, At this provision, the average cost of rencwals
per km. works out to Rs. 14.28 lakhs. The average cost at
which track renewal was done in 1982-83 was Rs. 15.76 iakhs
per km. Thus, provision made even during 1983-84 has been
inadequate.

The arrears of track renewals at the end of the Sixth Plan
are estimated at 18,678 kms. Fund requirements for complcting
these renewals at 1982-83 prices would be about Rs. 2940
crores

IV. Repercussions of postponement of renewals

The mounting backlog of renewals led to imposition  of
speed restriction over a longer track length. The total track
lenpth under speed restriction increased from 1,996 kms. ia
1977-78 to 2,765 kms. in 1982-83. The track under speed
restriction being interspersed with non-restricted stretches, train
speeds arc subjected to frequent retardation and acceicration
involving increased fuel consumption which has becn assessed
(stemm ftraction) at Rs. 10.50 per goods train and Rs. 9 per
passenger train per day in the case of North Eastern® Railway.

*The financial implication of speed restrictions imposed on 76 deys duripg
1930-81 on Mailani-Dudhwa. a light section of 42.6 kms. (Luckaow Divi-
sion)his baenestimted at Rs.10.830 for the daily average of 10 passemger
and 5 goodstrains run on the section.




55

The cost of extra fuel consumption op this account has  not
been computed by the Railways.

Apart from overall increase in maintenance inputs, delayed
renewals also led to rail fractures which is a potential safety
hazard. Rail fractures are cstimated to have gone up from
2,293 in 1977-78 to 4,900 in 1981-82 and the number of inter-
ruptions to through traffic movement increased from 768  in
1977-78 to 2,574 in 1981-82. Similarly, derailments due to
track defects are reported to have increased from 22 in 1978-
79 to 39 in 1981-82.

V. Rails

Rails and sleepers are the main requircments for track re-
newals. For rails Bhilai Steel Plant (BSP) is presently the
only indigenous source, Indian Iron and Steel Co. (IISCO) and
Tata Iron and Steel Co. (TISCO) who had been supplying MG
rails (37 kg.!30 kg.) have stopped (March 1979 and April 1982)
rolling rails.

BSP has an annual capacity of 5 lakh tonnes of BG rails
(60 kg.l52 kg.|45 kg.) but about 50 per cent thereof is earmark-
ed for structurals. Though in 1972-73 and 1973-74, the Rail-
ways’ requirements of 2.30 and 2.18 lakh tonnes, were within
the capacity (2.5 lakh tonnes) set aside for rails, supplies effect-
ed were only to the extent of 2 lakh and 1.50 lakh tonnes
respectively. In the subsequent period 1974-75 to 1978-79  the
Railways’ planned requiremnts were even below 2 lakh tonnes
and actual supply was still less. As a result, Railways’ require-
ments during 1979-80 to 1982-83 which had accumulated shot
up beyond BSP’s capacity (2.5 lakh tonnes) but supplies
contlnued to be below 2 lakh tonnes per annum as would be
seen from the details given below: -

Yeor Raifways’ Actual
requirements supply
o (Figures in lakh tonnes)
1972-73 = ; 3 ; 2.30 2.00
1973-74 4 ! 2.18 1.50
134:‘ 1.65 1.46
1978 76 110 0 54
Ig;:;»:'? 0.83 0 68
1977-78 1.40 1.37
1978 79 1.97 1.47
197080 D .65 1.70
198081 2,78 1.75
1921 §° 2,90 1.95
1982-83 3.15 1.95



56

Reasons for short supply of rails are:
(a) reluctance of the steel plant to roll rails, as the prices
allowed are not conmsidered remunerative cnough,

compared to other steel materials,

(b) diversion of rail rolling capacity for other items.
and

(c) delay in placement of orders by the Railways (ins-
tances in Annexure VII).

It is relevant to mention that there had been heavy accu-
mulation of finished steel products (other than rails) in the
steel plants.

The plant has been rolling mostly heavier (60 kg. 52 kg.)
rails and small quantities of lighter (45 kg) rails. The produc-
tion plan for 1983-84 envisages 50 per cent of the require-
ments of lighter rails, As a result, the Railways are fosced
to either use heavier rails in lighter section or import fighter
rails at higher costs.

Inadequate supplies from BSP led to the Railways resorting
to import of BG rails. Imports were also resorted to for MG
rails primarily because of the reluctance of IISCO and TISCO
to produce these sections. From 1979-80, import of rails has
been as shown at page 57.




Year

1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84

Total :

= » '
Quantity Foreign exchange cost
B.G. M.G. Total BG MG Total
60 kg. 52 kg. 45 kg. 37 ke. 30 ke. - (Rs. in crores)
(in tonnes)
20,600 25,000 45,000 9.16 7.14 16,30
6,600 22,000 28,600 12.66 o 12.66
800 15,000 15,400 31,200 5.48 6.28 11.76
10,000 10.000 3.36 = 3.36
25.000 10,000 20,000 5,000 60.000* 18.20
(estimated)
27400 72.000 10,000 45,400  1.74,800 62.28

*Tender floated in August 1983,

20.000

LS



58

‘The problem of accumulation of steel producis on account
of mismatch of the product mix of the steel plants and the re-
Guirements of the consuming sectors, leading to costlier im-
poris. has beep noted in the annual plan document for 1983-
84, (C & F cost per tonne being about Rs. 4,300 against
indigencus price of Rs. 2.510). .

V1. Sleepers

Sleepers used on the Railways are of mulliple types wiz.
wooden, steel trough/cast iron and concrete, With the steady
depletion of forest resources the availability of wooden slee-
pers has been fast declining. For steel sleepers, Durgapur
Steel Plant (DSP) has a production capacity of 10 lakh nom-
bers (75,000 tonnes) per annum to mect the Railways™  re-
guirements, There has. however, all along been slippages in
supplies which ranged between 2.77 and 7.75 lakh numbers
during 1976-77 to 1982-83 as detailed below:

Year Acztual supply
(NDs. in lakhs)

1976-77 . 3 : : : 3 302
1977-78 . : J . - 4 7.00
1978-79 : - : : . : : 6.80
1979-80 : - - : : - 7.75
1980 81 : : A 3 ) d : L 2.97
1981-82 : ) : : X 3.30
1982-83 ; . . ; : : y 2:52
(upto December)

Due to paucity of wooden|steel slecpers, cast iron sleepers
(CST-9) though not suitable for high density and high speed
routes, continue to be used in large number (about 45 per cent
of the track is presently laid with such sleepers). Of the monthly
requirement of about 20,000 tonnes of pig iron for CST-9 slee-
pers, Steel Authority of India (SAIL) supplics about 7,000
tonnes, representing only 35 per cent of the requirement. The
backlog in supply of about 60-70 thousand tonnes is being
bridged by import of 57,140 tonnes of pig iron during 1983-
84 at higher cost involving crosion of available funds.

The Railway Accident Inquiry Committee (1968) had re-
commended introduction of heavier prestresseq concrete slee-
pers on heavy traffic density and high speed routes. Out of




59

23 factories (mcludma two in Railway Scctor) with a total
mnstalled capacity of “1.35 million sleepers, 15 units have
reached production stage. The total track length laid with
concrete sleepers during 1974-75 to 1982-83 is only 1,305
kms, against about 30,000 kms. programmed by the turn of
this century.

Twelve sleeper relaylng machines procured at a cost  of
Rs. 3.13 crores, remained underutilised due to neon-availability
of concrete sleepers as well as due to inadequatc availability
of traffic blocks (ranging between 43 minutes and 2.28 hours
on average per day—details in Annexure VIII),

VI, Utilisation of resources

While constraints of funds and materials are stated to
have affected the progress of track remewals, the available re-
sources were not put to the best productive use due to lack of
proper planning and delayed execution of works. Some ins-
tances are given below:

(a) Delay in execution of track renewel works on Rail-
ways [vide instances in Annexure No. IX (i)] in-
volved cost escalations. Out of 205 works pro-
grammed during 1974-75 to 1979-80 on Central
Railway, 70 works [yearwise break up in Annexure
IX(ii)] await completion, Delay in execution of the
works meant locking up of both material and staff.
With better planning and setting up of proper pri-
orities the delays could have been minimised.

(b) For disposal of material released from track rene-
wal works, a Material Disposal Cell is in opera-
tion since 1975[1976 on Southern and Western
Railways, involving an outlay of about Rs. 7 lakhs
per annum. The quantum of disposal, however,
continues to be at the same level as prior to
formation of the cell, involving an unproductive
burden on the funds available for track renewals.

(c) The yard stick prescribed (1967) by the Mnistry
of Railways (Railway Board) envisages creation of
separate posts of an Assistant Engineer (AEN) and
a Divisional Engincer (DEN) for track renewih
works costing above Rs. 40-50 lakhs and Rs. 1.50
crores respectively in a year in a division. As the
average cost of track renewal of Rs. 15.76 lakhs per

12 CcU\(;,’BL_ﬁ



60

km, in 1982-83 is about 11.5 times more than that
(Rs. 1.34 lakhs per km.) during the relevant period
(1967-69), the existing monetary limits of Rs. 40-
50 lakhs for creation of post of an AEN and
Rs. 1.50 crores for DEN are equivalent to Rs. 4
lakhs and Rs. 13 lakhs in real terms. In other
words, the norm for the posts of AEN|DEN has -
been reduced from 37|111 kms. to just 3|10 kms.
per annum respectively, Fixation of yard stick
based on cost of renewals instead of in terms . of
work content in physical terms led to underutilisa- -
tion of these posts.

(d) Track renewals between Garhi Manikpur and Un-
nao stations on Northern Railway commenced in
September 1973 was abandoned in March 1979
but engagement of labour continued till January
1982, involving an expenditure of Rs. 6.2 lakhs.
The left over materials (Cost : Rs. 96 lakhs) when
transferred (December 1979-August 1981) to other i
works disclosed shortages worth Rs. 5.24 Jakhs.

(e) Permanent way materials worth Rs. 10.11 lakhs pro- fa
cured (1976) by Western Railway on the basis of i
indents against anticipated requirements remained
unused by and large for 6-7 vears due to subsequent
change of track layout, involving blockage of avail-
able resources.

(f) Despite dearth of wooden slecpers, such sleepers

worth Rs. 60 lakhs were collected far in advance of

the need of gauge conversion (Darbhanga-Samasti

pur) and remaiped unused due to deferment of the

work (Cf. Para 5 of C and AG’s Advance Report

(Railways) 1981-82).
(g) Through sleeper and complete track renewals in Poona-
Moraj and Vikarabad-Parli sections respectively of »
South Central Railways were carried out (August
1982 and March 1980) at a cost of Rs. 91.71 lakhs %
although the condition of the track warranted only
less costlv casual renewals of a limited number of -
rails and sleepers.

Summing up
(i) The imperative need for keeping the track in good
fettle through timely renewals had not been given
the considerations it deserved. "



(i)

(iii)

(iv)

6l

A stage has now been reached when the program-
med track rcnewals have not been able to even
catch up arisings. At the end of Sixth Plan arrears .
in track rencwals would be about 18,678 kms. i.e
about 24.5 per cent of running track.

The steep increase (73 per cent in 1982-83 ower
1979-80 prices) in the cost of renewals rendered
the financial allocations inadequate for the physical
target set for the Sixth Plan. During the first three
years of the Sixth Plan progress of renewals (4,220
kms.) was about 30 per cent of the target 14,000
kms.), while actual expenditure excceded the plan
provision by Rs. 63 crores. For the estimated arrear
renewals of 18,678 kms. at the end of the Sixih
Plan, fund requirements would be about Rs. 2,940
crores (at 1982-83 prices).

Delays in renewals have affected train movements
and safety. There has been steady increase in track
length covered by speed restrictions (from 1,996
kms. in 1977-78 to 2,765 kms. in 1982-83), rail
fractures (from 2,293 in 1977-78 to 4,900 in 1981-
82). interruptions (from 768 in 1977-78 to 2,574
in 1981-82) to through traffic movement and de-
railments (from 22 in 1978-79 to 39 in 1981-82),
involving financial implications by way of increas-
ed repairs, maintenance and operation cost.

(v) The manufacturers of MG rails having been elbowed

(vi)

out of production, MG system of Railways consti-
tuting about 1{3rd of the track length, has been
rendered entirely dependent on imports.

During 1974-75 to 1978-79 the Railways’ intake
(ranging betwecen 0.54 and 1.46 lakh tonnes) of
BG rails was erratic and less than cven BSP’s
capacity (2.5 lakh tonnes) earmarked for rail pro-
duction. In the subsequent period (1979-80 to
1982-83) the requirements (ranging between 2,65
and 3.15 lakh tonnes) went up but actual supplies
from BSP were even less than their capacity, Pro-
per matching of Railways requirements and produc-
tion of rails by the Steel Plant could reduce con-
tinuous dependence op costlier imports Quantum of
imports in the last 5 years is worth about Rs, 62.28
crores.



62

(vii) The available thin resources have been spread far
and wide by simultaneous undertaking of more
works than those could be completed within a
timé frame with the resources available.

(viii) Delays in execution of track renewal works in-
volving prolonged maintenance of staff, excess pro-
visioning of staff in absence of realistic norm and
lack of proper planning for the works and material
procurement, involved unproductive ‘wutilisation of
the available resources and affected the progress of
renewals.

(ix) During 1974-75 to 1982-83 track length laid \yith
concrete sleepers was only 1,305 kms. as against
30,000 kms. programmed by the turn of this cen-
tury.

(x) The track relaying machines have not beep put to
optimum use for want of traffic blocks, involving
unproductive staff cost.

6. Rchabilitation of Railway Bridges

1. Inroduction

The Railway Accident Enquiry Committec, 1968 (Wanchoo
Committee) had urged that bridges considered ‘distressed” should
be rehabilitated on a programmed basis, higher priority being
given to structures which require to be re-built on age-cum-con-
dition. basis. Further, the Railway Accident Enquirs Committec
1978 (Sikri Committee) observed that a special Programme
designcd to complete the rehahilitation of these bridges within
a specified period was called for. No such time bound program-
me for rehabilitation of bridges has been designed as yet (Sep-
tember 1983).

According to the Report of the Working Group on Rail-
ways for Sixth Five Year Plan. the total number of bridges on
Railways as on 31st March 1979 was 1,11,431 (9,312 were
Major Bridges and 1.02.119 werec Minor Bridges), Bridges are
expected to have a life span varying from 60—100 years. Most
of the bridges on Indian Railways have outlived their normal
span of life and require to be strengihened|rebuili in view of
heavier trains being run on trunk routes and heavier locos ply-
ing on branch lines.




63

The Railway Accident Enquiry Committee (1978) had iden-
tificd 3553* bridges as distressed, at the end of March 1978,
Out of these only 496* were rehabilitated upto 31st March
1982, leaving a balance of 3057* bridges remaining te be reha-
bilitated. Thus only 14 per cent of distressed bridges were reha-
bilitated during a period of 4 years leaving 86 per cent in arrcars.

1. Evelution of Bridge Organisation

A separate Organisation foy looking after the rehabilitation
of “Vulnerable and Problem Bridges” was first set up on the
Railways in 1957, The staff strengtb of this organisation had
been increasing from time to time, and a full-fledged Bridge
Organisation headed by Chief Engineer, Bridges|Additional
Chief Engineer, Bridges had come into being since 1980 on
most of the Railways. This organisation cost the Railways to
the tune of Rs, 6,24 creres during 1979-80, Rs, 8.86 crores
during 1980-81 and Rs. 7.42 crores during 1981-82. Despite
continued strengthening of the Bridge Organisation in the Rail-
ways over the years, no time bound programme for rehabilita-
tion of distressed bridges has been drawn up, as had been re-
commended by the Railway Accident Enquiry Committec (1978).
As a result, rehabilitation work of 86 per cent of the distressed
bridges has fallen into arrears.

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) stated (Nov-
ember 1983) that a perspective plan is proposed to be evolved
for the VII Plan.

I1l. Plan Allocation

The working group for Sixth Five Year Plan (1980—85)
had assessed that the Bridges rehabilitation work would need
an investment of Rs. 35 crores per year, as against the carlier
level of 12 crores per year, A review of actual progress of ex-
penditure on this account vis-a-vis Revised Estimates of the
vear revealed savings during the years 1976-77, 1978-79 and
1980-21. to the extent of Rs. 1.76 crores, Rs. 2.87 crores and
Rs. 1.08 crores out of Rs. 9.72 crores, Rs. 12.29 crores and Rs.
12.64 crores respectively. A railway-wise analysis  showed

FRatlwav wis: details are given in Annexure X.



64

continued surrender of funds on Northern and North east Fron-
ticr Railways, as indicated below :—

Year Northern Northeast

Railway Fron‘ier
(Intrwoasinds  Railways
sfrapazs) (In thousinds

of rupees)

1976-77 S . el ‘ 2,81 62
1977.78 > - . : = 1,42 6,03
1973-79 . . . . . 11,17 B.98
1979-20 . % . . - 6,45 3,43
1980-81 . . . . - 1,05 15,53
1981-82 . . . - & 56 18,92
23,45 53,51

On Western Railway a comparison of actial expenditure
with final grants during the years 1976-77 to 1981-82 showed!
net surrender (after setting off excesses) of Rs. 424 lakhs,

Non-utilisation of funds to the full extent was stated to be
mainty duc to non-receipt of materials and slow progress of
work, This is indicative of failure on the part of the Railways
to monitor the programme of rchabilitation of bridges properly.
1V. Major schemes

A review of execution of the major schiemes on the various
Roihvaye revealed the following :

(A) North Eastern Railway- -Rebuilding of Kosi Bridge
on Barauni-Katihar Section

Kosi bridge on Barduni-Katihar Section opened in July 1902,
was due for regirdering in 1962. The proposal for its regirdering
mooted in August 1968, were finalised in 1971, The work was
planned by Railway Administration to be completed by 1976
at a cost of Rs. 2,57 crores. A full fledged temporary establish-
ment costing Rs, 2.05 lakhs per annum, hac¢ been in operation
since 1971, This resulted in an expenditure of Rs. 5.42 lakhs
on the establishment operated beforc launching of girders in
April 1977, The work is yet (Scptember 1983) to be completed,
though expenditure to the tune of Rs. 2,99 crores (against the
revised esiimated cost of Rs. Z.31 crores) has alrcady been in-
curred (upto March 1982). The  extra expenditure
on account of escalation on wages in the meantime (from 1st




65

May 1972 to 31st December 1976) is assessed at Rs. 26,95
lakhs.

The Railway Administration did not initially contemplate
use of imported steel in the re-girdering of this bridge. Accord-
ing to the terms of the agreement executed with a Public Sec-
tor Company in December 1972 for manufacture and supply
of girders, the Railway Administration was to supply the steel
for which the companv was required to make payment at Joint
Plant Committee (JPC) rates, During execution of the work,
due ic non-availability of some of the sections from indigenous
sources, the Railway Administration felt the need for use of
iniperied steel, Accordingly, imported steel was supplied to the
company at JPC rates, In consequence the Railway Adminis-
tration had to bear extra exvenditure of Rs. 9 lakhs represent-
ing the difference between the rates of indigenous and imported
stegl, This is indicative of Railway Administration’s failure in
initial planning of procurément of steel according to its require-
ments,

(B) Southern Railway--Regirdering of Bridge No. 1274
across Nethravathi river |

An estimate for regirdering of this bridge at a cost of
Rs, 67.40 lakhs was sanctioned by the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) in September 1970 due to loss of cam-
ber, high incidence of secondary (deformation) stress and steel
airders being of non-standard length. This work was completed
in July 1981 at a cost of Rs, 257.26 lakhs involving cxtra ex-
penditure of Rs. 189.86 lakhs due to escalation of costs in the
meantime. The accounts of the work have not yet (October
1983} been closed. :

The Railway Administration placed an order in September
1970 on Plant Depot—Mughalsarai for fabrication and supply
of 16 bridge girders for this work. Op instructions from Railway
Board the ordered quantity was reduced to 8 i.c. 50 per cent
in December 1970. The Plant Depot, Mughalsarai commenced
supply in July 1977 and compl:ted it by July 1978 (more than
seven years after sanction of the estimate). For remaining 8
girders the Railway Administration placed an indent on the
Director General Supplies & Disposal in January 1971, who in
torn placed an order in Novembey 1971, on a  Public Sector
Cempany. As per agreement, the company was to procure steel
from the Principal Producers on the strength of “Fssentiality



66

Certificate™ issued by the Railway, and complete supply of gir-
ders by December 1972, However, the company complained from
August 1972 onwards about the non-availability of steel in re-
quired sections from the Principal Producers despite essentia-
lity certificate issued by the Railway Administration, There-
upon, in June 1976 (after a lapse of 5 years), the Railway Ad-
mintsiration decided to undertake the responsibility of procur-
ing sicel by themselves, and amended the agreement with the
Compeny accordingly, The Company completed the supplies by
July 1981. As a result of the long delay in supply of girders both
by the Plant Deepot, Mughalsarai, and the Public Sector Com-
pany, the Railway Administration had to bear the brunt of
escalation in steel cost to the tune of Rs. 70 lakhs approximately.
The Public Sector Company has also preferred a claim of Rs.
17.38 lakhs due to wage escalation, and has retained 107.8
tonnes of steel of the value of Rs. 3 lakhs approximately. This
may result in further extra expenditure of Rs. 20.38 lakhs to the
Railway Administration, if they fail to have the matter setilea
in their favour.

If the Railway AdmTistration had planned and monitored
the supplies of steel properly, not only the extra expenditure
incurred in this case would have been avoided, but also an over
stressed bridge could have been re-girdered expeditiously, cli-
minating its inherent risks,

(C) South Eastern Railway-Regirdering and recapping of
Mahanadi Bridge

An abstract estimate amounting to Rs, 147.25 lakhs for the
above works wag sanctioned by the Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Board) in January 1972, The estimated cost was revised
to Rs, 151.86 lakhs in, January 1973, The scheduled date of
completion was March 1975, Accordingly, provision for staff
in thé estimate was made for 3 years. The recapping and-1egir-
dering was to be done departmentally and the girders (100 fect
iength) were to be fabricated by trade, Though the tenders were
opened in September 1972, the Railway Administration took 14
menths in placing orders (Degember 1973) on the one tenderer,
entailing re-scheduling of the completion date from Maich 1975
to Mav 1976, The detailed estimate of the project amounting to
Rs. 277.14 lakhs was sanctioned by the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) in January 1975, It was revised to Rs, 376.92
lakbs in Seotember 1977 and again to Rs. 426.56 lakhs in
November 1980, The work was completed in February 1981.




L}

/
67

The actual expenditure booked to the end of March 1983 was
Rs. 463.39 lakhs and the accounts of project are yet to  be
closed,

The delay in the completion of the work resulted in exfra
expenditure of Rs. 186.25 lakhs over the first detailed estimate
of Januvary 1975, The avoidable expenditure on Pay and Allow-
ances of the project staff for their continuence for more than
4-1/2 years beyond the original date of completion iec. May
1976, works out to Rs, 101 lakhs.

The fabricators were mainly responsible for a delay of over
21 months (on an average) in supplying cach girder. However,
no liquidated damages were levied (except a token penalty of
Rs. 6,000), while extending the delivery period from Mav 1976
to January 1981.

Further, the Railway Administration assessed in February
1979 that 278 tonnes of steel valued at Rs, 8.88 lakhs had been
issued in excess to the fabricators, Neither the firm has retuin-
ed the excess quantity of steel nor the cost thercof has yet
(September 1983) been recovered from them.

V. Fabrication of bridge girders in Bridge Workshops of Rail-

ways

Each of the 9 Zonal Railways has a bridge work-
shop (2 in case of Northern Railway) for meeting the
requirements of steel girders both for maintenanc:  and
construction works, Most of these workshops are having
facilities for fabrication of bridge girders upto 60 ft. length
only, Even the facilitics available were not utilised fully in some
cases, (Annexure XI), This was one reason for the Railway
Administration to depend more upon cutside companies for the
fabrication of steel girders required for major schemes of regir-
dering of Railway Bridges. The Railways’ dependence on  out-
side agencies not only resulted in delayed execution of railway
works as a result of delayed supply of girders, but also led to
disputes about the quantities of steel due to be returned to the
Railways by these agencies, vide paras IV(B) and (C) sbove.

VI. Speed Restriction

Owing to the failure to implemen: mn a planned manner ex-
peditiously the policy laid down by the two Accident Enquiry
Cemmittees (1968 and 1978), rezarding rehabilitation of brid-
gecs, the works programmes on distressed bridges has fallen into



68

arrcars, As a result of this speed restrictions were frequently im-
posed on a number of distressed and problem bridges and continu-
ed for long periods, This involved frequent retardation and sub-
sequent acceleration of trains, resulting in increased running
time and extra fuel consumption, The extent of loss was con-
siderable on this account, Some instances of such loss are given
below :—

(i) North Eastern Railway

Ko:i Bridge was 66 years old by 1968 when some deterio-
ration in the strength of girders was noticed. As a result of this
speed restriction of 8 km. per hour was imposed with effect
from 13-8-1968. In February 1970 the speed restriction was
reviscd from 8 kms. per hour to 16 kms. per hour. But one
month thereafter in March 1570, the speed restriction of 8 kms.
per hour was reimposed, when a thorough inspection, revealed
lovse rivets to the extent of 38 per cent, against the normal
permissible limit of not more than 10 per cent in a joint. Extra
fnel consumpticn to the tune of Rs, 500 per day due to speed
restriction has entailed a loss of Rs, 26.86 lakhs during the
period from August 1968 to March 1983,

(ii) Southern Railway

Stop dead and proceed restriction was imposed on 20-2-1978
on “Nethravathi Bridge”. This was fina'ly removed on 5-2-1982,
The continuance of this restriction for a period of 4 years result-
ed in loss of Rs, 7.38 lakhs on account of extra fuel consump-
tion,

(iii) South-Central Railway

* A speed restriction of 45 KMPH was in existence on Krishna

ang Godavari Bridges from 1939 and 1900 respectively. Further
restrictions of 30 KMPH and 25 KMPH respectively were im-
posed on these two bridges due to weak girders from October
1979, This resulted in loss of Rs, 1.27 lakhs due to extra fuel
consumption during October 1979 to March 1982, The res-
triction is still continuing.

Apart frem gpbove instances. ther: were 39 bridges on Eas-
tern Railway, 19 bridges on Noeth Eastern Railway, 25 bridges
on Scuthern Railway and 70 bridges on Western Railway, where
speed restrictions had been imposed due to their distressed con-
dition The resultant loss on account of extra fuel consumption
in these cases remains to be assessed by the respective Railway
Adininistrations. !

»



69

Vi, Eastern Railway Cancellation of Trains

The work of replacement of Deck Plates of Span No, | and
Span Nos. 2 and 3 of Vivekanang Bridge was included in Works
Programme for 1976-77 and 1977-78 respectively, The contrac-
tor, however, could start the work only from 1-4-1978 due
to delay in finalisation of contiact, non-availability of materials
at the project site, and non-arrangement of block time (during
which there is no interruption to work due to movement of
trains) over the Section by the Railway Administration, Fre-
quent  disturbances occurred due to non-scheduled goods trains
being pushed in by the Operating Brancl: during the block time.
Despite belated commencement of the work on 1-4-1978, pre-
planned block time of 2 hours daily thrice a week on an aver-
age over the Section wag not arranged by the Railway Adminis-
tratinn due to lack of coordinition between Engineering and
Operating branches. Consequently, one pair of suburban trains
was cancelled for 3 days in @ week during the period from
1-2-1978 to 1-10-1980.

However, the work for cther spans was subsequently cairi-
ed out without resorting to cancellation of the aforesaid trains..
The loss of earnings due to cancellation of the traing during
the period from 1-4-1978 to 1-1C-1980 is assessed at Rs, 1.09
Crores.

Summing up

(1) The Railways have not drawn up any fime bound pro-
gramme for rehabilitation of distressed railway bridges, as re-
commended by the Railway Accident Enquiry Committees (1968
and 1978),

(2) Out of 3553 bridges identified as distressed as omn
31-3-1978 only 496 bridges (14 per cent) had been rehabili-
tated upto 31-3-1982. !

(3) Despite setting up of a fairly large sized Bridge organi-
sation which was regularly enlarged, the progress in rchabilita-
tion of distressed bridges was extremely slow in as much as 86
per cent of the distressed bridgeg still ‘remained to be rehabili-
tated,

(4) Though the allotment of funds for bridge work was
generally inadequate compared to requirement, even the allotted
funds, were not fully utilized, resulting in savings to the extent
of Rs. 1.76 crores in 1976-77,-Rs. 2.87 crores in 1978-79 and
Rs. 1.08 crores in 1980-81 out of Rs, 9.72 crores, Rs. 12.2%
crores and Rs, 12.64 crores respectively



70

(5) Since most of the Railway Workshops have facilities
for fabrication of girders upto 60 ft. only, the Railways have to
depend op outside agencies for fabricatiop of girders beyond
60 fr, length.

16) ‘The delay in fabrication of girders by the firms and
slow progress in execution of work by the Railways resulted in
escalation of cost, involving extra expenditure to the tune of
Rs. 412 lakhs on three major bridges alone,

7) lmposition of speed restrictions on distressed bridges
till thewr rehabilitation, results in extra consumption of fuel. The
loss on this account in the case of three bridges is assessed at
Rs, 35.5 lakhs. There are 153 bridges in which speed restrictions
are in force at present,

(8) Injudicious cancellation of trains in the course of re-
placement work on a bridgs resulted in loss of earnings to the
tune of Rs. 1.09 crores,




TasLE 1

Year Metal Good Defective castings Runners and risers Ash metal Melting loss

melted castings
. Qty. percen- Qty. percen- Qty. percen- Qty.* Percen-
tonnes tonnes tonnes tage tonnes tage tonnes tage tonnes tage
X 1978-79 5,599 3,649 11.6 0.207 172 3.075 1,142 20.39 700 12.5
‘; 1979-80 5,700 3,707 12.8 0.224 208 3.641 953 16.72 819 14.36
: 1980-81 5,919 3,733 13.7 0.231 204 3.446 1,070 18.08 895 15:12
+ 1981-82 5,888 3,692 12.5 0.212 215 3.652 1,046 17.76 916 15.50

14,781

-




-



B

\/

CHAPTER 1V
RAILWAY WORKSHOPS AND PRODUCTION UNITS

7. Eastern Railway—Review of foundries of Jamalpur Workshop

Eastern Railway has four foundries in Jamalpur viz., Brass
and White Metal Foundry, Permanent Way Foundry, General
Iron Foundry and Steel "Foundry.

A review of working of these foundries conducted in Audit
revealed high wastages on account of inefficient handling of
various processes in castings, lack of supervisory control, low
outturn and consequent high consumption of fuel, as discussed
in the succeeding paragraphs.

I. Brass and White Metal Foundry (BWF)

1. The fixation of standardsinorms for melting loss (viz..
loss of metal during melting of metals because of oxidation or
volatilization of elements) had been under consideration of the
Administration from 1961. The Chief Mechanical Engineer, in-
consultation with the Chemist and Metallurgist, Jamalpur had
proposed a norm of 6 per cent of wastages in 1964, but no
decision has been taken so far even after a lapse of 19 vyears.
In the absence of such a norm the control over melting losses
appeared to be ineffective inasmuch as the wastage in BWF
which was 12.50 per cent in 1978-79 has been progressively
rising in subsequent years and in 1981-82, it stood at 15.50 per
cent, Details are shown in the following table:—

71



072

One of the reasons for high rate of melting loss appears to
be the high incidence of ‘Ash Metal'* ranging from 17 per cent
‘1o 20 per cent, due to spillage of metal during casting, formation
of ladle skull metal penetrating the furnace lining etc. In
re-melting the ash metal, the irrecoverable loss of metal is as
high as 30 per cent resulting in pushing up the overall percentage
of melting loss to 15.5 per cent. It was noticed that on other
Railways the arisings of ash metal was nil or negligible, ranging
from 0 to 2.8 per cent. The reasons for the high percentage
of ‘ash metal’ and whether they are due to incfficient practices
followed in Jamalpur Workshops had not been investigated by
the Railway Administration. The possibility of classifying good
metal in the form of runners and risers or defective castings
as ‘ash metal’ cannot be ruled out.

In the case of overall percentage of melting loss also, on
other Railways, such melting loss ranged between 3.3 per cent
and 6.7 per cent during the years 1979-80 to 1981-82 compared
to 12.5 to 15.5 per cent in Jamalpur Workshops.

Though the extant rules provide that the outturn of the
Foundry should be reviewed daily by the Works Manager, these
have not been followed in practice. No attempt has been made
by the Railway Administration to analyse the reasons for the
high wastage (melting loss). As the metals used in Brass Foundry
are generally imported, adequate steps should have beep taken
to reduce the wastage. Based on the norm of 6 per cent melting
loss, the cost of excessive metal loss works out to Rs. 121 lakhs
per year.

2. Under-utilisation of capaclty

The capacity utilisation of the BWF was to the extent of
70--75 per cent only ag shown below :

TABLE 2
Year e 3 Ry Ratad  Matal  Percen-
cinicity  mazlted tage of
utilisa-
tion
(tonnas) (to mu)
SRR e a s Lo 7,900 5,59 70.9
1979-80 . 7 . : 5 - 7,900 5,700 vk
1980-81 . - < o : : 7,900 5.919 74.9
1981-82 5 . . . " - 7,900 5,888 4.5

*&‘h M2 1l-\ MU v matil vigres, sand and coke. Regenerated ingot-
ted metal is about 30 to 45 per cent of the charge.

e
—



73

3. Fuel consumption

In November 1975, the Works Manager (Steel) fixed a
ratio of 3.3 kg. of outturn (i.e. good castings) per litre of furnace
oil. On this basis the fuel consumption for an outturn of 14,781
tonnes (Table 1) during the period April 1978 to March 1982,
should have been equivalent to 4,479 kilolitres of furnace oil.
As against this, actual fuel consumed (converted into oil equi-
valent) was 5,763 kilolitres, Thus, foundry consumed 1,284
kilolitres (approximate) of fucl valued at Rs. 7.15 lakhs in excess
of the norm fixed by Works Manager (steel).

II. Permanent Way Foundry (PWF)

Mass production of permanent way materials, Brake Blocks,
Brake Shoes etc., is undertaken by this foundry. It has 7 cupolas
(each with capacity of 5 to 6 tonnes per hour) working on cold
blast system.

1. Defectivie castings

‘the position of defective castings, runners and rsers us a
percentage of net outturn (net castings) was as under :—

TanLE 3
Year Parcantag: of Percentage of
dafective runners &
castings risers-
1977-78 MLy R 20.013 19.427
1978-79 . . . . . 21.500 20.294
1979-80 . . . . . 17.997 22.204
1980-81 F . . . . 18.810 21.000

1981-82 . - . . . 22.238 20.421

e —

It will be seen that the percentage of rejections was quite
high and was substantially higher in 1981-82. Though the
PWF undertakes repetitive jobs of mass production no norms
for rejections have been fixed so far. The high incidence of
defective castings also indicates that the manufacturing cycle
was not properly controlled.

2. Under-utilisation of capacity

The rated capacity of 7 cupolas (4 to 6 tonnes euch per
hour) may be estimated conservatively as at least 100 tonnes
per_ day ie. 26,400 tonnes per year. Against this, utilisation
varied from 59 to 69 per cent.



74

3. High fuel consumption

This foundry uses hard coke for melting metal in the cupolas.
Fixing of norms for inputs and outturn would be relatively casier
than in a jobbing foundry, but no such norms were available.

An analysis of consumption of hard coke and actuai outturn
achicved for threc consecutive years from April 1977 to March
1980 shows that on an average 326 kg. of hard coke was
consumed per tonne of melt and 560 kg. per tonne of good
casting.

The North Eastern Railway Administration had fixed a target
of coke consumption @ 310 kg per tonne of ferrous castings
(cood castings) for Izatnagar and Gorakhpur Workshops after
trials, Compared to this norm the consumption of hard coke
at Jamalpur foundries is about 80 per cent higher though the
quality of inputs is similar. Poor quality of lime stone has
been stated as one of the factors affecting fuel consumption ;
but there was no system of imposing quality control at the
source of supply, though laboratory tests conducted at Jamalpur
revealed poor quality of supply on a number of occasions.

Even if the actual average consumption of hard coke during
the 3 vears ending 31st March 1980 is taken as the norm (which
would take into account all the local factors) the PWF’s specific
fucl consumption per tonne of outturn, during the subsequent
years viz., 1980-81 and 1981-82, was high as detailed below:

TABLE 4
Y‘,-.:r. Total Tatal hard Average . Excess
outturn  coke ’ consumption consumption
¢ornsumdtion of previous of hard coke
3 years
(tonnes) (tonnes) (tonnes)
1980-81 . 10,350 6,236 560 Kg hard
cokz2 per tonne
of putturn
1981-82 % 9.523 5,696 363
Total . 19,873 11,952 823

‘The money value of excess consumption in 2 years comes
to Rs. 3.93 lakhs (approximately).

Similarly, in relation to metal melted, there was excess comn-
sumption of 592 tonnes of coke in 1980-81 and 1981-82
compared to the average consumption level achieved iy the
carlier years.

—
M



'B

75"

TABLE 5
Year T stal matal Total hard Yard-stick Excess,
m:lted in coke consu- consumption  consumption
tonnes mption of hard coke
in tonnes in tonnes
1980-81 17,461 6,256 326. Kg. per 364
1981-82 i 17.388 5.696 onz tonne of 28
mezlt
ToTaAL . 34,849 11,952 592

Computed on this basis, the value of excess consumption of
hard coke was Rs. 2.49 lakhs.

111. General Iron Foundry (GIF)

This foundry produces general iron castings. The foundry
has 4 cupolas with capacity of 4 to 5 tonnes per hour.
I. Runners and Risers

The percentage of runners and risers over the total metal
melted during the period under review was as under :

TABLE 6
Year Total matal Quantity of Percentage
' melted runners and of runners
(tornes) risers and risers
(tonnes)

1977-78 " s ; ; . 4,285 1,865 43.52
1978-79 . : r ' . 4912 2,263 46,07
1979-80 4 - : 4 i 4,636 2,004 43.22
1980-81 : 5 | 2 ] 4,173 1,859 44,54
1981-82 i i 3 : : 4,037 1.666 41,26

The percentage of runners & risers over total mctal melted
appears very high as compared to PWF (Table 3)
aflecting the ‘on costs’ as well as production costs.

2. Rated capacity, target and actual production

On the basis of 5 hours a day and alternate day operation
(i.e. 2 cupolas per day) the rated capacity has been estimated
at 13,200 tonnes per year, Actual production varied from 31
to 41 per cent during the quinquennium 1977-78 to 1981-82

which was poor compared to Permanent Way Foundry which
was also under-utilised.
12 C&AG/83—6



76

3. Consumption of fuel

This foundry also has no prescribed norms for tuel
consumption.
4. Melting loss

Norms for melting loss have not been fixed in this foundry
alsc, The percentage of defective castings however improved
from 1.31 in 1978-79 to 1.01 in 1980-81.

5. Staff strength vis-a-vis out-turn

Against the Railway Board’s target of ene tonne per man
per month, the average out-turn achieved during the period
1977-78 to 1981-82 was only about 0.5 tonne per man per month
indicating low rate of productivity.

IV. Steel Foundry (SF)
This foundrv has

(1) a % ton Electric Furnace, direct-arc melting tvpe,
manufactured at Jamalpur and installed in 1961,
producing Spheroidal Graphite Cast Iron (SGCI)
castings.

(2) a 4-ton Electric Furnace commissionad in September
1967.

1. Man-power utilisation

The out-turn achieved vis-a-vis the staff position during the
5 vears from 1977-78 to 1981-82 was as follows :—

TABLE 7
Year Actual Number of
outturn posts
(tonnes) operated
1977-78 NE o e 724 166
1978-79 . . : . ) 717 366
1979-80 : . . . ) 616 366
1980-81 y . A : . 620 366
1981-82 2 : ; : 625 366

Man-power had been provided on the basis of 0.5 tonne of
production per month per man. Accordingly the staff provided
were sufficient to give an out-turn of 2,196 tonnes per annum.
The target had alsp been fixed as 2,000 tonnes per annum. The

'S



77

actual out-turn was only 0.29 tonne per man per month in
1978-79 and (.19 tonne per man per month in 1981-82. The
productivity was far below the norms fixed and the target,
indicating  excessive utilisation of man-power. The Railway -
Administration had not taken action to readjust the staff strength
keeping in view the actual annual out-turn. Computed on the
basis of average out-turn of about 800 tonnes annually achieved,
the excess man-power utilised works out to 226 men involving
expenditure of Rs. 13.06 lakhs.

One of the reasons for low productivity was the shortafall in
heats obtained within the operating hours available and non-
utilisation of available ‘power’.

2. Power supply and performance

The 4-ton arc furnace normally operates on power supplied
by a separate 11 KV feeder of Bihar State Electricity Board
augmented by Railway’s captive power supply .to meet emer-
gencies. Power supply was restricted only during 19.30 to
22.30 hours, The L ton furnace had no such restrictions.

Although the daily restrictions on power supply were for a
duration of 3 hours only the Railway Administration did not
take action to reschedule the working so as to achieve maximum
utilisation of the power supply made available, There was a
shortfall in the number of heats obtained within the potential
production hours available and consequently loss of production.
A table showing the maximum number of heats available in a
year, heats actually obtained and shortfall compared to the power
interruptions is given in Annexure XII. It will be obserevd
that the number of heats obtained in the four-ton furnace during
the three years 1979-80 to 1981-82 was 1262 heats less than
the maximum capacity (2430 heats), equivalent to 6940 pro-
duction hours, whereas the power interruptions accounted for
2537 hours only, Thus the short-fall in production hours was
not wholly attributable to power interruptions.

Similarly in respect of 4 ton furnace the productian hours
not_utilised during the years 1978-79 to 1980-81 were 11,329
against the power interruptions of 3146 hours only.

Stmmary

The foundry, with about a century of experience behind it,
has no clearly established norms as yet for fuel consumption,
metal losses, percentage of ash metal in the output of the Brass
and While Metal Foundry, runners and risers etc. The heavy



78

percentages of metal loss in the foundry and cxcessive fuel
consumption indicate absence of control on operations within

the foundry..

Brass and White Metal Foundry

The proposals for fixing|revision of norms for BWF has not
reached any conclusions even after passage of 19 years.

Metal losses have risen from 12.5 per cent to 15.5 per cent
of the metal melted (against the provisional norm of 6 per cent)
in the last four years.

The excess loss (over and above 6 per cent) is of the order
of Rs. 121 lakhs per year. Much of it represents a serious drain
on foreign exchange, as this foundry deals in expensive metals
largely imported.

‘Ash Metal’ forms about 17 to 20 per cent of the output in
this workshop, while in other workshops the ash metal arisings
is negligible.

The ‘Yield ratio’ (of good out-turn to metal melted)  has
declined from 65 per cent to 62.7 per cent in the last four
years.

Specific fuel consumption was eqnivalent to 0.389 kilolitre
per tonne of good castings, as against the norm of 0.33 kilolitre.
The money value of the excess fucl consumed during the four
years comes to Rs. 7.15 lakhs.

Permanent Way Foundry

Percentage of defective castings, 18 per cent in 1979-80
rose to 19 per cent and 22 per cent in the next two years. Pro-
duction is less than 2[3 of the rated capacity. Specific consump-
tion of hard coke (per tonne of out-turn) was substantially
higher in 1980-81 and 1981-82 than in the previous 3 years
(560 kg.) In all the five years it was much higher than the
corresponding figure for Gorakhpur foundry (310 Kg).

General Iron Foundry
Percentage of ‘runners and risers’ is high (41 to 46 per
cent).

. “Yield ratio” ie. ratio of good castings to metal melted
is about 50 per cent only in most of the years.




79

Production is only about 31 to 41 per cent of rated capacity
(para 111.2). Productivity per man was about half the Railway
Board’s target of 1 tonne per man per month,

Steel Foundry

1. Against a target of 2000 tonnes of fettled castings per
year, actua] production varied from 539 to 690 tonnes, being
lowest in 1982-83.

Output per man per month is less than half the norm of
0.5 tonne per map per month. It has declined sharply in the

fast 3 vears to 0.19 in 1981-82.

2. An analysis of the figures shows that this. low production
is not wholly or mainly due to power interruptions and hence
requires deep probe for corrective remedial action.

8. Chittaranjan Locomotive Works— Excess consumption of gra-
phite electrodes

The Steel Foundry of Chittaranjan Locomotive Works (CLW)
uses graphite clectrodes (present day cost Rs, 34.83 per kg.) for
meltine steel scrap in clectric furnaces.

According to the Cellaborator’s recommendation (1963-64)
the optimum consumpticn of electrodes should be around 5.5-6
kgs. per tonne of metal melted or one tonne of graphite clee-
trodes for every 100 tonnes of castings However, keeping in
view the productmix CLW assessed (May 1966) a higher
consumption rate of 1.25 tonnes of graphite clectrodes for 100
tonnes ol castings.

A review in audit of the performance of the Steel Foundry
revealed excessive consumption of graphite electrodes during the
period from 1969-70 to 1982-83 (upto February 1983) com-
pared to the requirement for the actual output of molten metal
and castings at the aforcsaid recommended/assessed rates as
indicated in the Annexure XIIIL.

In 1968-69 when metal melted was maximum, the average
consumption of clectrodes was 5.28 kgs. per tonne of melt,
conforming to the Collaborator’s specification. In the subsequent
years, the average consumption of electrodes registered a steep
increase varying between 6.85 and 10.90 kgs.. the maximum
being in the year (1973-74) of minimum output of molten metal,

The same pattern emerges when the number of heats in-
volved in the quantity of metal melted and the castings outturn



80

arc laken into account. The average consumption of 5.28 kgs.
of graphite per tonne of melt corresponding to the maximum
of 2512 heats (i.e. 8 per day) in 1968-69 increased to 10.90.
kgs for the minimum 1089 heais (3 per day) in 1973-74.
Against the maximum production of castings in 1968-69, the
average graphite consumption of 13.18 kgs, per tonne almost
corresponded to that (12.5 kgs. per tonne) assessed (May 1966)
by CLW Administration. In the subsequent years the consump-
tion rate ranged between 16.68 and 28.49 kgs., the maximum
(28.49 kgs.) being for the minimum outturn in 1981-82.

in electric arc furnace there has necessarily to be a cor-
relation between consumption of electrodes and power. While
the consumption pattern of electricity moved in harmony with
the fluctuations in the outturn of castings, consumption of gra-
phite electrodes steadily increased. The average consumption of
clectrodes was minimum (0.773 tonne per lakh KWH) in the
year (1968-69) of best performance and maximum (1.574 per
laokh KHW) for minimum production of castings in 1981-8Z.

The production data as analysed above would establish ex-
cessive consumption of electrodes. whether viewed with refer-
ence to metal melt, castings outturn and power consumption.
Fven after allowing for the scrap arisings due to shortening in
size and breakages of the clectredes in use, the net cxcess con-
sumption of electrodes compared to requirements for (a) metal
melt. (b) castings outturn at the consumption rate achieved in
the best performance year (1968-69) and (c) thz correspond-
ing power consumption works out to 510.348, 578.591 and
520.153 tonnes respectively during 1969-70 to 1982-83. This
involved a financial implication of Rs. 133.87 lakhs, Rs. 151.76
lakhs and Rs, 136,44 lakhs respectively at the average book rate
ol Rs. 26,230 per tonne.

The CLW Administration stated (April 1980 and July 1981)
that consumption -of ¢lectrodes depended on several variables,
viz :

(i) Change in product mix i

(ii) Switch over to use of indigenous electrodes from the
imported variety
fiii) Ageing of the furnaces involving increased ‘heat loss’
and ‘cyele time of eperation’;
(iv) Quality of scrap used ; and
(v) Load shedding etc.




81

though the effect of each factor on the consumption rate was
not susceptible of precise quantification. The conditions pre-
vailing in 1968-69 having undergone substantial changes in the
subsequent years, it was not possible to maintain uniform rate
of consumption.

The following points, however, deserve mention ‘n this con-

nection @

(a)

(b)

The original product mix of the steel foundry en-
visaged 5,000 tonnes of steam loco castings and
5,000 tonnes of intricate castings for diesel electric
loco components and manganese crossings annually.
After stoppage (1971) of steam loco production,
the product mix consisted of only intricate castings
of about 5,000 tonnes per annum oOn an average
during the last decade. Despite this lower produc-
tion consumption of electrodes ‘has not gone down.

C.L.W. has been using indigenous graphite clectrodes
since 1972-73, Indigenous elecirodes from the same
source are also used by the Indian Iron & Steel
Company Ltd. (IISCO) and Burn Standard Itd.
(both Government of India enterprises) in their
respective works at Kulti and Howrah. The furnaces
in these foundries are older (installed/commissioned
in 1956/1958) than those in C.L.W. (in operation
since 1963-64) and work on the same basic system
of lining with average daily heats of 6-7 (11SCO)
and 11-12 (Burn) as against 3-8 in C.L.W. Yet,
the consumption of electrodes (of indigenous manu-

facture) there is 5-6 kgs. per tonne of melt, which

(c)

also corresponds to that recommended by C.L.W.’s
Collaborator, Further, power consumption (700 to
800 KWH per tonne of metal melt) in these non-
railway foundrics more or less corresponds to that
(671 to 907 KWH per tonne of metal melt) in
C.L.W, but consumption of electrodes in the latter
is higher.

Use of scrap with higher contents of extrancous ele-
ments may require more refining with increased cycle
time of operation involving more power consump-
tion. The actual power consumption, however, com-
pared favourably with the fluctuations in metal melt
irrespective of the quality of scrap used.



22

(d) Load shedding would not also appear to have any
significant impact on consumption of electrodes.
During the years (1977-78 and 1978-79) of maxi-
mum load shedding (143 and 326 hours respec-
tively), the average consumption of clectrodes (8.37
and 8.98 kgs. respectively) per tonnc of
liquid metal was less than that during 1972-
73 to 1974-75 (8.61. 1090 and 10.02
kgs.) when power interruptions were comparatively
less (21 to 58 hours). Further, during 1982-83 with
no interruption in power supply, the average con-
sumption (10.05 kgs.) per tonne of melt was higher
:(:j.ven than those in the years of maximum load shed-

ing.

The foregoing analysis of the multivariables stated to be
connected with consumption of electrodes ould call for an
indepth study as to whether the excessive consumption over the
years has been contributed by one or more of the following
factors :

(a) defective foundry practices ;

(b) lack of proper maintenance of the furpaces and con-
trol over various operations involved : and

(¢) laxity of control over quality and quantity of pur-
chases of clectrodes.

The C.L.W. Administration has not, however, attempted so
far (October 1983) any comprehensive analysis of the trend of
consumption of electrodes all these years, Nor has it laid down
any norm for consumption of electrodes correlated with the
quantity of metal melt. castings outturn and overall production
cest, taking into account the relevant operational factors and
cstablished standards in similar foundries, to ensure possible
cconomy.

After audit had pointed out (February 1980) the excessive
consumption of electrodes, the C.L.W. Administration conducted
(May 1980) trials for a week which showed a consumption of
25.3 kgs. of electrodes per tonne of good castings. Duration of
the trials being too short, the results thereof could hardly be
deemed reliable, more so when the Administration itself has not
revised the norms for procurement of the material.

4

s




83

9. Chiftaranjan Locomotive Works—Manufacture of diesel
shunfing locomotives (WDS—8) for Steel Planis.

Capacity for manufacture of about 34 diescl hydraulic shunt-
ing (WDS-4) locomotives of 650—700 horse power (hp) per
annum had been established® at Chittaranjan Locomotive Works
(CLW) in 1967-68. Besides a number of such locomotives in
use on Railways, sixteen such locomotives were also supplied to
the steel plants during 1971-72 to 1973-74.

Despite the fact that diesel electric locomotive was not rc-
garded by the Committee on standardisation of locomotives for
the steel plants intrinsically superior to the diesel hydraulic loco-
motives, Steel Authority of India Ltd. (SAIL) decided (August
19%2) to develop indigenous manufacture of diesel electric loco-
motive as a fleet of such locomotives had been in use by steel
plants for inplant shunting and the steel plant stafl had been
used to it. The proposal was accepted by the Ministry of Rail-
ways (December 1972) and it was decided to develop 5 proto-
type 700 hp diesel electric locomotives (WDS-8) and deliver 2
of them by end of 1975 by adopting MAK engine already in use
in the WDS-4 (diesel hydraulic) locos manufactured by CLW.

The price quotations including the payment terms, design
features etc. were submitted by CLW 3 years later in November
1975 on the basis of which necessary advances were paid by the
SAIL in October 1976—1January 1977. Due to this delay of 3
years, deliveries were rescheduled from 1975 end to  January
1979, Thercafter, the project ran into further difficulty in design-
ing and selecting flexible coupling for the loco. After trials upto
August 1980, the design was settled and first two prototypes
were delivered to the steel plant in February and December 1981
i.c. about 5-6 year after the committed delivery period (1975
end). Further delay was attributed to the indigenous develop-
ment of flexible coupling for the transmission. The remaining
ones were delivered between April and August 1982,

The actual cost of manufacture of the WDS-8 locos has not
been finalised so far (July 1983). Out of Rs. 369 lakhs duc
‘rom the steel plants the recovery so far made is only Rs, 260
lakhs, leaving a balance of Rs, 109 lakhs vet to be recovered
(October 1983). :

While the development of prototypes of the diesel electric
locomotive was progressing, though at a slower pace than en-

*Manufacture was developed in collaboration of M/s. MAK of West Germa ny



84

visaged. the SAIL with the concurrence of the Ministry of Rail-
ways, imported (November 1981) 35 numbers 600 hp dicsel
clectric locomotives from General Electric Company, U.S.A.
(deliveries completed by June, 1982) at a landed cost of
Rs. 18.72 crores, thus defcating the objective of indigencus
deveiopment of diesel electric locomotives for eliminating de-
pendence on import, Moreover, while no further orders for the
manufacture of WDS-8 locomotives were placed on CLW. by
SAIL, it placed orders for 15 numbers 650 hp diesel hydraulic
loccomotives manufactured by M/s. Suri and Nayar (SAN) of
Bangalore in collaboration with ‘Voiths” of West Germany.

The decision of the SAIL to import 35 diesel electric locos
in November 1981 at a cost of Rs, 18.72 crores in valuable
hard currency was not justified for the following reasons :—

(i) Railways had all along been using diesel hydraulic
locomotives and had established capacity for its
manufacture at CLW.

L]

(ii) Concept of standardisation has not been achieved as
the SAIL has subsequently inducted diesel hydrau-
lic locos in their plants, by purchase through a pri-
vale sector firm.

(iii) Even after initiating action for development of diesel
clectric locomotives and taking into account the
time involved in the developmental process. interim
requirements could have been met by procurement
of diesel hydraulic Locos either from trade or
CLW,, as was done later instead of importing 35
diesel electric locos.




CHAPTER V

IMPORTS
- 10. Import of wheelsets

Planning and procurement of wheelsets

Wheelsets are supplied to wagon builders as a free supply
itm by the Railways., Owing to limited capacity of indigenous
sources (Durgapur Steel Plant) the Railway Board arrange for
import of wheelsets through global tenders lead time for import
being about 50 wecks after determination of final requircments.

- The requirement of wheelsets is assessed usually in the months
of June—September of the preceding financial year on the basis
" of wagon production programmes, plan allocations and orders
arc placed on this basis on wheelset suppliers. However. the
number of wagons to be finally procured in a financial year is
fixcd only in the month of January preceding the financial year
when the annual plan is approved. As a result the import orders
or requirements invariably undergo a change.

The wagon production programme envisaged (in September
1981) for the Sixth Plan period and the annual targets based
on budget sanctioned were as under :

Year Forecast Annual Actual |
targets production

(Wagons in terms of four-wheeler
all gauges)

i 1980-84 . . . -_— 15,000 13.000 12,605
< 1981-82 § ; : 4 - 20,000 18,000 17,362
1982-83 - : : , . 22,000 15.740 14,088
1983-84 . T . 24.000 12.500 6,263
‘ (upto

August 1983)

1984-85 : 3 : : ; 24,000  (to be finalised)
The production of various types of broad gauge wagons re-
quire three types of wheelsets viz., 20.3 tonne wheelsets for

"

85




86

BOX/BCX/BRH/CRT type of wagons, 22.9 tonnc wheelscts
for BOXN/BOBS type of wagons, and 16.3 tonne wheelsets for
tank wagons, Between 1980-81 and 1982-83 the Railway Board
placed several orders for import of the three types of wheelsets
at a cost of Rs, 60.6 crores to meet the wagon production re-
quirements for the years 1980-81 to 1982-83. As a result of in-
correct assessments made an the basis of likely enhanced wagon
production which did not materialise, change of product mix.
picce-meal revision of assessments. etc., the import of wheelsets
were excessive in relation to the actual production requirements
involving unnecessary locking up of capital. The type-wise de-
tails are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

Y

20.3 Tonne- wheelsets

The receipts and actual requirements of 20.3 tonne wheelsets
were as given below :

(Figures in numbe~ of sets)

Year Import orders Receipt from Require- Expected
placed Import  D.S.P.* Total ments  balance
Month  Quantity

Opening balance in April, 1980 4,446

1980-81 Nov. 80 8,900 1.905 8.602 10.307 12,648 2,355
Dec, 80 6,000

1981-82 Sep, 81 2,000 12,650 7.604 0 20.254 17,996 4613
Jan 82 3,500

1982-83 Aug.82 10,400 12,750 6.446 19.196 16,260  7.549

1983-84 Sep.83 1,394 5294 6,000 11,294 9,292%* 935§

*Durgapur Steel Plant,
**Based on production programme finalised in April, 1983,




87

It will be obscrved that 30,800 scts imported through orders
placed between November 1980 and August 1982 had r}:§ull_.'cr.l
i a huge stock of 7,549 sets at the end of March, 1983. Taking
into account the anticipated supply of 6,000 sets from Lurgapur
steel ™ant the total availability during 1983-84 would be 15,843
sets against the anticipated requirements of 9,292 scts for the
production programme during 1983-84 leaving a balance of
9,551 sets. The import of 10,400 sets through the order placed
in August 1982 was therefore, excessive and premature and had
resulted in unnecessary locking up of capital of Rs. 10.25 crores.
The justification for the import could not be examined as Audit
was informed that the connected filé containing the tender pro-
ceedings and contract in respect of global tender (GP 103) was
misplaced and not traceable.

The Railway Board explained (October 1983) that the quan-
tity of 10,400 sets covered the wagon building programme ior
[982-83 and partly of 1983-84 and that an asscssment made
again had revealed that by the end of March 1984 the balance
would be less than 2,000 nos. as a result of change in product
mix.and increased pattern of production, It was noticed. how-
ever, that the production programme for 1982-83 and 1983-84
as originally drawn up envisaged production of more BOXN type
of wagons for which 22.9 tonne wheelsets had been imported.
Consequently the change in product-mix so as to increase the
production of BOX|BCX wagons using 20.3 tonne wheelsets
had resulted in nop-utilisation of 22.9 tonne wheelsets already
imported as explained below :

22.9 Tonne wheelsets

The Railway Board had decided in September 1981 that in
order to achieve better throughput and to meet the growth of
bulk traffic futurc procurement of wagons would be mainly of
BOXN type. Out of onc lukh wagons (four-wheelers) planned
to be procured during the Sixth Plan period 50,000 were to be
of this type. The design of the new type of wagons had been
evolved by the Rescarch, Designs and Standards Organisation
over a period of years from 1974, The wagon was designad for
running 7,500 tonne trains at a speed of 90 km per hour. Though
the trials of prototype wagons had not been finalised and its
speed potential had not been established (even in April 1982).
the Railway Board decided (September 1981) that production
of 600 wagons (units) should be completed in 1981-82 itself
and another 4.400 units in 1982-83. The forecast, target and
actual production of BOXN wagons and the requirement of
wheelsets (22.9 tonne) are given below :—



Year Wagon  Production (in Units)

Wheelsets (numbers)

Expected
Forecast Target Actual Orders placed Consumption Balance
Month Qty. Receipts Target Actual
1980-81 : . 600 118 e Oct. 80 200 o 472
1981-82 : % 2,400 600 50 Sep,8! 3,120 3,080 2400 224 = 2,856
(Revised) Oct,81 2,400
1982-83 . ’ 4,400 2,800 827 Jul, 82 11,700 12,478 11,200 3.308 12,026
1983-84 ; 3 7,500 2,705 Jun,83 5,300 1,862 10.820 10,820 8,368
+3.300@ (estimated)
@expected,
- b, i
A ¥




89

A total quantity of 17,420 wheelsets were received ap to
June 1983 costing’ Rs. 14.27 crores and another 5,300 scts
(Rs. 3.90 crores) are expected in 1983. In order to meet the
production requirement of BOXN wagons up to March 1982
parallel orders were placed in September-October 1981 on two
tirms (Polish firm and Japanese firm) for 5,520 sets justifying
the extra expenditure of Rs. 6.97 lakhs with a view to ensuring
availability of wheelsets by March 1982, Similarly the orders
placed in July 1982 for 11,700 sets were stated to be required
for reaching a production level of 4,400 wagons by March 1983.
The actual production up to March 1983 was, however, only 883
wagons on account of non-availability of other matching inputs—
mainly centre buffer couplers. Thus the procurement of large
number of wheelsets on the basis of a higher level of production
programme (which did not materialise) and non-availability of
other matching inputs had resulted in unnecessary locking up
of capital to the extent of Rs. 6 crores for a year or more.

16.3 Tonne Wheelsets

A quantity of 11,200 wheelsets and 2510 axles was im-
ported through orders placed in January 1980, May 1980 and
September 1980 costing Rs. 10.56 creres required for production
of 6,118 tank wagons ordered in June 1980. Though the pro-
duction of tank wagons was in accordance with the targets fixed.
in November 1981|July 1982 it transpired that there was large
scale idling of tank wagons on account of surplus holdings of
about 3.000 tank wagons, The Railway Board examined ‘the
possibility of cutting down the production of tank wagons, how-
ever, as the wagon producers did not agree for short closure of
order and also in view of a large number of wheelsets and other
inputs costing Rs. 5 crores, having been procured already, the
Railway Board decided (November 1982) to stagger the produc-
tion of tank wagons.

Thus it would be observed that the procurement of Jifferent
tvpes of wheelsets during 1980-81 to 1982-83 costing Rs. 60.6
crores on the assumption of higher level of wagon production
without a realistic assessment of the requirements duly taking
into account the funds likely to be made available had resulted

in premature import leading to unnecessary inventorv of about
Rs. 15 crores.

Apart from inadequate planning for import of wheelsets re-
sulting in unnecessary inventory and locking up of capital, the
Railways had also incurred extra expenditure on account of
various failures in the processing of tenders, such as incorrect



Yo

evaluation, injudicious splitting up of the orders, failurc  to take
into account the fall in trend of prices, etc. These are mentioned

in the following paragraphs.

wnport of 20.3 tonne wheelsets

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) placed five orders,
mentioned below, for supply of 20.3 tonne wheelsets required
for wagon production during the years 1980-81, 196'-82  and
1982-83.

Sl M nth and Year Numbcr of  Price per set Firm
No. wheelsets
ordered

. November 1980 . . 8,900 Yen 763.600 Japanese firm
Rs. 9,302

2. December1980 . : 6,000 Rs. 8.200 Romanian firm

3. Septembear 1984 . 2,000 Yen 262, 600 Japanese firm
Rs. 9,302

4. January 1982 ; o 3500 Yen 244.200 Japanese firm
Rs. 10.422

5. August 1982 " . 10,400 Yen 192, 400 Japanese firm
Rs. 8.211

A review of these orders in Audit showed that the orders
placed on the Japanese firm had resulted in extra ctpt.ndlturc of
Rs. 131 lakhs.

A. Orders placed in November-December 1980

Based on an assessment made in June 1980 global tenders
were invited for import of 8,900 wheelsets required for  the
wagon production programme of 1980-81 and 1981-82. Beforc
receipts of tenders the quantity was reassessed (July 198C) as
16,900 sets in view of anticipated shortfall in supplics from
Durgapur Steel Plant (DSP). The tender committec which met
twice, on 22nd August 1980 and again on 30th August 1980,
revised the quantity to 15,517 sets (against 16,900 sets assessed
carlier), keeping in view short-fall of 4,119 sets and 11,398
sets for production programme of 1980-81 and 1981-82  res-
pectively.

Against the global tender, the lowest rate, Rs. 3,200 per sect.
was quoted by a Romanian firm and the next lowest of Rs. 10,042
per wheelset quoted by a Japanese firm.

<




91

Though the tender had been invited for a quantity of
£,900 sets only, the tender committee recommended (22nd Aug-
ust 1980) placing parallel orders on the Romanian firm and the
Japanese firm in view of anticipated requirements of 15,517 sets
assessed in August 1980 and ordering a large quaniity on the
Romanian firm was not considered prudent as it had not supplicd
20.3 wheelsets in the past.

For the orders to be placed on the Romanian firm the tender
commitiee recommended a lower rate of Rs. 7,868 quoted by
the firm earlier in May 1980 before the tender was floated. How-
ever, as the firm did not accept the rates, ultimatelv an order
for 6,000 sets was placed on the Romanian firm in December
1980 at Rs. 8,200 per set.

Meanwhile, for balance quantity of 9,517 sets negotiations
were conducted with the Japanese firm and the tender committee
recommended (30th August 1980) placing orders for 8,900 sets
at Rs. 9,302 per set on the Japanese firm and also increasing
the quantity ordered on the Romanian firm 6,000 to 6,617 sets.
These recommendations were accepted by the sompetent autho-
rity on the 10th September 1980.

The frequent revision of the quantity to be imported apart
from resulting in losing the advantage of lower rates for bulk
quantity also resulted in placing parallel orders involving extra
expenditure of Rs. 38.14 lakhs.

Though the assessment made by the tender committee had
shown that out of 15,517 sets to be imported 4,119 would be
required in 1980-81 and 11,398 sets in 1981-82 and the delivery
schedule offered by the Romanian firm (from March 1981 to
October 1981) suited the requirements. for 1981-82, instcad of
ordering the entire quantity of 11,398 sets or at least 8,900 sets
cn the Romanian firm (lowest tenderer) the Railway Board
placed an order for the larger quantity of 8,900 sets on the
Japanese firm and the smaller quantity of 6,000 sets on  the
Romanian firm. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 38.14
lakhs. The decision to increase the quantity ordered on  the
Romanian firm from 6.000 sets to 6,617 sets was also not im-
plemented resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 19.31 lakhs. In
view of the above the contention of the Railway Board that it
would not have been prudent to order larger quantity on
Romanian firm was not tenable.

12 C & AG/83—7



92

Additional orders placed in September 1981

The orders placed in November 1980 (Japauese firm) and
December 1980 (Romanian firm) contamed an option clause to
increase/decrease the quantity ordercd by 30 per cent. The period
for exercising the option had expired in February 1981 March
1981. In July 1981, the Japanese firm unilaterally extended the
period for ordering additional quantity under tolerance clause,
up to 31st August 1981. On this Railway Board made a fresh
assessment of the requirements up to March 1982. It was stated
that the delay in supplies from the Romanian firm would result
in a shortfall of 2,000 sets by March 1982. An order for 2.000
sets was therefore, placed on the Japanese firm involving Rs. 2.47
crores in free foreign exchange.

The assumptions made in August 1981 about the likely
supplies from Romanian firm, however, proved to be incorrect.
The Romanian firm had commenced supply from August 1981
and completed the supply of 5,002 sets (out of 6.000 set:) by
March 1982 as against the assumed supply of 2,000 sets.

The Railway Board explained that the decision to exercise
the option clause and purchase additional quantity from the
Japapese firm was fully justified in view of the then prevailing
situation. However, in view of the incorrect assumptions madsz
in assessing the shortfall, explained above, the additional order
on the Japanese firm was not justified.

Orders placed in January 1982

In January 1982 the Railway Board placed a further order
for 3,500 wheelsets on a single tender basis with the Japanese
firm @ 2,44,200 yen, This order was justified on the ground
that 3,500 wheelsets would be required by June 1982 and the
orders placed on the Romanian sunplier would be delaved leading
to shortage of wheelsets, The value of the order was Rs, 4.38
crores in free foreign exchange.

The import of 3,500 sets through single tender on the plea
of urgency does not seem to be fully justified for thz following
reasons —

{&) The requirements for 1982-83 had not been worked out
taking into account the final allocation of funds for that vear.
The funds likelv to be made available for wagon acauisition for
1982-83 was adeanate only for 14.000 to 14 500 four-wheeler
wagons as against 22,000 wagons envisaged by the Railway Board.



93

Th: additional purchase of 3,500 sets was thus bascd on un-
realistic assessment of requirements.

(b) The apprehensions regarding supplies from Romanian
firm not keeping to schedule cannot also be regarded as fully
justified, The Romanian firm through a telex message dated
1Cth December 1981 had assured that they would complete the
orders placed on it by March 1982 and part supplics had already
been inspected by the Railway Adviser, Paris. 'The shortfall on
account of delay in supply, if any, had already been covered by
the placement of 2,000 wheelscts additionally on the Japanese
firm in September 1981. Though Railway Board had cstimated
that 3.500 additional wheelsets would be reauired even for the
period up to June 1982, in actual fact the total additional re-
quirement “‘fl the end of the financial year 1982-83 based on
funds availability was 3,765 sets as shown in an assessment
made in February 1982 and theretore, the <hortfall, if any, up
to June 1982 would have been 940 scts only.

(c) In placing an order for 3,500 sets on a single tender
basis with the Japanese firm @ 244,200 Yen per wheelset, the
tender committee failed to take full advantage of the fall in prices
of nearly 20 per cent during August 1980 to December 1981
and were able to achieve by negotiation a reduction of only
6.8 per cent. If 20 per cent reduction had been achieved, the
savings could have amounted to Rs. 92.86 lakhs. In fact in the
next order placed in August 1982, within seven months of the
single order, the rate obtained from the Japanese hrm was
Yen 192400 representing a reduction of 26.7 per cent in rates
obtained in August 1980.

Iinpart of 16.3 tonne wheelsets
The Ministry of Railwavs (Railway Board) placed six orders,

mentioned below. for supply of wheelsets and axles required for
tank wagons production during 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82.

SI. M onth/Year Namher  ordarad Prics por Firm

No, Whealsats  Axles set in Rs.

1. January 1980 ! 1000 — 9,959 Swth
Korean

2. Jrvitry 1989 : 1,000 - 10,951 Janyne=ss

3. Juviev 1989 ; . o— 1,210 2,452 Jananess

4. Mav 1930 . - 1,300 2,384 Jananese

5. Mw 1% .M = 10,829 Jamanase

6 3y =103y 37 — 11,769 French

7. St myr 1932, 5.2 — 9,435 Ramanian

— e



94

A review of these orders in audit showed that the orders
placed on the Japanese firm had resulted an exira expenditure
of Rs. 39.5 lakhs,

A. Orders placed in January 1980

Orders placed in January 1980 for a quantity of 2,000 sets
and 1,210 axles were based on the assessment of requirement
made in May 1979 which indicated need for import of 1,200 sets
only. The assessment was revised to 1,810 sets after floating the
global tender in June 1979 and again to 3,210 sets in October
1979. The quantity of 3,210 sets was stated to be the import
requirement to meet the production programme up to March
1981,

While considering the tenders, the tender commitice recom-
mended (October 1979) that the quantity of 3,219 sets required
niight be ordered as 2,000 assembled sets and 1,210 axles which
could be assembled in the Railway Workshops at an overall
cheaper cost by utilising reclaimed wheelcentres. The lowest
offer received against the tender (June 1979) was ‘hat of a
Korean firm. Even after the negotiations held in November 1979,
which were not fruitful, the lowest offer continued to be that of
the Korecan firm. The tender committee, however, recommendad
splitting up the quantity between the Korean firm and a Japanese
firm (which had become the second lowest on the basis of
exchange rate prevailing in November 1979) on the considera-
tion that (i) the wheelsets for production programme of
1980-81 would be required even in April 1980, (ii) in case
the Korean firm delayed supplies the wagon production would
gct jeopardised, and (iii) placing an order on the Japanese firm
would ensure availability within a reasonable time. Orders were
piaced accordingly on the two firms in January 1980.

The evaluation of the tender was erroncous because :

(i) there was no difference in the delivery schedule
quoted by two firms.

(ii) the Korean firm had confirmed in 1 telex message
(November 1979) that they would adbere to  the
delivery schedule viz., four months from opening of
letter of credit,

(iii) t}!e increased quantity was required for the produc-
tion programme of 1980-81 only, and



95

(iv) keeping in view the rate of production vis-a-vis the
production targets in 1979-80 there was no reason
for assuming that wheelsets from this import would
be required even in April 1980.

The actual shipments from the two firms showed that the
Korecan firm had supplied the 1,000 wheelsets ordered on it in
June 1980, while the Japanese firm had delayed the supplies
bv a month. The erroncous evaluation of the tender and injudi-
cious splitting up of the order had resulted in extra expenditure
of Rs, 9.92 lakhs.

B. Orders placed in May 1980

In May 1980, the Railway Board increased the guantitics
ordered on the Japanese firm (from 1,000 sets to 2,000  sets
and from 1,210 to 2,510 axles) which was not the lowest tender-
er. The additional quantities had been assessed in January-Feb-
ruary 1980, fourth assessment made from May 1979, taking into
account the requirements for tank wagon production up to
March 1982, It was decided that of the additional quantity of
2,300 sets required 1,000 could be imported as wheelsets and
1.200 as axles.

For the 1,300 axles, orders were placed on 1st May 1980, on
the Japanese firm at Rs. 2,384 per axle on single tender basis.
At the time of approval of single purchase the Railway Board
was already negotiating the offer of a Romanian firm for supply
of similar axles at Rs, 1,839 per axle. In addition another tender
for similar axles had been floated on 23rd April 1980 and was
opcned on 30th May 1980. The lowest rates quoted by a North
Korean firm viz, Rs. 2,102 per axle was lower than that of
Japanese firm (Rs. 2.384) on which additional orders were placed.
Without waiting for the outcome of negotiatioas and of  the
tender floated in 23rd April 1980, the Railway Board had con-
cluded the order for additional quantity of 1.300 axles  with
Japanese firm resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 3.67 lakhs.

For import of 1,000 wheelsets, (part of additional require-
ment assessed in January/February 1980), the tender committee
recommended (2nd May 1980) placement of order on the
Japanese firm as the Korean firm declined to accept the addi-



96

tional order at the existing contract price. Before approving the
proposals, the Railway Board desired, “we must take stock of
the position say as on 1st April 1980, before any further orders
arz placed”. The proposal was submitted again explaining that
reauirements up to 1981-82 had been covered and in order to
meet the urgent requirement it was necessary to go in for import.
The competent authority approved the proposals on 10th May
1980 and the contract with the Japanese firm was amended on
19th May 1980 to include supply of additional quantity of
1.000 sets at Rs. 10,880 per set.

The processing of order in May 1980 for additional quantity
showed that there was failure to take stock of overall requirements
up to 1981-82 as desired by Railway Board. In fact, cven while
the proposals for increasing the quantity on order on Japanesec
firrm were being considered (10th May 1980), another review
of requirements up to March 1982 was being carricd out, Ac-
cording to this review finalised on 17th May 1980, there was a
shortfall of 8,162 sets. A global tender for 8.200 sets was floated
in June 1980 and 5,200 sets were ordered in September 1980
at Rs. 9,485 per set from a Romanian firm and the balance on
a French firm against French Credit. The sense of urgencv shown
in concluding the contracts for additional quantity with  the
same Japanese firm in May 1980 was not warranted in view of
the fact that the requirements up to 1980-81 had been fully
cevered and the requirements for 1981-82 had not been finalised.
The extra expenditure on account of ordering the wheelsets at
higher rates works out to Rs. 25.95 lakhs.

The decision to order axles, instead of wheelsets, on  the
Japanese firm also proved to be erroneous, because even after
receipt of the 2,510 axles, the workshops could not complete
the work of assembling the wheelsets so far (September 1983).
Out of 2,510 axles received in the workshops, 553 had become
unsuitable for use on account of defects attributable to lack of
proper care in storage and handling. Consequently, during the
last 18 months (November 1981 to Mav 1983) on an average
236 wagons per month were stabled with wagon builders  for
want of assembled wheelsets. In order to tide over the situation
the Railway Board had to place another order for 900 wheel-
sets on the Romanian firm in March 1983 at a total value of
Rs. 65.23 lakhs.



97

Replying to the audit observations the Ministry of Railways
staied :

(i) that the extra expenditure incurred in placing the
orders on Japanese firm, in January 1980, was
justified in view of the situation prevailing at that
time, :

(ii) that at the time of issuing acceptance letter on 1st
May 1980 for additional quantity of 1,300 axles, the
tender floated in April 1980 had not been opened,
and

(iii) that in May 1980, it would not have been prudent
and feasible to wait for the integrated position to
work out the requirements.

The contention of the Railway Board is not, however,
. acceptable in view of the various lapses already mentioned above.

Summing up

Procurement of wheelsets during the period 1980-81 to
1982-83, based on unrealistic assessments of higher level of
wagon production without taking into account the likely avail-
ability of funds had resulted in premature ordering leading to
cxcessive stock of wheelsets and locking up of capital. In the case
of 20.3 tonne wheelsets imported, the available stock from March
1983 is likely to be more than 9,500 sets representing  idle
inventory of about Rs. 9 crores. The Railway Board's explana-
tion that the stock would be less than 2.000 wheelsets on
account of change of product-mix/increase in production etc.,
was not found acceptable as it was observed that the change in
product-mix had resulted in reduced level of production of
BOXN type wagon leading to excessive stock of 22.9 tonne
wheelsets valued at Rs. 6 crores. In the case of 15.3 tonne wheel-
sets though they were utilised for the production of tank wagons
thic was donc by keeping up the production level in order to
utiliz> the materials costing Rs. 5 crores already procured in
spite of the fact that the tank wagons were in surplus,

Besides the unnecessary locking up of capital on account of
improper planning, the contracts awarded to the Japanese firm
intermittently had resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 170.5
lakhs on account of (i) incorrect evaluation and injudicions
splitting up of the quantity between the Romanian firm (lowest
tenderer) and the Japanese firm without matching the require-
mente (ii) failure to implement the decision of the competent
authority to increase the quantity ordered on the Romanian firm



98

(iii) omission to make proper assessment of requirements and
resorting to piecemeal ordering on the Japanese iirm on the plea
of urgency and assuming delay, in supply by the other firm,
(iv) failure to take into account the trend of fall in prices, and
(v failure to take into account the lower rate under negotiation.

11. Southern Railway—Avoidable import of wheel tyreg for
Broad Gauge Electrical Multiple Units

The Southern Railway Administration commissioned forty-
two news units of broad gauge, electrical multiple units (EMUs)
on different dates between March 1979 and July 1981. Each
‘Unit’ consists of a motor coach and three trailor coaches.

Based on the anticipated wear of wheel, tyres, retyring of
motor coaches would fall due on the completion of four years’
service and that of trailor coaches after six years’ of service.
The first retyring would, accordingly, become due in 1983 for
motor coaches and in 1985 for trailor coaches.

In April 1980 the Administration placed an indent on Rail-
way Board for procurement of 314 wheel tyres for the contract
period September 1981 to August 1982, The assessment was
stated to be based on the requirements from 1st September 1979
to 31st August 1982 plus three months buffer stock for retyring
pregramme. THe indent also stipulated that 50 per cent of the
supplies were required by 1st September 1981 and the balance
by 31st August 1982.

The Railway Board included the above requirements in a
contract placed on a Japanese* firm after obtaining confirma-
tion of the Southern Railway Administration for the quantity
indented by it. The tyres were received in February 1982, The
cost per tyre was Rs. 4214 and the total value Rs. 13.23 lakhs
(including customs duty).

*This firm had also supplied wheelsets commenteu in paragraph 10.

»



99

One of the 314 tyres received in February 1982, only 6
tyres had been issued upto October 1983 ; the balance of 308
tyres valued at Rs, 13.18 lakhs are Iying in stock.

The following points arisg in this connection :

As the retyring of motor coachestrailor coaches was not
due before 1983/1985 the assessment of requirements as from
September 1979 was erroncous, Likewise, the stipulation that
50 percent of the tyres were required by September 1981 and
the balance by August 1982 was unwarranted.

As a result of premature indents placed. the import was
excessive leading to sizeable overstock (Rs. 13 lakhs), especially
when the trend of steel market was ‘buyers’ market’.

The Administration stated (October 1983) that it was essen-
tial to keep a stock of spare tyres as emergency stock to meet
premature failures due to cracks, flats, loose tyres etc.

It was, however, observed that in 1979-80, there were only
12 cases of premature retyring due to development of cracks etc.
Even on this basis, the estimation that 314 tyres would be re-
quired for premature replacement during 1980-&1 and 1981-82
was unrealistic. As already stated the need for premature re-
placement arose in six cases only in 1982-83 and the balance
of 308 tyres costing Rs. 13 lakhs are lying in stock.,

12. Avoidable extra expenditure on import of rails.

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) floated (Sep-
tember 1980) a global tender for import of 15,400 tonnes of
rails (60 lbs) to meet requirements of track remewal works.
Three out of five firms who had responded against the tender
(cpened on 11th November 198C), participated in the negotia-
tions (3rd April 1981) for price reductions and submitted (9th
April 1981) revised FOB as well as C&F prices, The quoted
C&F rates and those derived by the Railway Board from the



FOB prices with freight rates of Shipping Corporation of India compared as under

FOB rates C& F rates (Rupzes per tonne) for
(Rupees per
Firm tunne) “Bombay _____ Calcutta  Madras
Quoted Derived Quoted Derived Quoted Derived
‘A'—Japan E 5 . 3318.19 (Not 3879.67 3924.05 4024.98 3881.86 3862.62
(quoted)
‘B'—U.K. : 5 ; 3215.43  3804.93 4038.55 3804.93 3957.88 3804.93 3957.88
C'—France . ; : 3311.95 3793.10 4225 .45 (Not 4134.73 3793.10 4134.73
quoted)
. L .
2 g o >

001



101

The lowest C&F offer (Rs. 3,793.10 per tonne) was from the
French firm for shipments to Bombay!Madras, ports, while that
(Rs. 3,804.93 per tonne) for Calcutta port was from the U.K.
firm. The C&F quotatiops being economical to those computed
frem FOB prices, approval of the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport was obtained (7th May 1981) by the Railway Board
for placement of orders at the tendered C&F rates instead of
on FOB basis.

However, taking into account the computed C&F rates, the
Tender Committee recommended (8th May 1981)  ordering
6.000 tonnes on ‘the UK. firm for shipments to Calcutta port
and 9,400 tonnes on the Japanese firm for supply at Bombay|
Midras ports at their respective tendered FOB  prices of
Rs. 3,215.43 and Rs. 3318.19 per tonne (corresponding com-
pured C&F rates being Rs. 3,957,888 and Rs. 3,79.67!
Rs, 3862.62). This recommendation, though depriving the ad-
vantage of ecconomical C&F rates as tendered. was accepted
(May 1981) by the Railway Board, in contradiction of their
carlier intention to obtain supply on C&F basis.

Later, at the instance of the Ministry of Finance, the lowest
C&™ ofler of the French firm was accepted (June 1981) for sup-
plies of 9,400 tonnes at Bombav/Madras ports for availing the
French credit. The earlier decision (May 1981) accepting the
FOB offer of the UK, firm for 6,000 tonnes was however. left
urchanced on the ground that the French firm had not quoted
C&F rates for shipments to Calcutta port,

The following are audit comments in this case :—

(i) There was failure to take advantage of the cheaper
(Rs, 152.95 per tonne) C&F quotation of the U, K.
firm as compared to its FOB price. This resulted
in ordering of 6,000 tonnes on FOB basis involv-
ing an avoidable extra expenditurc of Rs, 9.18
lakhs from the scarce free foreign exchange re-
source.

(ii) Economics of obtaining 6,000 tonnes on C&F basis
at Bombay/Madras ports from French source vis-
a-vis FOB supplies from UK. was not examined.
Had this been done, not only expenditure in free
foreign exchange of Rs. 2.43 crores but also the
extra expenditure of Rs. 9.89 lakhs (price difieren-
tial being Rs. 164.78 per tonne), involved in FOB
supplics from U.K., could have been avoided.



CHAPTER VI
PLANT AND MACHINERY

13. Plant and Machinery

Paragraph 2.5 of the Advance Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India on Railways for the year 1979-80,
mentioned that due to inadeqguate provision made for replace-
ments, at the end of the Fifth Plan (1974—79), 77 per cent
of plant and machinery in railway workshops, 53 per cent in
Production Units and 46 per cent in Locomotive Sheds and
Sick Lines were overaged, Even during the Sixth Plan
(1980—85), the provision for plant and machinery was Rs, 230
crores only against Rs. 354 crores estimated by the Railawy
Board.,

It was observed in audit that the Railway Administrations
had nat perceived the need for expeditious processing of the
purchase and prompt installation of the equipment, so as to
achicve the economic benefits of the new plant and machinery.
Procurement action for the cquipments provided in Machinery
and Plan. programmes up to the year 1977-78, requiring out-
lay of Rs, 37.22 crores has still not been completed. The pro-
gress achieved was 68, per cent only even after a lapse of 5
vears. Some of these items relate to provision made in 1963-64.

While on the one hand, the Railwayg are not able to acce-
lerate modernisation programme due to inadequate resources.
on the other hand, even the meagre outlay on acquisition of
plant and machinery has not been put to profitable use in a
nember of cases because of abnormal delay in installation,
idling, defects in equipment etc.

The inadequacies in progressing the procurement and in in-
stallation of plant and machinery had resulted in substantial
infructuous expenditure to Railways and extra expenditure on
account of contimiance of the old machinery or costly work-
shop practices.

102



103

A few instances noticed in audit are given in the succeeding
paragraphs. The extent of the extra c.sgpendn}ure/mfructupus
expenditure on account of idling of machinery in these 15 ins-
tances alone works out to Rs. 1.24 crores,

I. Lube oil filter plant

A cose of under-utilisation of a lube oii filter plant of South
Central Railway on account of delay in purchasing raw mate-
rial (filter paper) and deliberate restrictions on output result-
ing in extra expenditure of Rs, 87.60 lakhs in a period of 2
vears is mentioned separately in paragraph 14 of the Report.

2. Integral Coach Factory—Gear hobbing machine

The Integral Coach Factory was mamufacturing gears of
different sizes on milling and slotting machines, In August 1978,
the ICF Administration proposed to obtain, on priority basis,
a vear hobbing machine which would reduce, by half, the time
required for manufacture of gears and also improve the quality
and lifc of the gears. A purchase order could be placed, how-
ever, in May 1980 only, on firm ‘A’ for supply of the machine
at a price of Rs, 7.66 lakhs, The machine rcceived in February
1982, could not be commissioned because the module cutters
and gear hobs essential for it commissioning had not been
purchased. These components were procured in June 1983 and
the machine was commissioned in July 1983. The guarantee

period for the main equipment, in the meantime, expired in
May 1983.

Costly manufacture of gears on the existing milling and slot-
ting machines had to be continued in the meantime. It has been
estimated that about 133 gears manufactured on the gear hob-
bing muachine would have sufficed the Administration’s require-
ment against 800 gears manufactured annually with the exist-
ing machines (life of the forn.er being 6 times that of the lat-
ter). Consequently the Administration had incurred an extra
expenditure of Rs. 4 lakhs approximately per annum on replace-
ment of gears (the cost of gears manufactured being about
Rs, 600 per gear).

3. Integral Coach Factory—Heavy duty shaping machine

The Integral Coach Factory (ICF) Administration pro-
posed to purchase a heavy duty shaping machine and placed



104

an indent on DGS&D in  November 1978. As the
purchase through DGS&D did not fructify and the machine was
required urgen:iy for replacement of an existing old macning, the
Adminisiration decided to make direct purchase. Accordingly
it invited tenders in December 1979, Though the offer of firm
‘B’ at a tota] price of Rs, 3.19 lakhs was found acceptable,
the Administration failed to take a decision on the tender within
the inital validity period (30th April 1950) or the extended
period (15th July 1980), The tender committee decided on
22nd July 1980 to examine the performance of ancther machine
supplied by firm ‘C’ to Eastern Railway befoie deciding on the
offer of firm ‘B’ though the cffer of firm ‘C’ against this tender
had noct been found technically acceptable, The tender com-
mittee finally recommended (September 1980) placement of
an indent on the Central Organisation for Modernisation of
Workshops (COFMOW) on the grounds that the firm ‘B’ was
not agreeable to supply the machine at their originally guoted
price and that COFMOW could obtain more economical price
for bulk orders,

The indent placed by ICF Administration on COFMOW
in November 1980 was, however, returned by the latter in
March 1981 as the bulk procurement had already been finalis-
ed by them. Ultimately the machine was purchased from firm
‘B’ at a cost of Rs., 4.38 lakhs and commissioned in August

19€3.

Thus the Administration had taken more than 5 years to
finali<» the purchase of the machine which was stated ta be re-
quired urgently, Apart from the cost of time resnltine ‘rom delay,
late finalisation of terder résulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1.19

lakhs ip the purchase.

4. Chittaranjan Locomotive Works—Gas carburismg furnace

In order to obviate the technical difficulties in the cxisting
pack carburising svstem as well as to cope with the needs of ex-
panding produtcion. the Chittaranian [ocomotive Works
(C1.W) Administration decided in June 1972 to replac: the
existine svstem with a gas carburising furnace with antomatic
cortrols. Though, the procurement was included in the Machirery
and Plant nrocramme of 1973-74, purchase was initiated in 1077
enly as funds for this item were made available during 1977-78.




105

A purchase order for the equipment costing Rs. 2.81 lakhs
was placed on firm ‘D’ in December 1977. The firm despatched
the furnace, without the accessories, viz.,, ‘*‘carbonal drip feed
system” essentiaf for commissioning the furnace, on 26th May
1978 (the scheduled date of delivery being February 1978) after
it was inspected by the Shop Superintendent, Chittaranjan Loco-
motive Works (CLW).

The furnace received in September 1978 could not be com-
missioned due to non-receipt of the accessory—carbonal drip legal
system—which was supplied by the firm only on 21st April 1979.
The Administration found that the drip feed cabin was damaged
and that in the main equipment, which had been inspected by
the CLW’s representative earlier, several electrical parts were
deficient defective, broken and damaged, the general condition
of the furnace being poor. The firm, however, did not replace
the damaged parts.

Meanwhile as there had been change in the ownership of the
firm. the successor firm refused to accept any obligation to re-
rlace the defective parts or to commission the furnace.

The furnace has not been commissioned so far (Augusi 1983)
rendering the expenditure of Rs. 3 lakhs (representing the cost
of furnace and carburising fluid) infructuous. Further the techni-
cal advantage expected to be derived by modernising the heat
treatment process has also not been achieved. :

5. Northern Railway—Shot peening machine

The Railway Administration placed an indant on Director
General Supplies and Disposals (DGS&D) in Januwary 1973 for
a shot peening machine for Locomotive Workshop, Amritsar to
obtain a satisfactory level of quality in the repair and manufac-
turc of springs.

A Calcutta firm ‘E’ ordered bv the DGS&D in October 1973
to supplv the machine by April 1974, did not execute the order
even within the extended delivery time of 31st Julv 1977, but it
proposed some amendments in the purchase order in Angnst
1977. The Railway Administration could not decide on this with-
out gn inspection of the actual working of any installed machine
of this type.



106

The machine received in May 1978 was installed in August
1978, and was put to trial run on 16th March 1979 for two
ours. The trials showed that the machine was defective as the
shots were found flying out from the pigeon holes provided for
inlet and outlet of the plates which could cause injury to the
staff in the vicinity. Despite this defect, the Deputy Chief Mecha-
nical Engincer informed the firm on 22nd March 1979 and also
ihe Director General Supplics and Disposals on 7th April 1979
that the machine had been put into effective commission by the
firm’s representative on 16th March 1979.

The Administration’s efforts to get the defects rectified by
the firm were not fruitful and the matter regarding estimated cost
of rectification of defects and firm's liability remained under cor-
respondence between the Administration and DGS&D during the
period August 1980—October 1981.

In November/December 1982 the firm carried out some mo-
difications, but the machine did not produce satisfactory results.

The machine installed in the workshep in August 1978 to im-
prove quality of springs has not been put te use so far (August
1983) on account of various defects. Thus the failure of the Ad-
ministration to examine the suitability of the machine ab initio
has resulted in a loss of Rs. 2.48 lakhs, and the manufacture of
sorings of unsatisfactory quality with its attendant risks and cost.

6. Central Railway—Shearing machine

‘The Railway Administration placed a purchase order on firm
‘I’ of Bombay on 19th June 1976, for supply of guillotine shear-
ing machine at a cost of Rs. 2.65 lakhs for Matunga Workshop.
The supply was to be completed within eight to ten months of

the issue of the order, ie. by 28th February 1977, On receipt .

of the order, the firm asked the Adminisration, on 24th June
1976, to rectify certain discrepancies in the purchase order.
Meanwhile, the Railway Administration extended the date of
delivery to 1st June 1977 even without receiving any such request
from the firm.

After a lapse of three years, on 18th April 1980 the Adminis-
tration issued a risk purchase notice to the firm for its failure to
supply the machine within the stipulated delivery date. The firin
repudiated the claim stating that in the absence of action to rec-



107

tify the purchase order, they had assumed that the Adiinistration
was not feeling any urgency of procurcment and as such they had
Lent the order pending. At the request of the firm the order was
cancelled in May 1980 wihout financial repercussions.

The Railway Administration subsequently purchased the
machine from firm ‘B’ of Bombay in July 1981 at a cost of
Rs, 5.09 lakhs, This machine received in March 1982, hag also
not been commissioned so far on account of manufacturing
defects.

Thus this purchase at an additional cost of Rs. 2.14 lakhs
has proved to be infructucus as it could not be commissioned and
the the requirements of the shops were still being met by the
old machine.

7. Southern Railway—Horizontal boring and milling machine

For the development of Signal Workshops at Podanur, the
Southern Railway placed an order, in December 1971, on a firm
in Bombay for a horizontal boring and milling machine with
numerical control device costing Rs, 6.58 lakhs by import from
Italy, The machine inspected and passed by the Deputy Rail-
way Adviser in Bonn in September 1972 was shipped in June
1973 and was received at Podanur in November 1973. Though
the machine was installed in February 1974 it could not be com-
missioned due to certain defects. The Railway Adminisiration
had to obtain the services of the Italian Engineer, in November
1975, incurring expenditure of Rs. 40,000 and also to import
spare parts for the numerical control device costing Rs. 1.98
lokhs before the machine could be commissioned fully in June
1978.

According to the Administration. the defects could have ari-
<en between the date of inspection (September 1972) and date
of shipment (June 1973) and the delay in commissioning was
attributable to the defective condition of the machine.

Consequent. on the delay of 5 years in commissioning the
miachine the workshop had to continue the production of point
machines and signal machines with the existing conventipnal mil-
ling machines involving extra machine hours and attendant one-
rating costs, According to Railway's own estimate, in 1978-79,
after commissioning of the machine, the “allowed time” (machine
aours) for production of 264 point machines and 160 sianal
machines was 3,551 hours against 15,655 hours required on

12 C & AG/83—8



108

th. conventional milling machines involving additional expendi-
ture of Rs. 0.96 lakh.

8. Southern Railway—High speed paper cutting machine

A high speed paper cutting machine, costing Rs. 1.22 Jakhs,
with automatic devices for setting gauges for exact sizes of seal,
punching and job cards etc., was procured by the Southern Rail-
way for its Press in December 1972 in replacement of an okl
cutting machine, Shortly after its installation in Augost 1973,
some of its electronically operated parts were found defective.
Even after obtaining additional spareg at a cost of Rs, 12,740 it
could not be brought to proper working order because the Ad-
ministration did not take adequate steps to house the machine
in air-conditioning|dust-free room.

In August 1978, about 5 years after its installaticn the ma-
chine was brought to @ semi-automatic operating condition with-
out the facility of automatic programmed operation. During the
10 years from 1973 to 1983, the machine was utilised for 82§
days only, It has not been used after June 1982.

9. South Central Railway—Pneumatic Power Hammer.

A pneumatic power hammer of one tonne capacity purchased
by South Central Railway Administration in August 1973, at a

cost of Rs. 4.03 lakhs and received in October 1974 could be

installed only in December 1975 owing to delay in completion
of civil work. After commissioning, the hammer was only utilised
intermittently (because of technical defects) ap to Julvy 1977
wher it broke down and was out of commission. The Railway
Administration’s efforts to get the defects rectified by the supplicr
were not fruitful as the warranty period had expired.

10. Northern Railway—Arc Welding Sets.

For setting up facilities to manufacture ICF Bogizs in Amritsar
Workshop. the Northern Railway Administration procured in
October 1980, one Arc Welding Set comprising welding <et of
current ranoe of 650 amperes and Motor Generator from a firm
of New Delhi at a cost of Rs. 0.90 lakh.

As the purchase proved to be defective. which resulted in
poor anality of welding, the manufacture of hooies has not heen

staried so far (August 1983). An expenditure of Rs. 8.10 Takhs-

k




109

on the procurement of material and machinery has also proved
infructuous.

11. A few more instances of non-utilisation of machinery
noticed in audit are given in the Annexure XIV.

Summing up, it was noticed,

1. that the processing of indents and the progressing of
the orders was done in a routine manner and the aver-
age procurement period was up to 5 years from the
date of indent,

there was also avoidable delay in procuting accesso-
ries,

o]

3. that in some cases the equipments purcha-ed were
cither defective or unsuitable for their requirements,

4, that delays of over 5 years were noticed in some cases
of equipment installation opn account of lack of
planning and synchronisation of other (civil,
clectrical, etc.) works, and

5. that even after the delayed installation, machinery re-
mained under-utilised on account of defecis or delibe-

rate restrictions on out-put.

14. South Central Railway—Under-utilisation of a lube oil filter
plant

Lube oil filter is an essential disposable component of diesel
locomotives that prolongs the life of critical parts like crank shafts,
bearings, etc. A captive lube oil filter plant was set up on South
Central Railway in May 1978 at a cost of Rs. 6.18 lakhs with
the twin objective of checking prices charged by the trade and to
develop a fresh sowrce of supply. The plant was expected to
reach a production level of 2,000 filters from February 1979,
4,000 filters from December 1979 and 10,000 filters (with double
shift working) from December 1980. Though the first filter was
produced in June 1978 and was adjudged by the Research, De-
signs and Standards Organisation (RDSO) as superior to that
supplied by the trade, there was delay in commencing regufar pro-
duction angd utilising the plant to its fu!l capacity leading to con-
tinued purchase of filters from ‘%trade involving extra expenditure,
as explained in the following paragraphs.



110

The number of filters manufactured after commissioning the

]I;L:}nt in May 1978 and the projected level of production is given
low :

Period

Projected monthly Actual -Monthly
capacity production average”

(Number of filters)
August 1980 1o T 2,000 up to

4 ]
M arch 1981 November 1979 bt he
4,000 up to Novem-
ber 1980
*10,000 from
Degember 1980
f{m"hws' to
arch 1982 10,000 24 553 2.046
April 1982 to ' el :
February 1983 10,000 57 10e
e e = N L 2
*With double shift working = .—....:.- ) 214?2
It wifl be obseryes -
less than 50 - ;
car~ " -u wat Yhe average monthly production was

- . per cent of the capacity. The under-utilisation of

_pacily was found to be attributable to (i) delay in import of
filter paper (raw material for manufacture of filters) and (ii) res-
tricted production, as directed by the Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Board).

In order to achieve a monthly production of 4,000 filters from
December 1979, the annual requirement of impregnated filter
paper (an imported item) would be about 84 tonnes. Instead of
taking timely action for obtaining adequate stock of raw material,
the Railway Administration placed indents for much smaller quan-
tity (50 %onnes) in February 1978 and October 1978 which were
covered in the purchase orders placed belatedly in March 1980
only, Supplies were received in August 1980 and consequently
regular production commenced from August 1980 ie. 2 years
after commissioning the plant. Another indent for 100 tonnes
placed in July 1980 was covered by purchase orders in July 1981
against which supplies were received in December 1981 —May
1982. The delay in procurement of filter paper was mainly due
to delays in observance of procedures refating to foreien exchange
clearance and cancel'ation of inden's bv Director General, Sunn'ies
and Disposals (DGS&D) for want of foreign exchange sanction.
Extra cost due to delay was Rs. 1 lakh on account of increased
prices.




111

Besideg 'the under-utilisation of the plant caused by delay in
importing filter paper, there was under-utilisation also on account
of Railway Board’s decision, in June 1979, to restrict the ouiput
(to 3,000 filters per month) and defer the second shift working.
The decision to restrict the output was mainly based on a repre-
sentation from the All India Automobile and Ancillary Indus-
tries against the sétting up of the plant on South Central Raiiway
and a suggestion by the Depantmenf ot Heavy Industry that the
manufacture of ancillary equipment for diesel locomotives should
be left for development to the ancillary manufacturers who had
established commercial production at considerable costs.

It was, however, observed that the Railways™ requirements of
filters in 1983 were 2.64 lakhs per annum (against 1.20 lakh in
1979). The capacity of the plant on South Central Railway even
with double shift working being only 1.20 lakhs filters per annum
procurcment from the ancillary manufacturers would have been
still necessary.  Moreover, the capacity of the private firms manu-
facturing filters covers the full range of automotive application
and not exclusively filters for diesel locomotives, The decisim
to restrict the production of the Railway’s plant. therefore, has
operated to the disadvantage of the Railways particularly in view
of the better quality of filters manufactured by the Raiiways.

I'he cost of filters manufactured in the South Central Railway’s
plant was assessed at Rs. 164 per filter in 1982 against the price
of Rs. 178 per filter paid to the trade. The quality of the filters
manufactured by trade was not equal to that of the Railways be-
cause the filter media was inferior and the average life was stated
to be 30 days only against the life of 45 days for the filters manu-
factured in Railway’s plant. Consequently the equated cost of
filter supplied by trade would be Rs. 267 per filter (against Rs, 164
per filter for Railway’s manufacture) involving extra expenditure
of Rs, 103 per filter purchased from trade. If the restrictions on
output had not been imposed and the plant had been utilised to
its full capacity of 5,000 filters (even on single shift basis), an
annual production of 60,000 filters could have been achieved,
against 29,228 filters produced in 1982, and extra expenditure of
Rs. 31.69 lakhs could have been avoided.

Similarly, the idling of the plant, after commissioning, from
June 1978 to August 1980 caused by defay in procurcment of
filter papers had resulted in purchase of filfers from trade invol-
ving additional expenditure of Rs. 87.60 lakhs.



CHAPTER VII
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT IN RAILWAYS
15. Contract management in Railways

Works contracts

Railway instructions enjoin that the works should be contrac-
ted only when all preconditions for starting the work, such as
finalisation of design and plans for the work, determination of
quantities of work to be execwted, and avaitability of site for the
work free of encumbrances, etc., are fulfilled to avoid prolonga-
tion of the work and changes in the character or scope of the
work. It was, however, observed during review of a few major
contracts in Audit that the management of the contract work was
far from satisfactory, as the contracts had been abondoned|iermi-
nated due to delayg in execution of works as a result of non-
availability of sites, non-removal of encumbrances or alterations
in the plans, giving rise to violen( fluctuations in the quantities of
work contracted, and changes in the character and scope of the
work. This had resulted in disputes, arbitrations and repeated
awards of fresh contracts leading to inordinate delays and cost
escalation, as discussed in the paragraphs et seq.

I. (i) Southern Railway—Mangalore-Hassan Railway fine project
Bsach VII

In November 1968, the Railway Administration entered into
an agreement with Contractor ‘A’ for execution of earthwork,
bridges and tunnels in Reach VII by November 1971 at a cost
of Rs. 48.76 lakhs. The accepted rate was 21 per cent above par
value. In the course of execution of the work, the Administration
changed the alignment, resulting in increase in the quantities of
the work for which the contractor claimed (Junz 1971) higher
rates. Owing to the poor progress of the work, the contract was
terminated by the Administration in September 1971 at the risk
and cost of the contractor, By that time, work valued at Rs. 11.45
lakhs only had been done, as against the conttract value of Rs. 48.76
lakhs. 1Tn July 1972, another agreement was enfered into by the
Administration with Contractor ‘B’ to complete 'the Teft over work,
The rate accepted this time was 65 per cent above par value, (as

112




113

against the carlier rate of 21 per cent above par value) and the
cost of the residual work increased to Rs. 48.12 lakhs (as against
Rs, 37.31 lakhs according to the previous contract). The work
wag to be completed by 30th November 1973. The contractor
demanded (June 1974) higher rates because of the delay in han-
ding over the site, and the non-provision of service roads, escala-
tion in cost of essential commodities like diese]l etc. This was
not agreed to by the Administration. The contractor abandoned
the work in Junc 1974 and the Administration terminated the ag-
reement (July 1974) at the risk and cost of the contractor, By
then the work valued at Rs, 11.12 lakhs only had been done and
work valued at Rs. 37 lakhs still remained to be done. In April
1975, the Administration entrusted the remaining work to Con-
tractor ‘C’ at a value of Rs, 60.36 lakhs (as against Rs. 37 lakhs
according to the contract with Contractor ‘B’). Contractor ‘C’
had initially quoted different rates for the three Schedules viz.
99 per cent, 247 per cent and 107 per cent above par value, for
earth work, bridges and tunnels respectively. The Tender Com-
mitiee negotiated and obtained a common rate of 136 per cent
above par value for all the three schedules as was the case in ear-
ticr contracts, The benefit of this common rate was subject to
there being no variations in the quantities of individual schedules
during execution. However, in the course of actual execution,
the quantities varied, making the common rate disadvantageous
in comparison to the individual rates for the three schedules. The
resultant avoidable expenditure was Rs, 2.71 lakhs. The work was
to be completed by December 1976, In January 1976 Contractor
"C’ represented that he could not commence the work till July 1975
(a period of 4 months after award of confract) owing to an order
of the court which appointed a Commission o take measurements
of the work done by the previous contractor ‘B’, and that this
delay had caused a substantial loss to him due to escalation of
costs in the meantime. He claimed 75 per cent extra, over  the
accepied rate of 136 per cent above par value. The contractor
also claimed (February 1976) 400 per cent extra for work on
certain bridges due to alterations 1n their designs. Accordingly.

after making a payment of Rs. 38.78 lakhs for the work done in
terms of the old agreement, the Administration entered into a
fresh agreement with the same contractor *C’ in January 1978 for
certain portions of work executed, beyond the original date of
completion (as stipulated in the old agreement) and for certain
new items of work introduced subsequently. The agreement, now
provided for different rates for the three schedules, viz. 245, 519
and 225 per cent above par value for schedules relating to earth-
work, bridges and tumnels respectively (as against the earlier uni-



114

form rate of 136 per cent above par value). The value of the
new contract was Rs. 26.12 lakhs. The items in this contract too
underwent further variatons, and additional items were also in-
troduced. The total payvments made against this contract finaily
amounted to Rs. 47.06 lakhs, The work was completed in
August 1979, The contractors “A” and ‘B’ went in for arbitration
and obtained (July 1974)|(April 1978) awards in their favour.
As a result. no recoveries could be made from them on account
of risk cost. The following are the salient points in this case :

1. The belated changes in alignment, the dclay in hand-
ing over 'the site, subsequent alterations in bridge de-
signs and introduction of new items led to claims by
the contractors for increase in their rates.

!‘J

The work estimated to cost Rs. 48.76 lakhs and
expected o be completed by November 1971 was
completed at a cost of Rs. 108.41 lakhs (involving
an exira expenditure of Rs, 59.65 lakhs) by August
1979 (after a delay of nearly 8 years).

3. The Railway Administration’s injudicious insistence on
a common rate without ensuring the attendant condi-
tion of non-variation of the quantities, resulted in
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.71 lakhs.

The Railway Administration stated (December 1982) 'that the
changes in the plans were necessitated due to site conditions. The
Railway Administration, however, did not explain why the sile
conditions could not be studied and taken care of, during final
ocation survey.

I (ii) Southern Railway—Doubling of track along P:tlglhat -
Alwaye section

A review of 6 (out of 25) agreements relating to four patches
of doubling along Palghat-Alwaye section, with particular reference
to earthwork contracts revealed long delays in completion of works
ranging between over 2 to 3 years, and the resultant extra expan-
diture of Rs. 108.13 lakhs arising out of higher rates demanded
by contractors for cost escalation as indicated below :




£
\

. » 2 u ¥
S.No. Name of work Original Extra Percentage Original Reported  Amount of
value of expendi- ofcol.4  duedate  dateof risk cost paid
contract  ture o col. 3 of compe- compl- by defaulting
Rs. Rs. letion tion contractor.
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1. Wadakancheri-Nulagunnathukavu 22.91 2418 105% November May 1983 Nil
sub-section—Earthwork in Reach-I lakhs lakhs 1979
2. Trichur-Ollur sub section—Earthwork 13.82 11,12 80.52%, January June 1983 Noclaim
in Reach-I lakhs lakhs 1950 prelerred.
3. Trichur-Ollur sub-section—Earthwork 11.64 15.50 1339 February April 1983 Nil
in Reach-II lakhs lakhs 1980
. Chalakudi-Anagamali sub-section— 11.24 27.00 2409 August April 1983 Nil
Earthwork in Reach-I lakhs lakhs 1980
. Palghat-Shoranur sub-section 10.06 17.05 1697, December Maich 1983 Noclaim
Earthwork—Reach-I lakhs lakhs 1980 . preferred
. Palghat-Shoranur sub-section— 16.65 13.28 79% January March 1983 No claim
Earthwork—Reach-I11. lakhs lakhs 1981 preferred
Total 108.13

lakhs

Sl



116

The details of the cases are given in Annexure XV.

The delay in completion of works by the contractors was gene-
rally explained as due to various delays on the part of the Railway
Administration in acquisition of land, in clearance of obstructions
like signal wires, telegraph and electric posts at the site of the
works, in finalisation of bridge plans|working sections, alterations
in afignment during execution of works, and introduction of new
items leading to change in the scope of the works. Besides, the
period of 18 months stipulated for completion of the work in each
case was rather short and unrealistic.

The Railway Administration stated (July 1983) that if every
formality was to be completed befdre awarding the work, or if a
period longer than 18 months had been sllpu]a(cd for Lomple!mn
of the work, the contractors would have quoted higher rates. This
argument is not tenable because it cannot be cstabhshed by the
Railway Administration that the extra expenditure in 'that case
would have been of the same magnitude. The practice of award-
ing works prematurely resulfls in ultimate negation of the basic
principle of securing competitive rates in as much as the contrac-
tor who is half way through the work, is always in an advantagcous
position, while negotiating his claim for higher rates with the
Railway Administration.

1 (iii) Central Railway—~Construction of fly-over between Bandra
and Khar Road s'ations

Contract for Rs. 58.99 lakhs for construction of a fly-over bet-
ween Bandra and Khar Road statjons, awarded in October 1978,
was due for completicn by February 1981. The contractor com-
menced (October 1978) the work on North approaches, but its
progress wag impeded upto July 1979 as the necessary diversion
of the down local line by the Railway Administration ‘o its final
focation was not provided. The diversion of other lines too was
delayed by the Administration till August 1980. As a result, the
work on South approaches could be started by the contractor unly
in September 1980, as against the scheduled date of October 1979.
Thus, there was a delay “of 11 months on the part of the Adminis-
tration in handing over the work site to the contracior for the
South approaches. Consequently, after completion of works worth
Rs, 34.36 lakhs only (out of the total agreemental value of
Rs. 58.99 lakhs) upto February 1981, the stipulated date of com-
pletion, the contractor demanded (February 1981) increase of
rates by 65 per cent on account of cost escalations. This was re-
jected (Scpiember 1981) but extension upto October 1981 was




117

granted. The contractor did not complete the work and the con-
tract was terminated in November 1981. Fresh tenders (limited
tenders from the original tenderers only) were inviled (Novem-
ber 1981) for completion of the balance portion of the work
(value: Rs. 24.63 lakhs) at the risk and cost of the defaulting con-
tractor. Four parties (including the defaunlting original coniractor)
tendered. The provision of risk cost was, however, dropped (De-
cember 1981) on the advice of Ministry of Law. considering the
failure of the Railway Administration to hand over work site in
time. The contract was awarded (December 1981) to the ori-
ginal contractor who happened to be the lowest, at a cost of
Rs. 47.48 fakhs, involving an increase of Rs. 22.85 lakhs over the
original contractual cost of Rs. 24.63 lakhs. Besides, Metropolitan
Transport Project (MTP) Organisation responsible for execution
of this work, had to be continued for a further period of 17 months
from November 1981 to March 1983, resulting in incurrence of
extra expenditure of Rs, 22.67 lakhs on pay and allowances
of staff and Rs, 4.53 lakhs on rent of office building. The total
extra expenditure, thus, worked out to Rs. 50.05 lakhs. The
Railway Administration stated in Januvary 1983 that the work of
diversion of Railway lines between Bandra and Khar Road
Stations had to be done under traffic constraints and lack  of
working space, leading to delay in handing over the site to the
contractor, This argument is not tenable as the volume and
the nature of the work involved, as well as the conditions under
which it was to be done, were already known tp the Railway
Administration.

The Railway Administration’s failure to make the work site
available %o the contractor before the scheduled date of commence-
ment of work led to extra expenditure of Rs. 50.05 lakhs.

I (iv) Southern Railwav—Mangalore-Hassan Railway line Pro-
ject Reaches XIV & XV

Two contracts valued at Rs. 40.62 lakhg and Rs. 43.93 lakhs
(at 5 and 15 per cent above par value) were placed with contrac-
Yor X" in March 1969 for the execution of earthwork. bridees and
tunnels in Reaches XIV and XV respectively.  The Railway
Administration revised the alignments and the bridee plans  in
Mavf]unr: 1971 and Februarv 1972 due to steep sloping terrain
at the existing site which obviously could have been noticed dur-
ing curvev, The contractor refused to continwe the work bevond
the scheduled date of completion (29th February 1972) un-
less higher rates were paid in view cf the changes in the scope of



H8

the contracis. The works had progressed to the extent of 90|67
per cent in the two reaches by that time. The Railway Adminis-
tration decided (February 1973) to offload the left over work
from contractor *X* without any penalty, holding that no apprec-
iable variadon in quantities was anticipated. Two new contracts
valued at Rs, 12.33 lakhs and Rs. 30.59 lakhs (at 100 per cent
above par value) were entered into in May 1973 with contractor
‘Y’. During execution, not only the quantitics underwent large
variations but also new bridges were added. Thereupon, contrac-
tor 'Y’ claimed (March|April 1976) higher rates on the plea that
the scope of the waorks had since changed. He also contended that
non-provision of service roads by the Administration in certain
cases had cost him more in terms of longer lead for transportation
of material. The Administration agreed (June 1976) to make
payments at rates varying between 230 per cent and 300 per cent
(as against the earlier rate of 100 per cent) above par value for
differen! items of work. This resulted in incurrence of extra ex-
penditure of Rs. 10.68 lakhs. The works were completed in
March 1978|June 1978 in reach XIV|XV as against the schedu-
~led date of 30th June 1974.

The following are the salient points in this case :

1.  There was a delay of 4 years in completion of the
warks.

2.  The Railway Administration failed to make a correct
assessment of the quantitics even after the work had
progressed to the extent of 90/67 per cent,

Omission to take note of sloping terrain-an cbvious
factor at the time of surveys-led to change in plans.

4. The various lapses on the part of the Railway Ad-
ministration resulted in extra expenditure of Rs, 10.68
“lakhs.

I (v) Southern Railway—Extra expenditure due to changes in the
scope of work

The Railway Administration invited tenders in August 1978
for execution of carthwork in reach IIT of the work ‘doubling of
the track between Chalakudi and Angamali’. The tender schedule
was, however, not based on any approved plans, but wag drawn
up on the basis of an ofd working section designed at the time
of survev in 1976. Contract (value : Rs. 10.80 lakhs) due for
completion by 6th August 1980 was cntered into with the lowest
tenderer on 7th February 1979, Within four months of commence-
ment of the work (20th February 1979) ‘he Railway Administra-
tion decided (June 1979) that since excavation in hard Narikkals,

W




119

specially near the station approaches, was difficult,
line need not be lowered in particular chaina

carlier. Insiead, the level of the new line being laid was to be
suitably raised. Thus, the complexion of the contract was comp-
letely changed as excavation was replaced by formation of bank
resulting in reduction (16,170 cums.) of quantities undey “earth.
work in excavation”™ and increase (33,300 cums) in 'qu'm'liu'cs
under “cg:'rfthwork in formation”, The quantities f “curlhwork
in formation™ in excess of tolerance of 25 per apt were 2ot CxCCU
ted (August 1981) at the higher rate P I.QWE’SO ,.510

against the original rate of Rs, 115 - __ ,f "S- =9V PCr s

Ehc CXiSﬁ.ng
ges as contemplated

ayment of Rs. 2. A 10 cu ms resulting in extra
pa 3& o nc\i'lvzfgfwlakhq. Provision of a retaining wall and
entrusied (A -.ucd bank decided ig May 1981, was also
fa="

: caugust 1981) 2 the hme contractor without inviting
~uders at higher rate viz. 145 per cent above basic schedule of
rates (BSR) against 35 per cent above BSR provided ab-initio
in the agrecment for such items of work. The extra payment 1o
the contractor on this account worked out to Rs. 1.36 lakhs.

Had the Railway Administration finalised the plans for the
work well in time before the tenders were invited, the extra ex-

penditure of Rs, 4.12 lakhs incurred in a work contracted for
Rs. 10.80 lakhs could have been avoided.

[ (vi) Southern Railway—Earthwork for a dicsel loco shed

A contract (value : Rs, 13.48 lakhs) for earthwork for loco-
shed at Krishnarajapuram due for completion by 29th September
1981 was executed (November 1980) with M|s, ‘R’. The cou-
tractor could not complete the work by this dale as shifting of
certain telephone posts-electric posts had not been done by the
Railway Administration. The contractor demanded 100 per cent
increase in the rates. The Railway Administration did not agree
to it, and paid him Rs. 8.75 lakhs for the work done upto 29th
September 1981, Tenders were again invited in March 1982 after
enhancing the quantities as per original contract by 25 per cent
and deducting therefrom the work already done by contractor “R”.
The contract was awarded to another contractor ‘S’ in May 1982
at the risk and cost of the defaulting contractor ‘R’. The total
value of the work now accepted was Rs. 10.23 lakhs, against
Rs. 8.13 lakhs as admissible under the previous agreement. This
involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.10 lakhs, The work was
to be completed by 30th June 1982. This date was extended to
30th September 1982 and again upfo 31st May 1983. The work
is still in progress (November 1983), though no formal extensions
hard been granted. In the meantime contractor ‘R’ went in for
arbi‘ration (Sepfember 1982|June 1983) and claimed Rs. 5.02
lakhs for the work done|gains prevented and refund of security



120

deposit. The contractor also claimed interest charges on his dues.
The final outcome is awaited (November 1983). Had Railway Ad-
ministration taken timely action for removal of hinderances at the
site of the work, the extra expenditure of Rs. 2.10 lakhs as also
the liability, if any, arising out of arbitration could have been

avoided.
I (vii) Southern Railway—Provision of underground drainage
arrangements to a staff colony

Provision of underground drainage arrangements for the staff
colony at Tirunelvelli (estimated cost : Rs. 3.24 lakhs) was sanc-
tioned in March 1975. The contract (vatue : Rs, 3.05 lakhs) was
awarded in November 1977 to contractor ‘P’. The work was to be
completed by Ist October 1978. The value of the contract was
revised (February 1980) to Rs. 3.91 lakhs. About two third of
the agreemental value viz, Rs. 2.61 lakhs related to works like
construction of septic tanks, collection well cte. to be carried out
on priva'ie land which was still to be acquired. However, no serious
effort for the acquisition of the land was made upto July 1978
(more than three vyears after the sanction of the estimate) when
the actual extent of land to be acquired was communicated to the
Revenue authorities. Thereafter, the matter remained under corres-
pondence between the Railway Administration and the Govern-
ment of Tamil Nadu. The contractor had all along been complain-
ing about the non-handing over of the land to him, which had re-
sulted in his work coming to a standstill from April 1978 on-
wards. In January 1982, the Administration decided to carry
out the work in the newly acquired land. In June 1982 the
Administration conceded the contractor’s request to fore-close the
contract. The value of the work done by the contractor wag as-
sessed at Rs. 1.30 lakhs, as against Rs. 2.61 lakhs being the
value of the work left over, A fresh contract was entered into
with contractor ‘Q’ in November 1982 for the remaining work at
a cost of Rs. 4.84 lakhs resulting in approximate extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 2.23 lakhs, The work is still in progress (July 1983).
[T South Central Railway—Overpayment to a contractor

Contract for the work “Development of a goods complex and
yrovision of additional facilities at Sanatnagar” was awarded to
Mls. ‘H’ on 26th April 1979 for a total value of Rs. 32.1 lakhs.
The stinmlated date for completion of the work, commenced in
May 1979, was 30th September 1979. Despite repcated reminders,
he conliractor did not comolete even 30 per cent of the work by
he stimlated date. Even after three extencions unto 30'h Novem.
er 1980 (14 months after the original date of completion) the




¥

121

progress was only 52 per cent. The contract was, ultimately, ter-
minated with ettect trom 30th November 1980 at the nsk and
cost of the defaulting contractor and a tresh contract tor the ieft
over work was cnicred into (July 1981) with anothgr contractor
‘J” at much higher rates, The amount of risk cost recoverable from
the deraulung contractor was assessed (October 1982) at Rs. 5.80
lakhs, During execution of the work by contracior ‘H’ the assis-
tant engineer concerned had authorised, ‘on account” payments
on lump-sum basis, without detailed measurement of the earthwork
done, even though the progress of his work was far from satis-
factory. The final measurements of the earthwork taken in June|
July 1981 showed over-payment of Rs. 1.41 lakhs to contractor
‘H’. In the meantime even the cash security deposit of Rs. 1.50
lakhs had been released to contractor ‘H’ in September 1980 on
the strength of a guarantee bond execwed by the State Bank of
Hyderabad. Subsequently, the guarantee bond also could not
_be encashed as a result of a stay order obtained by the contrac-
tor., The total amount recoverable from the defaulting contractor
worked out to Rs. 7.21 lakhs. The Railway Administration stated
(July 1983) that ‘the lapse on the part of the Assistant Engineer,
which had resulted in an overpayment of Rs. 1.41 lakhs to con-
tractor ‘H’ was being dealt with separately’.

In this connection, the following points emerge.

Keeping in view unsatisfactory performance of contractor ‘H’
it was irregular on the par( of the Railway ofhicials concerned to
have allowed ‘on account’ payments without detailed measurements
and again to have released cash security deposit in exchange for
a guarantec bond. But for 'these lapses, the Administration could
have dealt with the contractor more effectively.

HI. South Eastern Railway—Injudicious acceptance of a tender

According to General Conditions of Contract, works are not
to be entrusted to contractors whose capabilities ang financial status
have not been proved to the salisfaction of the Railways. The
South Eastern Railway Administration floated an open tender in
December 1977 for “Cons‘ruction of inspection pits, cofumn foun-
daftions, etc, at the new electric loco shed, Bondamunda”. Out of
nine tenderers, the work was awarded (June 1978) to the lowest
tenderer, firm ‘O’ at a cost of Rs. 8.55 lakhs (at 79 per cent
above basis rates). Thig firm was new to the Railway. The
Chief Engineer, Construction (fender accepting authority) had
exnressed (February|Avnril 1978) erave doubts about the capa-
bility of the firm as well as the workability of its low rates. How-



122

ever, the Associate Finance Branch, on being referred to, dec-
lmfzd to make any commenis in the matter. Conscquently, the
Chief Engineer accepted the tender, still expressing has doubts
about the workability of the rates. In 14 months the firm exeed
ted works costing Rs, 22 thousand only and abandoned the work
in August 1979. The Railway Administraton awarded the con-
tract for the left over work to another firm 'V’ in February 1980
for a total value of Rs. 13.91 lakhs (at 177 per cent above basic
rates), at the risk and cost of the defaulting fifm ‘O’. The amount
due from firm ‘O’ afler adjusting us assets available with the
Railway Administraticii, worked out to Rs. 4.83 lakhs. The pros-
pects of its récovery are bleak, as the firm has no further assets
available with any other Railway or Civil Authority.

If the lowest tender of firm ‘O’ had been rejected and the
work awarded (at 117 per cent above basic rates) to the second
lowest tenderer (a working contractor of the Railway), extra
expenditire of Rs. 3.05 lakhs (difference between the rates of
firm “V” and the second lowest tenderer) could have been avoided.

IV (1) South Central Railway—Working of Zonal Contracts

According to the extent rules a zomal contractor is required
to execute all works of pelty nmature including new wotks, addi-
tions and alterations to existing structures, special repairs efc.
subject to contract value of such works not exceeding Rs. 50,000.
Zonal contracts are operative for a period of one year from 1st
July to 30th June. A review of the working of zonal contracts,
revealed a number of irregularities involving extra expenditure of
Rs. 28.57 lakhs, as indicated below:

Nature of irregularity Amount of extra
expenditure
(1) Scveral works which could have been economically
gotexecuted through zonal contractors, were entrus-
ted to other agencies at higher rates during 1980-81
A . . $ Rs. 11.00 lakhs

and 1981-82 . :

(2) While considering tenders for zonal contracts for
1979-80, the Railway Administraton failed to ex-
plain ths extent of escalatinn already accommndated
in th Railway’s Revised Schedule of Rates (SOR)
of 1979 and obtain lower rates (quoted by ten-
darers in terms of percentazes above SOR)
throneh negotiations with the tenderers. This re-
sulted in acceptance of higher rates by the Adminis-

PR



N

. ‘l

@)

“

(5)

123

1
tration during 1979-80. (The rates accepted even
two years later in 1981-82 were lower despite
mflation in the m:antimz) £ . -

Works costing R. 22.30 lakhs were split up in
order to bring them within the purview of zonal
works costing upto Rs. 50,000 each, and then exe-
cuted through zonal contractors at higher rates.

In a number of cases lower offers had been rejectea
injudiciously. In 5 cases lower offirs were rejected
during 1980-81 and 1981-82 on the plea that rates
lower than those in the Railways Standard Schedule
of Rates should be deemed as unworkable, even
though i other cases such rates had been duly accept-
ed by the Railway Administration during the same
years. In 6 cases lower offers were rejected on the
ground that tenderers had already been allotted
work in some other zones, while instances existed
in which 7 to 8 contracts had been awarded to the
same contractor. . i " .

The tender committee consisting of the same offi-
cials did not follow a uniform approach while re-
commending acceptance or rejection of the various
tenders. This led to rejection of lower offers in
some cases. In 4 cases lowest offers were rejected
on the ground that the tenderer had deposited only
part of the earnest money, while in another case an
offer had bzen accepted on the basis of a guarantee
bond which was no longer valid, and in still another
case a tenderer who had notdeposited earnest money
was asked to attend negotiations after paying the ear-
nNest money. " % 4 . .

Total

It was also noticed that 63 per cent of the

The details of the above cases are given in

o

Rs. 5.86 lakhs.

Rs. 5.45 lakhs.

Rs, 4.43 Jakhs.

Rs. 1.83 lakhs

Rs. 28.57 lakhs

zonal contracts

were not available for operation by the Scheduled date of 1st
July during the years 1977-78 to 1981-82. This resulted in de-
layed exccution of works.

Annexure XVI.

IV (ii) Southern Railway—Working of Zonal Contracts.

Between December 1980 and July 1981, eight estimates were

12C& AG/83-9

sanctioned for carrying out improvements like provision of addi-
tional shelves verandas and flooring etc, (cost ranging between
Rs. 130 and Rs. 11,000) to 108 type I staff quarters situated at 20
stations spread over a distance of 250 kms. Instead of awarding



124

these petty works individually to the zonal contractors, the Rait-
way Administration clubbed them into one work, invited (July
1981) open tenders therefor, and awarded (June 1982) 'the work
to a contractor at higher rate, involving extra expendilure of
Rs. 2.32 lakhs. The Administration had, similarly, grouped sc-
veral minor works of improvements to staff quarters at sevea
stations and entered into wo separate special contracts in May
1982 and September 1982, instead of getting them done through
zonal contracts, The extra expenditure on this account amounted
to Rs, 1.15 lakhs. Thus, the entire extra expenditure of Rs. 3.47
lakhs wag avoidable, as these works, legitimately, fell within the
purview of zonal contracts.

The total extra expenditure incurred by the various Railway
Administrations in the cases mentioned above, works out 1o
Rs. 279.26 lakhs.




CHAPTER VIII
PURCHASES AND STORES

16 Non-recovery of penalty for supply of substandard coal from
M|s. Singareni Collieries Company Limited

The terms and conditions for supply of coal to Railways
provide, inter alia, that quality contro] would be exercised by
Railway Inspectors at the loading/mining end througi joint sam-
ple test and if the ash and moisture content exceeded a specified
maximum, penalty would be levied in the form of a deduction
of a specified amount from the suppliers’ bills for every one per-
cent increase in the ash and moisture content. The terms and
conditions in force prior to February 1980, prescribed a deduc-
tion of Rs. 0.55 per tonne, for every one per cent increase n
ash and moisture content, in excess of 30 per cent, During the
period of 5 months, August 1979 to December 1979, the supply
of cca! from M|s. Singareni Collieries was found to contain ash
and moisture content ranging from 29.3 per cent to 48.8 per
cent and penalty of Rs, 0.43 lakh was levied on the firm.

Between February 1980 and October 1981 though regular
supply of coal was maintained, joint sampling of coal was not
cenducted to assess the ash and moisture content. It was stat-
ed that M|s, Singareni Coilieries were not agreeable to such joint
sampling in the absence of an agreement. The question of en-
tering into formal agreement with M|s. Coal India Limited and
M|s. Singareni Collieries for supply of coal, in lieu of terms and
+ conditions in force from time to time, was under consideration of
the Ministry of Railwavs (Railway Board) from 1973. A for-
mal agreement with M|s, Singareni  Collierics executed in
November 1981 provided deduction at the rate of Rs. 1.51 per
tonne for every one per cent increase above 32 per cent in the
ash and moisture content. Accordingly. in respect of sunply of
sub-staindard coal after execution of formal agreement (Novem-
ber 1981) penaltv of Rs. 9.47 lakhs was levied for the period
up to March 1982,

Meanwhile, as already stated, during the period February
1986 to October 1981 when no agreement was in force, no ins-

125



126

pection at the loading/mining end was undertaken by the Rail-
way Inspectors for assessment of ash and moisture content of
coal supplied. A total quantity of 2.81 million tonnes of coal sup-
plied by Mis. Singareni Collieries, during the period (February
1980 to October 1981) was accepted by the Railways without
joint sampling tests to assess the ash and moisture content of
coal for levy of penalties on the suppliers.

It was however, noticed that the supplies during the period
February 1980 to October 1981 also contained high ash and
moisture content—42 per cent in the month of October 1980
as was revealed in the monthly reports sent by the Southern
Railway Administration (which received the coal) to the Chief
Mining Adviser, Dhanbad.

The ash and moisture zontent in the coal supplied by Mis.
Singareni Collieries before February 198G and after October
1981 are shown below

Period Number of Ash & moisture con- Number of

samplings tent samples con-
—STevove e e FIATIDS - MOTe
Minimum MaXimum than 30/32 per

(Percent) cent ash &
molsture con-
tent

August 1979 to December
1979, . . . 56 29.3 48.8 52

February 1980 to October G
1981. . i ; No sampling done

November 1981 1o March
1982 . - .

17 .24.2 60.9 103

Based on the ash and moisiure content in the ten months
- (173 samplings) given above the average ash and mcisture con-

tent during the period, when no samples were tested, would
* be not less than 40 per cent.  This would have attracted penal-
ty for the excess of 8 per cent of ash and moisture coptent in-
volving a recovery of around Rs. 2.47 crores at the rate prevail-
ing after February 1980. In the absence of sampling tests the
Railway Administration did not recover penalty from M|s. Singa-
reni Collieries. The Admimistration stated (August 1983) that
in the absence of a formal contract, the Collieries were not agree-
able for joint sampling.



127

17. Nom-realisation of marine insurance claims

Import shipments of Diesel Locomotive Works were provid-
ed iusurance cover by Natioaal Insurance Company Limited by

rating a marine open cover insurance op maintenance of a
deposit of Rs, 50,000 towards premium that might become due
and payable, The arrangemenis envisaged that Diesel Loco-
motive Works should give declarations to the insurer within 48
hours of cach and every shipment followed by closing particul-
ars of each vessel showing derails of place of despatch, bill of
lading, amount of insurance required on goods etc, The
premium bills were to be paid as scon as they were received.
The premium deposit of Rs. 50,000 made in 1978 was  in-
tended to cover the lead time between the date of shipment
and the time for payment of premium and was adequate for
cargo worth rupees one crore per month.

A test check of claims preferred by Diesel Locomotive
Works showed that during 1980 and 1981 there were abnormal
delays in furnishing the declarations and in payment of premium
bills resulting in  inadequate premium  cover for the cargoes
received and repudiation of claimg by the Insurance Company.
In 10 cases (test checked by Audit) pertaining to 1980-ship-
ments, the delay in declarations was ranging from gne month
to cleven meonths from the date of discharge of the vessel.
Similarly, in 14 cases of 1981-shipments, the delay was ranging
from 8 days to 5 months. The disposal of the premium bills
was aiso not prompt. Consequently, the balance of premium
to be paid to the Insurance Company had risen from Rs, 3.19
lakhs 1z January, 1981 to Rs. 6.81 lakhs in November, 1981
(including Rs. 2.70 lakhs relating to 1980).

In November 1981—December, 1981 the National Insu-
ranco Company returned 281 insurance declarations for want
of adequate cash deposit. They also stated that in terms of
Insurance Act they could assume risks for despatches made on
and from 23rd November, 1981 only to the extent of sums
insured coverable with the premium of Rs. 27,500 (out of the
ceposit) cumulatively as premiem pavable. The claims out-
standing with insurer (for loss, damage etc, for locomotive
parts) in respect of shipments relating to 1980 and 1981 were
for 99) cases—Rs. 35.55 lakhs and 182, cases—Rs. 150.56
lakhs respectively including Rs, 89.90 lakhs for loss of goods
desitoyed by fire in Calcutta Port Trust on 14{15 December,
1981.  As a result of returning the declarations by the Insurance



128

Company for want of cash deposit premium these claims bave
not beer: realised so far. The matter has also not been pu
with the Insurance Company for settlement of the claims,

The deposit of Rs. 50,000 made in 1978 was inended to
cover shipments of value Rs, 1 crore per month. The total
value of import by Diesel Locemotiv: Works during the years
1980-81 and 1981-82 were of the order of Rs. 12.19 crores and
Rs. 18.99 crores respectively and consequently the premium de-
posit had become inadequate. In spite of the Insurance Com-
pany pointing out the inadequacy of the deposit, the DLW Ad-
ministration did not take action till December, 1981 when the
deposit was enhanced to Rs. 2.5 lakhs. The Insurance Com-
pany did not, however, accept the earlier declarations and held
that the enhanced cover was eapplicable to shipments after

November, 1981 only.

Thus, the non-observance of procedure for preferment of
insurance claimg and the delay in reviewing the adequacy of
cash deposit (to cover the premivm amount) have resulted in
outstanding claims of Rs. 1.98 crores, the settlement of which

appears to be remote.

A similar review of claimg against insurance by Chittaranjan
Locomotive Works (C.L.W.), Chittaranjan showed that C.L.W.
Administration had not also maintained adequate deposit till
January 1982 leading to refusa] of liability by the Insurance
Cempany to the extent of Rs, 4.21 lakhs,

18. Southern Railway—Procurement of brake blocks

In July 1978 the Railway Administration placed an order
on a firm of Nagpur for fabrication and supply of 35.000 brake
blocks at a cost of Rs, 3.85 per picce. The contract inter alia
provided issue of 466.2 tonnes of cast iron scrap at the rate of
14 Kgs. per brake block on execution of a bank guarantee for
a sum of Rs. 4,19,580 valid for 13 months from the date of
issue cf guarantee bond. The supply was to be completed by
December 1978.

The firm supplied first lot of 1700 brake blocks in August
1978 from its own material 10 be replenisheq by the Railway
as per contract and proposed to lift C.I. scrap in instalments of
166 tonnes by providing bank guarantee for Rs. 1.49,400 and
repeat the process till the order was completed. The Railway
Administration accepted the firm’s proposal and despatched 166



129

tennes of scrap valued at Rs, 1.4¢ lakhs between September and®
October 1978.  Against this quantity of scrap. the firm sup--
plicd 11,450 brake blocks up to February 1979. In April/May
1979, the Railway Administration again supplied 16C.29 tonnes
of scrap. In January 1980, the Administration asked the firm
to revalidate the bank guarantes. The firm, accordingly, ex--
tended the guarantee up to 18th October 1980 and supplied
anothcr lot of 1750 brake biocks in August 1980. A further
quantity of 23,7 tonnes of scrap was issued to the firm in Scp-
tember 1980. No further supplies of brake blocks have been
made by the firm so far, nor the bank guarantec revalidated.
Thus, against a total quantity of 349.990 tonnes of scrap
supplicd by the Railway (equivaient to 25,000 brake blocks)
the firm had supplied 13,200 brake blocks only (equivalent to
184.8 tonnes of scrap) leaving 165.19 tonres of scrap with the
firm (value Rs. 1.49 lakhs and freight Rs. 0.26 lakh). The
Railway Administration did not make any timely effort to realise
its dues from the firm.

The Railway Administraticny  had failed (1) to monitor
receipt of fabricated items against issug of raw material, (2) to
obtain collateral security for the raw material issued to outsiders
amd (3) to take remedial aciion against defaults in performance
of contract.

The Railway Administration stated (November 1983) that

il was contemplating legal action against the firm. Such legal
action has not been initiated so far.



CHAPTER 1IX
LAND MANAGEMENT

19. Land management in Railways

The Indian Railways own vast areas of land throughout the
country., The total land holding as on 31st March 1983 was
8.30% Jakhs of acres valuing Rs. 50,000 crores at present day
cost, The area of land under Railway's own utilisation viz.,
railway tracks, service buildings, railway colonies etc. is about
5.56% lakhs of acres.

Lund in excess of the present and prospective requirements
is clossified as ‘eligible for disposal’ on commercial basis. Area
of such lands works out to 2.74* lakhs of acres, valuing about
Rs. 15,000 crores.

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) directed the
Railway Administrations (June 1980) to give highest priority
to the management of land by exercising greater control and
taking dynamic action to climinate encroachments, and also
make concerted efforts to derive maximum revenue from Rail-
way land.  Hitherto, the Railways were realising licence fee
for Railway land on the basis of % per cent of the capital cost
of land as assessed by civil authoritier. Keeping in view that
the licence fee being realised was toe low with reference to the
price prevailing in the market, the Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Beard) decided (June 19%80) to recover licence fez for
shopping/commercial plots, special plots or godowns on Railway
land etc., near about the rate in the market instead of merely
on the basis of 6 per cent of th capital cost of land as advised
by the civil authorities. To ensure efficient land management
and o maximise the revenue from the available land, the Board
decided (June 1980) to set up land management cells on Rail-
ways urder the control of Chief Engineer (General) in level 1
on Central, Western, South Eastern and Northern Rallwavs,
ang under Additiona] Chief Engineer in level IT on other Rail-
ways.

*Railway-wisz dtails are given in Annexure XVIL

130



131

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had anticipated
an additional revenue to the extent of Rs. 1 crore from items
like licencing of land for shopping, commercial plots cte, during
the year 1980-81 on each of North Eastern and Northeast Forn-
tier Raiiways. Similarly earnings of about Rs. 1.5 crores each from
Eastern, Southern and South Central Railways and about Rs. 2
crores each from Central, Northern, South Eastern and Western
Railways were  expected. The total cxtra  revenue during
1980-81, after placing the land management cclls under the
contru! of the Chief Engincer/Additional Chief Engincer, by way
of licencing land for shopping and commercial plot; cte., was
expected to be about Rs. 15 crores for all Railways.

A review of the land managemeni records of the various
Railways by Audit revealed the following :

(i) TInadequate and inefficient maintenance of land
plans

(i) High incidence of encreachments and inadequacy of
action for its removal

(i1i) Lack of concered efforts to exploit surplus land to
derive maximum revenuc

(iv) Non-exccution of agreements for land licensed,
1. Land Plans

Responsibility to preserve unimpaired title to all land in its
occupation and to keep it free from encroachments deviolves on
the Engineering Department. Where, however, the manage-
ment of any land has been accepted by a State Government, this
duty rests on that authority during the period of such maaage-
ment.  With a view to obviate any litigation. accurate land plans
of ali railway lands are required to be maintained and bounda-
ries adequately demarcated and verified therewith at  regular
intervals.

The work of preparation of land plans and getting them
accepted by the Revenue Authorities of the State Government
is far from satisfactory on all the Zonal. Railways. The review
done by Audit showed that the Railway Administrations are not
in possession of up-to-date and complete records to prove the
ownership of the entire land belonging to them. In the ab-
sence of proper and relevant records it could not be known if



132

periedical verification of the bouncaries of the land, as per the
extant rules, was regularly done by the Railway Administrations.
While on South Eastern and Northern Railways, out of 5672
and 7248 land plans—as many as 2932 and 3736 (51 per cent
of the total plans) plans are stiii to be got certified by the re-
venge authoritics. On North Eastern Railway, the percentage
ot land plans yet to be certified is 33.5 per cent (1036 land
plans out of 3090). On Sonthiern Railway, land for track in-
cludirg the colonies and yards falling within ihe length of about
1540 route kms. is yet to be re-surveyed for updating the land
plins.  Similar re-surveys ordered by South Central Railway
Administration in 1969, 1970 and 1981 for drawing up the
land plens in respect of Vijayawada, Hubli and Guntakal Divi-
sions respectively, involvine 752 kms, of track are yet to be
compicted (July 1983). The re-survey work for Secunderabad
and Hyderabad Divisions for 9.22 and 9.72 miles of land
respectively is also yet to be taken up.

Non-maintenance of up-to-deie and complete land plans
ang wrong demarcation of land resulted in unnecessary litiga-
tion and loss of title of land etc., in many cases. Instances of
such cases are given in the succeeding paragraphs:

1. Central Railway

Railway siding at Birla Nagar was opened in the year 1920
for the Gwalior State Trust Limited. The siding was taken over
by the Central Railway in 1961. Even after the take over, the
fand along the siding was being used by varions industries for
storing coal and other goods. Notices served by the Railway
Administration on the partics concerned to remove the goods
and to pay wharfage charges werz chalienged by some of the
firms, disputing the Railway’s title to the land. The parties
Imve moved the court,

Nor-examination of land records. while taking over the
siding in the year 1961 and at the time of 1egistration of sale
deed in 1962, was the root cause of dispute to the Railway's
ownership of the land.

2. Northern Railway

Notified Area Committee, Loharu occupied (1947) unautho-
risedly 13,465 sq. yards of railway land opposite to station
buildirg and built shops thercon. The Railway Administration



133

was  unaware of this encroachment which was brought
to their notice by an outsider in 1956, The Railway Adminis-
tration filed an eviction applizaiion (February 1957) under the
Government Premises (Eviction) Act 1950. But this Act was
declared ‘Ultra Vires’ by the High Court in 1957. Though new
eviction Act was promulgated by Government in 1958, the Rail-
way Administration did not fil> a fresh application under the
new Act, Action for eviction under the new Act could not be
taken by the Railway Administration @s fthe land plans, indi-
cating the Railway ~Administvation as the <ole and absolute
owner of the property as per revenue records and joint demarca-
tion carried out by the Railway and the Revenue Authorities
in 196U, corroborating Railway’s clear title to -Jland could not
Le produced. A fresh declaratory suit claiming possession of
tha land filed by the Railway Administration (1977) was decid-
cd (August 1980) against the Railway Administration.

The Railway Administration  went in appeal (October
1980), which is still (December 1983) sub judice.

The non-realisation of revenue so far (upto March 1981)
is Rs, 11 lakhs,

3. North Eastern Railway

(1) A big plot of land (area not known) near Gorakpur
was licensed to the Provincial Armed Constabulary on or about
1968 on a nominal rent of Rs. 20 per annum. No payment of
rent was, however, made by the Provincial Armed- Constabu-
fary, after December 1974. 1In the revenue records. the land
is now being shown as “Rajya Sarkar Ki Chandmari” meaning
that the land belongs to the State Governmeni. The Railway
Administration has since filed a writ in thce Civil Court for
correction of revenue records.

(ii) Railway land measuring 366’ x 100’ near Chhupra Junc-
tion was handed over (August 1901) by the Railway Adminis-
tration (ex B.N.W.R.) to Chhupra Municipal Board for mana-
gemient, with the stipulation that the trees, fencing etc., on the
land weuld remain the proper'y of the railway. The Railway
Administration noticed (January 1974) that permanent struc-
tures were being constructed by the Chhupra Municipality on
the railway land without obtaining permission from the Railway
Authorities. The Municipal Authorities, despite Railway
Administration’s request (October 1975) to stop further cons-
truction. completed the construction of shops and rented them



1Bt

out Lo outsiders. The opportunity value unrealised for the
period 1974 to 1980 works out to Rs. 14,42 lakhs approx).

The Railway Administration siated (April 1981) that evic-
tion proceedings could not be initiated for want of proof of the
Rauiivey’'s ownership of the land.

4. Northeast Frontier Rsilway

The Tezpur—Balipara Railway with all its assels was pur-
chased by the Union Government from T, B. Tramway Co. Ltd.
in 1652.7 As per the termg of the agreement, the land belong-
ing to the Ex. T. B, Tramway Co. Ltd., had been transferred
to the Railway, but the actual mutation in favour of the Rail-
way had not been done immediaiely. On being approached for
actual mutation in 1972 (20 years after transfer of the land),
the Settlement Officer, Darrang requested (July 1972) the Rail-
way Authorities to deposit an amount of Rs. 2.90 lakhs to-
wards the cost of Sarkari Land and capitalised value of land
revenue before transfer of the said land in favour of the Rail-
woay Administration in the records of the Civil Authorities. No
paymert was due from the Railway, as the astets alrcady stood
transferred in the name of Union Government. The dispute has
not yet been resolved, though the land had been acquired 30
years before.

3. Southern Railway

(i) A plot of land measuring 1163 sft. (108 sqm.) was
leased to a firm at Tellicheery in May 1979 for erecting a tempo-
rary shed for stacking materials (coir) to be booked by Rail-
way, on an annual licence fee of Rs. 124 per annum. The firm,
however, constructed permanent structures including three shops
and It cut the same on a monthily rent of Rs. 1200. The Ad-
ministration terminated the licence agrecment with effect from
August 1980 and preferred (October 1982) claim for Rs. 3.56
lakhs towards damages etc. The firm obtained a stay order in
November 1982, The case is subjudice (November 1983).

{(ii) On borrow pits dug on Railway land near Miller’s Road.
Bonaalore, getting filled up with water during rainy season, the
City Corporation of Bangalore deemed it as a pond and brought



l,’

L

135

ic ender the purview of the Government land and sold it to a
private party for the construction of a cinemg house. The case
is stated to be pending in the couri of Civil Judge, Bangalore
since 1975.

6. South Eastern Railway

During the period 1964 to 1978, several construction esti-
mates worth Rs. 429 lakhs for acquiring 5,258 acres of land were
sanctioned by the Ministry of Railways (Raillway Board). Ac-
cordingly, project-wise land acquisition proposals were submitt-
ed by the Railway Administration to the State Governments, the
land acquisition proceedings were completed, and physical pos-
sesson of the land was taken by the Railway Administration.
Thouogh the projects were completed Jong back, land acquisition
registers have not been maintainec. Some of the certified plans
are still due from the Revenue Department. Ag a result, the
actual acreage for which land acquisition proceedings had been
initiated and how much of land was actually handed over to the
Railway Administration by the State Government, are not as-
certainable. Further, 100 court cases have also come up for
enhancement of compensation for the land taken over from pri-
vate parties. In the absence of up-to-date land acguisition re-
gisters maintained by the Railway Administration, and receipt
of ceriified land plans from the State Government, the Railway
Administration’s defence against the claims for enhanced com-
pensation is likely to present difficulties.

il. Encroachments on Railway [end

The Public Accounts Committez (7th Lok Sabha) had in
para 1.24 of their 3rd Report (1980-81) adversely commented
upon the growing incidence of encroachments of large chunks
of Railway land, and had asked the Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Board) not only to get the existing encroachments cleared
but also to check further encroachments on railway land. Again,
the Public Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha) in para 53rd
of their 94th Report (1982-£3) stressed that it is imperative
for the Railways to protect their land against all encroachments,

However, it is observed that the encroachments had been
increasing from year to vear. The total number of encroach-
ments which stood at 67,911 for all Zonal Railways as at the
end of 31st March 1978, shot up to 95,525 by the end of 31st



136

March 1983, involving 39.91 per cent increase, as indicated

below :—

Railway No.of No.of No.of No.of No.of
encroach- encroach- eficroach- encroach- encroach-
ments s  ments as  msnts ments ments as
at the end attheend removed made dur- at the end
of March of March during ing of March
1978 1982 1982-83 1982-83 1983

R, el Y e e T

Central . “ . 13,261 20,095 272 82 19,905

Eastern : X 11,465 12,134 1,747 1,412 11,799

Northern 4.387 8.796 1,289 5797 13,304

North Eastern 2,268 1,671 52 2,049 2,668

Northzast Frontier 19,001 23,523 1,037 1,182 23,668

Southern = . 3,086* 3,531 661 633 4,553

South Central 3,877 5,059 486 42 4,615

South Eastern 7,211 8,040 348 29 8,021

Western . . 3,355 5,964 3,477 3,005 5,492

Totald . & 67,911 88813 9,369 15,581 95,025

The total area of land under encroachment was assessed
(October 1982) at 7,032 acres, Its value was, however, not as-
sessed by the Railways,

Some illustrative cases of encroachments on Railways’ land
are narrated below :—

1. Central Railway

Railway land measuring 9502 sq. metres at Wadi Bunder,
Bombay. taken back (January 1980) by the Railway from the
Defence Department for its own operational nceds for develop-
ment of Wadi Bunder Goods Yard, was licensed out (January
1980) to a firm for three years (upto December 1982). The
party was reluctant to pay licence fee as agreed to by it, but made
payments at a much lower 1ate. The Railway Administration
terminaied the agreement with effect from 31st August 1981.
The outstanding dueg against the firm amounted to Rs. 28.56
lakhs. The land continues (October 1983) to be in unauthorised
possession of the party (cf, Paragraph 20).

2. Fastern Railway

34 acres of land were acquired in February 1960 bv the
Collector, Monghvr on behalf of Eastern Railway for the purpose
of construction of Staff quarters. After completion of acquisi-

tion proceedings, vacant possession of the land was given to

_,ﬁg'm;s as the end of September 1978.

X



137

the Railway Administration in July 1961. But, before construc-
tion could begin, it was unauthorisedly occupied (1965) by
Bihar Military Police. Bihar Government’s directive to release
immediately 20 acres of land under cultivation by them, as
also to pay Rs. 4.17 lakhs (upto 1973) towards accrued licence
fee has been ignored by the Bihar Military Police. In the mean-
time, the outstanding licence fee has gone up to Rs. 8.67 lakhs
(upto March 1981).

3. Northern Railway

(i) Land measuring 136 acres out of 373 acres acquir-
ed in 1949 for yard develepment and staff quarters
at Rosa, Moradabad Division was handed over
to District Magistrate in 1951 for management on
deduction of 10 per cent of the proceeds for ad-
ministrative expenses, Except two payments of
Rs, 656 and Rs, 364 (October 1954 and September
1980 respectively), no further payment has been
received from the civil authorities, while the land
continuous to be in their possession,

(i) A sum of Rs. 25.41 lakhs was paid (March 1968)

by the Railway Administration to the Land and
Housing Department of Delhi Administration for
transfer of 75 acres of land for construction of
staff quarters in Patparganj area, @Rs. 7 per sq.
yard. The work of allottment of land was later on
transferred to the Delhi Development Authority
and the rate of land was revised upward from Rs. 7
to Rs. 25 per =q. yard, The Delhi Development
Authority handed over only 15 acres of land worth
Rs. 18.15 lakhs to the Railway Administration. The
refund of the balance amount of Rs. 7.26 lakhs is
yet (September 1983) to materialise.

(iii) Two plots of the Railway land measuring 5073 sq.
yards situated in front of New Delhi Railway Sta-
tion were licensed (1948) to the then Delhi Muni-
cipal Committee on the recommendations of the
Ministry of Rehabilitation. at a nominal fee of
Rs. 2 per annum, for temporary vescttlement of
refugees from West Pakistan. Last extension tor
one year ending on 7th April 1954 wags granted as
a special case, under a clear warning that licence
fee at 6 per cent per annum of the market value of



138

the land would be charged with effect from 8th
April 1954, if the land was not vacated. Though
29 years have elapsed, yet the Municipal Corpora-
tion of Delhi has neither vacated the land nor paid
the railway dugs amounting to Rs, 21.79 lakhs
(upto 31st December 1980).

(iv) A firm of Delhi had been given on lease by Rail-
way an area of 2743 sq. yards near Connaught
Place, for a period of 10 years from 1st January
1963 to 31st December 1972, The agreement provi-
ded for revision of licence every five years. On the
party’s failure to pay the revised licence fee with
effect from 1st January 1968, the lease was termi-
nated with effect from 31st December 1972. The
firm, however, continues (September 1983) to be
in unauthorised occupation of the railway land. The
case was referred to Arbitration in July 1981, in
terms of the lease agreement which had already been
terminated. The total outstanding dues against the
firm amount to more than Rs. 61 lakhs.

The Public Accounts Committee of Seventh
Lok Sabha (1982-83) recommended in para 56 of
their 94th Report that the case should be investi-
gated by a high powered body independent of the
Railway Board. This is yet to be donz (September
1983).

4, Northeast Frontier Railway

For construction of Railway Hospital and staff quarters,
the Survey and Construction Organisation acquired 131 bighas
of lJand at Rangapara North from the Garden Authority through
the State Government in October 1965 at a cost of Rs. 4.82
lakhs. However, at the time of taking physical possession of
land, the Railway Administration omitted to take over a part
of the land measuring 49 bighas under tea cultivation. Retaining
adverse possession of the land the Garden Authority, filed an
appeal for enhancement of the compensation, Consequent on
Count’s degree, the Railway Administration deposited Rs. 1.45
lakhs with the State Government for disbursement to the
Garden Authority, though the part land had not been still
handed over to the Railway, The Railway Administration is
losing the amount of licence fee that could have been carned.
if it had licensed this land on commercial basis. The bills pre-



i

139

ferred by the Railway Administration on this account for
Rs, 23.24 lakhs for the period from Junc 1976 to June 1982
on the Garden Authority are yet (September 1983) to be paid.

5. South Eastern Railway

South Eastern Railway was unaware of its ownership of
25 acres of land between Howrah maidan and Dasnagar, which
came to their notice (July 1981) only when they proceeded to
acquire 43 acres of land (which included 25 acres awned by
South Eastern Railway also) in this area for conmstruction of
B. G Railway line on Howrah-Amta Light Railway
alignment. The land was under encoachment by the Light Rail-
way Company from 1939, As the Light Railway Company had
gone into liquidation, South Eastern Railway could not recover
any compensation.

111, Utilisation of surplus land and realisation of revenue there-
from. 4

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board’s) instructions
of October 1952 enjoined that railway land be leased to outsiders
at the highest rent that could be secured, subject to a minimum
of six per cent of the local market value of the land, as asses-
sed by the local Revenue Authorities at the time of leasing out.
The market value of the land was to be reviewed every five
years. and the rents revised accordingly. These orders were
modified in June 1962 to the extent that the rent should be
fixed at a uniform rate of 6 per cent of the market value of
the land as assessed by the local Revenue Authorities. The
revision of rent was to be done quinquennially in the case of
land situated in large towng and commercial centres, while for
other locations the rent was to be revised at an interval of
10 years only, It was further enjoined that in order to avoid
complaints against recovery of higher rent with retrospective
effect, six months notice in advance of the proposed revision
should be given to the parties and their unconditional accept-
ance obtained to pay the revised rent ag may be fixed subse-
quently, or alternatively the party should be called upon to
vacate the premises during the currency of the existing licenc-
inz agreement. Subsequently, in June 1971, Ministry of Rialways
(Railway Board) decided that the return of 6 per cent on the
market value of land as assessed by the local Revenue Authori-
ties should be treated as the standard rent, but in actual licenz-
ing out, the Railway Administration should aim at obtaining
the best possible rent. In individual cases. variations from the
standard rent may be accepted on merits. In June 1980, Minis-

12 C&AG/83—10



140

try of Railways (Railway Board) urged the Railways Adminis-
trations to maximise revenue from the railway lands, and direc-
ted that licence fees for shopping|commercial plots, special plats
or godowns should be near about the rents in the market and
not merely based on the low rate worked out on the basis of
6 per cent of capital cost of land. In November 1980 Ministry
of Railways (Railway Board) suggested to the Railway Adminis-
travtons that increase in licence fees to the extent of 15 to 20
per cent be effected every year in metropolis and other cities.

A review of the position of rent recoverable for land leased
on various railways showed that in a number of cases the perto-
dical revision had not been done regularly with reference to
the above norms, On Eastern Railway, the last revision .was
done with effect from January 1977; next revision due from
January 1982 is still to be done (August 1983). Revision of
rent due with effect from January 1982 on North Eastern Rail-
way and from April 1982 on Northeast Frontier Railway has
not been done so far (August 1983). No action to identify sta-
tions|locations where the annual licence fee could be increased
by more than 10 per cent, has been initiated by the Northeast
Frontier Railway Administration. On Southern Railway, rents
had not been revised at seven stations for want of the marker
value. In many cases the value of land was advised by the Re-
venue Department of the State Government after a lapse of as
long as 2 to 3 years, and in some cases the intimation regarding
the value of land as obtaining in 1976 is still (September 1983)
to be received. A few illustrative cases of shortinon-recovery of

licence fee are given below:—

1. Central Railway
(i) Rs. 92,86 lakhs were due (December 1982) to bhe
recovered from various parties on account of rent
of plots, The oldest case pertained to the year 1968.
(ii) The land licensed to Mls, Tata Iron and Steel Com-
pany (TISCO), Mis. Steel Authority of India Ltd.
(SAIL), and M]s. Nathani Steel Private L.td., at

Vidyavihar in Bombay, which had been originally

classified by the Divisional Authorities in category
11, was downgraded to category IIT from 1st April
1979 by the Head Quarters office. Consequently, the
rate of licence fee was reduced from Rs. 4000 to
Rs, 3000 per 100 sq. metres per annum in respect
of Mls, TISCO and SAIL and Rs. 1500 per 100 sqm.
for M|s. Nathani Stee] Private Ltd. The prices of

+



——

141

land in the entire Bombay area having risen steeply
since 1975, downward revision was not called for.
Besides, the rules provide that, if all the sheds are
covered, the rent has to be recovered at double the
rate for the entire land. But in this case it has been
decided by the Railway Administration to recover
extra charges for the covered portion only, Further.
the rates recommended by the Divisional Authori-
tieg in other cases too have been reduced from
Rs. 8,000 to Rs. 6,000 in Mazgaon area and
Rs. 12,000 to Rs, 6,000 in Wadi Bunder area for
M|s. Bharat Petroleum, while in case of Byculla
area (for Mis, 10C), the rate has been kept at
Rs. 12,000 per annum per 100 sq. mts. On other Divi-
visions also, the original recommendations of the Divi-
sional Authorities for fixation of rates of rent of land
have been drastically reduced. In view of the in-
creasing land prices during the last 5 years, the rates
originally recommended by the Divisional Authori-
ties did not warrant such reduction, The reduced
rates resulted in approximate Jloss of revenue to
the tune of Rs, 22.41 Jakhs per annum,

2. South Central Railway

Instructions were issued (August 1980) by‘Head Quarters
to Divisions to the effect that stations should be classified into
seven categories, depending on their commercial importance,
and licence fee fixed accordingly between Rs. 250 and Rs. 4,000
per anpum for a standard plot of 100 sq. metres. The proposals
received from Divisions were approved by Headquarters office
in May 1982. The total outstanding dues were assessed at Rs.
96.68 lakhs in March 1983, Ag many licensees represented
against increase in licence fees and did not pay the revised fee s
the revised rates were not implemented fully. In some cases the
partics filed cases in the courts. The position of each station was
reviewed by a committee. As a result of the review, the stations
were re-classified (May 1983) into nine categories and the fees
initially fixed were revised as ranging between Rs. 75 and Rs.
4,000 per annum per 100 sq. mtrs. The revised fees wers to
be effective from Ist January 1982. The Railway Administra-
tion assessed (June 1983) that re-classification would result in
a significant scaling down of the dues by Rs. 33.78 lakhs. The
amount of licence fee outsanding even at the reduced scale
amounted to Rs. 62,90 lakhs.



142

3. Western Railway

(i) Proposals for revision of licence fec were sent by

Divisional Authorities, Rajkot to the Headquarters
in April 1981, classifying the stations for charging
licence fee at the revised rates in accordance with
the Headquarter's directive of September 1980.
After a lapse of two years, in May 1983, the Head-
quarters office made certain modifications in their
directive of September 1980. Accordingly, fresh
proposals were submitted by the Division in June
1983, involving recovery of licence fee at higher
rates than proposed earlier for certain stations. In
the meantime licence fee continued to be charged
at the lowest rate in all the cases, resulting n
short recovery of licence fee to the tune of Rs. 3
lakhs per anoum.,

(if) On Baroda Division of Western Railway, the licence

(iii)

fee for commercial plots already licensed was re-
vised (May 1981) retrospectively with efiect from
January 1981 without giving six months advance
notice of n{:roposed revision. Out of 127 plots k-
censed, only two parties have so far (August 1983)
paid licence fee at the revised rates, and the re-
maining parties continue to pay at the rates fixed
some time in 1966. The resultant short recovery
works out to about Rs. 6 lakhs per annum.

A plot of land measuring about 32,664 sq. mlrs.
was handed over (Wovember 1974) at Sabarmati
to M|s. Hindustan Steel Ltd., (HSL) on provisional
rent of Rs, 12 per sq. m, per annum. No

ment has so far (September 1983), been entered
into with the party. Though it is about 9 years since
the plot was handed over to the party, and one
quinquennial revision of licence fee under  wusual
terms had also fallen due in 1979, the original
licence fee has not been finally determined on the
basis of the cost of land then existing. The licence
fee recoverable for this plot of land at Sabarmati
should be Rs. 60 per sq. m, per annum as per
approved norms. Based on this rate, the extra
amount recoverable from Hindustan Steel Ltd..
works out to Rs. 47 lakhs for the period March



143

1980 to August 1983 at the rate of Rs. 15.67 lakhs
per annum. Besides, the Railway Administration
had decided (September 1980) that in cases where
plots of land werg licensed for longer periods, and
the licensees were allowed to errect installations or
temporary structures thereon, (as in the case of
oil depots, steel yards etc), ‘the rate chargeable
should be double the ordinary rate. If this factor
is alsp taken into account, the etxra amount re-
coverable from Hindustan Steel Lid. upto August
1983 would work out to Rs. 1.05 crores.

(iv) The Railway Administration had permitted IFFCO
to use transhipment platform No. 2 at Sabarmati
for storage of their fertiliser consignments received
from Gandhidham in MG rakes and consigned for
subsequent booking in BG rakeés. The Railway Ad-
ministration decided (August 1982) to recover
licence fee at the rate of Rs. 10,000 per month. The
area of platform No. 2 at Sabarmati being 4319 sq.
mtrs. the rate of licence fee due in terms of Chief
Engineer’s directive of September 1980 wecrks out
to Rs. 21,600 per month or Rs. 2.59 lakhs per
annum. The short recovery at that rate amounts to
Rs, 1.39 lakhs per annum.

Security Deposits

The extant instructiong (April 1967) of Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) provide that in all cases of licencing of land,
security deposit equivalent to 12 months licence fee should be
recovered from outsiders (other than Government Departments).
On Central Railway, recovery of such security deposits was
outstanding (June 1982) to the tune of Rs. 89.22 lakhs against
QOil Companies and other Private parties.

Liquidated damages

The extant instruction, (April 1967) of Minisiry of Rail-
ways (Railway Board) also provide that in all cases of licenc-
ing of land to outsiders, liquidated damages at the rate of 1
per cent per month should be recovered for delayed payments.
However, it was seen®an Central Railway that no action had
been taken till February 1982 to recover liquidated damages
or even to include provision for recovery of such charges in the
licence agreements,



144

Outstanding Dues

“The total oustandings on account of rentl|licence fee on va-
rious railways were as under :—

Railway Amount in iakhs of As on
rupees
Central . ; s ; - 172.87 December 1982
Eastern s ; ; . 14.17 Not given
(for 3 Divisions)

Northern : . } 3 78.49 March 1981
North Eastern ; : 36.50 March 1981
Northeast Frontier . . 13.91 March 1981
Southern 3 A ; 3 10.75 Dazcember 1982
South Central . ] - 63.00 March 1983
South Eastern . ] . 82.51 March 1981
Western 5 : i : 15.47 1982

Total . . ; 3 : 487 .67

or Rs. 4 .88 crores

Grow More Food

As a part of grow more food campaign surplus cultivable
land measuring® 73,508 acres was handed over to the State Gov-
ernments by the various Railway Administrations. A few illus-
trative cases in which the railway land could not be got back
and continued to be in unauthorised occupation, are listed
below —

1 Qentral Railway

(1) Railway land measuring 997 acres in Bhusaval Division
was handed over (1964-65) to the Maharashira State Govern-
ment for ‘Grow More Food’ (GMF) purposes. The Railway
Administration did not receive any rent from the State Gov-
ernment right from the year 1964-65. Generally, the rate of rent
charged for comparable land ig around Rs. 100 per acre per
annum. - At this rate Rs. 99.700 per anpum would be payable
by the State Government. The amount due for the past 18
years works out to Rs, 17.94 lakhs.

(ii) Railway land measuring 1028 aeres in Sholapur Divi-
sion was handed over to Mahar:rshtra State Govemmn.nt fron.

*n;,tall‘i of hh.l arca Ih.m‘w.'l out und er GMF Sc hu‘nc are fumn.hcd i
Annexure XVIII.



145

1958 onwards. Taking into account the low fertility of the soil
the licence fee recoverable from the State Government was
fixed at Rs, 25 per acre per annum. On this basis, the arrears
of rent to be recovered from the State Government (from 1971
to 1983) work out to Rs, 3.28 lakhs.

The Railway Administration, however, does not have detailed
records indicating parties to whom the land had been leased
by the State Government for cultivation,

2. South Central Railway

Out of 4456 hectares of cultivable land available on South
Central Railway as on 31st March 1983, land measuring 698
hectares had been handed over to the State Governments for
licensing to cultiavtors, The terms of agreement provided State
Government Authorities to retain 5 per cent of the licence fee
collected from cultivators and remit balance 95 per cent to the
Railway. The amount received from the State Governments dur-
ing the years 1976-77 to 1982-83 were only Rs. 27,000, The
exact amount due from the State Governments could not be
known to the Railway Administration as no particulars regard-
ing auciion of land and the amount realised were [urnished by the
State Governments, On the basis of the minimum rate of Rs. 150
per acrc (Rs. 375 per hectare) applicable in Vijayawada Divi-
sion, the total amount outstanding against Statc Governments
towards licence fee for land handed over under GMF Scheme
(cxcluding 5 per cent of the receipts as incidental charges to
be relained by State Governments) for the vears 1976-77 to
1682-83 would work out to Rs. 20.16 lakhs. The Railway Admi-
nistration’s attempts to get back the lands from the State Gov-
ernments are yet to frutify, ag only 98 hectares out of 796
hectares could be taken back so far (upto March 1983).

3. South Eastern Railway

The total land brought under cultivation under GMF Sche-
me upto June 1982 was 7250 hectares. Qut of it, 1034 hectares
were handed over to the State Governments, 4485 hectares
allotted to the Railway employees and 1719 hectares to out-
siders by the Railway Administration itself for cultivation
purposes, The licence fee charged from Railway employees and
ountsiders was Rs. 150 per acre per annum for single crop. As
regards 1034 hectares handed over to the State Governments
for licensing to the cultivators, rates of rent were to be fixed



146

by the State Governments. The State Governments have not
been making any payments to the Railway Administration and,
therefore, efforts are being made to take back the Railway land
so that the same can be profitably utilised by the Railway itself.
The outstandings in recovery of rent due from outsiders and
railway employees, as on 31st March 1981, amounted to Rs.
14.22 lakhs. The figures of the outstandings against the State
Governments are not available.

Afforestation

Tre¢ Plantation is an important national objective, The
tree produces fuel, food-stuffs, fibres and building materials
etc. Tree Plantation on the surplus railway land had been dis-
cussed by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) in a Con-
ference held with the Chief Engineers of the Railways in May
1959. Thereafter, orders were issued tp the Railway Adminis-
trations (July 1959) to hand over the surplus land along the
railway track to the Forest Departments of the respective State
Governments for plantation of trees. The Way and Works Staff
of the Railways was also to be deployed for growing trees along
the railway lines, in yards and in railway colonies etc. On
Scuth Central and Northeast Frontier Railways no land bad
been handed over to the Forest Department for plantation of
trees till March 1981. On South Eastern Railway 9.32 lakhg of
trees during the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 had been planted,
out of which 6.30 lakhs of trees (68 per cent) survived, On
Western Railway, surplus land to the extent of 15.2 acres had
been handed over to the Forest Department during 1982-83.
However, the number of trees planted had not been assessed
by the Railway Administration so far. The North Eastern Rail-
way Administration had expected (July 1978) an @mnual income
of Rs. 7-10 crores to accrue from plantation of 15 to 20 lakhs
of trees along its total route kilometrage of over 5,000 kms.
uptil Diecember 1982 about 17 Jakhs of trees were stated to
have been planted. However, no progressive details of the planta-
tion done from year to year, and the income, if any, realised
therefrom were furnished by the Railway Administration. 9208
acres of Northern Railway land along the railway track, was
licensed to the Forest Departments >f Punjab and Uttar Pradesh
for afforestation, on moiety of profits, but there was loss amounting
to Rs. 27.85 lakhs during the period from 1961 to 1979, Though
the railway land had been handed over to the Foret Department
of Uttar Pradesh in 1977, the final agreement between the



147

Northern Railway Administration and the Utter Pradesh Gov-
ernment has not been executed so far (September 1983). Direc-
torate of Land Management in Railway Board has yet to com-
pile data regarding arcas covered and areas yet to be covered
under the scheme, carnings and expenditure on such plantations
ete. for the effective monitoring of the scheme.

‘To mitigate the risks involved in land exploitation by con:-
mercial uses, recourse to social forestry on large scale would
appear to be a better medium, The Railways have nearly 2.74
lakhs of acres (1.14 lakhs of hectares) of surplus land which
can be profitably utilised for growing trees like Subabool and
eucalyptus which thrive not only in fertile lands of Punjab and
Uttar Pradesh but also in arid regions of deserts of Rajasthan
and Gujarat and which are quick yielding species not requiring
much nursing. Such plantations would yield revenue and would
check land erosion and stablise the embankments all through
the length of Railway tracks.

According to an assessment of an expert, the vield from
Subabool per hectare per year is 30 tonnes. At the rale or
Rs. 300 per tonne of firewood, it would give an income  of
Rs. 9,000 per hectare per year. Plantation of eucalyptus trees
is stated to have yielded an income of Rs. 25,000 in Delhi area
and Rs. 35,000 in Gujarat per hectare per year. Computed on
that basis, earning potential of well over Rs. 111 crores per
year by utilising even half of the Railways’ total surplus lan
holding remains untapped.

Pisciculture

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) laid down
(1965, 1968 and 1981), procedure for licencing of railway
tanks|borrow pits for pisciculture, According to this procedure,
licences were to be given firstly to the Railwaymen’s co-opera-
tive societies, secondly to the Fishermen’s co-operative societies
(on limited tender basis) and lastly to the outsiders (through
public auction). Eastern, Northern and Northeast Frontier Rail-
ways had been licencing the railway tanks for pisciculture on
a small scale while no action had been taksn for development
of pisciculture on Central, North Eastern, Southern, South Eastern
and Western Railways. As such, revenue and production poten-
tial from this source remains to be harnessed.



148

Earnings

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had assessed
(Junc 1980) an additional revenue of Rs. 15 crores from items
like licensing of land for shopping, commercial plots etc., dur-
ing the year 1980-81. The expected earnings were Rs. 1 crore
from each of North Eastern and Northeast Frontier Railways,
Rs, 1.5 crores from each of Eastern, Southern and South Cen-
tral Railways and about Rs, 2 crores from each of Northern,
South Eastern and Western Railways. A review of the earnings
actually realised, however, showed that on Northeast Frontier
Railway, the earnings were only Rs. 6.51 lakhs (against Rs. 1
crore), while on Scuth Central, Southern and Western Rail-
ways, the earnings were Rs, 18.95, Rs. 21.71 and Rs. 7.09 lakhs
only (against Rs. 1.5 crores and 2 crores) respectively. The
figures of earnings realised on other railways were not furnished
by the respective Railway Administartions, It is obvious that the
Railways' achievements during the year 1980-81 were far below
the expectations despite administrative machinery having been
set ap for this purpose, in the offices of both the Ministry of
Railways and the respective Railway Administrations,

I'V. Noy-Execution of Agreements

The rules provide that each licensee should execute an
agreement for the plot licensed to him by the Railway Adminis-
tration, However, it is noticed that in a number of cases agree-
ments have not been executed between the licensees and the
respective Railway Administrations, Railway-wise position is
given below:—

R.aih;a}' Nﬁ-. of No, of Nbo. of
cas’s in casts in cases in
which which which
plots have agreements agree-
been have been ments
licensed exectted have

not been
exccuted
(As on
3ist
March
1982)

1 2 3 4
Central " . . ] g 3 2655 2288 367
Eastern : v 3 p . 3 3026 1722 1304
MNorthern ) : " g : . 9841 5275 4566
North Eastern , ; } . . 14817

4041 10776



149

~— .| G s o - s —
Northeast Frontier . ; : . Not available

Southern : . ) ; - : 6355 2301 4054
South Central i , i 2 " 4532 4231 301
South Bastern - . - . 2 24316 10204 14112
Woestern - 3 x ; ; : 5842 1605 4237
CLW:. : " : " 4 ; 1731 1100 631

73.115 32,767 40,348

Total

In the absence of forma] agreements, recovery of railway
cues may not be legally enforceable.

Surmming  up

1. Non-maintenance of up-to-date land plans by the Rail-
ways, duly accepted by Revenue Authorities of the State Gov-
ernments, led to disputes| litigations, damage 1o Railway’s title
of land and loss of revenue accruing therefrom.

2. Encroachments on railway land have been increasing
from year to year. There was 40 per cent increase in encroach-
ments at the end of March 1983, as compared to that at the
end of March 1978.

3, Outstandings on account of rent of land|licence fzes ag-
gregated to Rs, 4.88 crores (March 1981 to March 1983).
There were delays in revision of rents; retrospective revisions of
rent without observing proper formalities led to disputes and
litigations. :

4. Afforestation of railway land and pisciculture in railway
fanks have not been developed as an effective source of revenue
by the respective Railway Administrations, as contemplated by
the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board). Even by utilising half
the surplus railway land for eucalyptus and Subabool plantations.
carning potential of over Rs. 111 crores per annum could be

tapped. :
5. Against the estimated earnings of Rs. 15 crores from licens-

ing of railway land for shopping, commercial plots etc., during
the year 1980-81, the actual earnings were only Rs. 54.26 lakhs.

6. Out of ?3,115 cases of land licensed (March 1982), in
40,348 cases (i.e. 55.18 per cent) formal agreements have not
beer executed with the parties to whom the land was licensed.



150

The absence of agreements is likely to impair Railways® title to
legal enforcement of recovery of their dues.

7. The achievements of the Railways in management of
railway land have been far below the expectations, despite new
administrative machinery having been set up since June 1980 in
the offices of both the Ministry of Railways and the respective
Railway Administrations.

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) stated (December
1963) that the existing expertise on the Railways was not ad-
equate for proper land management,

20. Central Railway—Licensing of land at Wadi Bunder to a firm

Railway land measuring 9502 sq. metres adjacent to the
Central Railway container terminal at Wadi Bunder had been
licensed to 'the Ministry of Defence in 1944 for ercction of tem-
porary structures during the war, The Ministry of Defence released
an area of 1010 sq. metres of land in June 1968. Thereafter, the
issue of releasing the balance area of 8,492 sq. metres of land
remained under correspondence between the Ministries of Rail-
ways and Defence. In August 1978 the Ministry of Defence sug-
gested to the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to take over
assets (cold storage plant) created on thig land. The Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) insisted (October 1978) on relinquish-
ment of the land free of all encumbrances, as it was required for
Railway’s own operational needs. This was reiterated by the Minis-
try of Railways (Railway Board) in December 1979 to the
Ministry of Defence. Meanwhile, in March 1979, a firm approach-
ed the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) for licensing of this
land. The latter forwarded the application to Central Railway
Administration and asked it to submit a Report indicaling whether
the Defence Department assets on the land were being purchased
by the firm. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) also asked
the Central Railway Administration to ensure that the Ministry
of Defence, while disposing of their assets, did not allow this
firm or any other party to get a foot-hold on the Railway land.
The firm approached the Railway Administration (September
1979) to license the land in its favour, stating that the Ministry
of Defence had agreed to hand-over the assets to it, if the licence
agreement for the land was finalised by the Railway. The Railway
Administration’s approval to license the land was conveyed to the
firm on 27th September 1979. The land was surrendered by the
Defence Department to the Railway on 30th Janwary 1980 and
was handed over to the firm by the Railway on the same day
(afternoon). The agreement was signed by the firm on 3rd March
1980.



151

Thus, railway land taken back from the Defence Department
for meeting Railway’'s own operational needs, was ultimately
licensed to a private party and the proposed transfer of goods
handling operation from Carnac Bridge Goods Shed to Wadi
Bunder had to be shelved,

The licence fee due from the party was fixed @ Rs. 5,10,000
per annum for the period from 31st January 1980 to 31st March
1980 (2 months) and @ Rs. 10,20,000 per annum for the period
from Ist April 1980 to 31st December 1980 (9 months) and
@ Rs. 11,22,000 and Rs. 12,24,000 for the years 1981 and 1982
respectively. The party’s request (May 1980) for reduction in the
licence fee on the ground that it had not been able to commission
the cold storage machinery as high costs were involved in replace-
ment of the parts, wag rejected (July 1980) by the Railway
Administration. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board), or a
representation from ‘the party to the Railway Minister to the effect
that they were being harassed, directed (Julv 1980) Cenlral
Railway Administration to maintain status quo (i.e. to recover
the licence fee @ Rs. 5,10,000 per annum) till further orders. This
directive was, however, subsequently withdrawn (March 1981).

The fixation of rent at a lower rate even for a short period
of 2 months resulted in loss of Rs. 86 thowsand to the Railway
Administration, Besides, it provided a handle to the party to
dispute the subsequent enhancement of rent after the expiry of
two months.

The party deposited Rs. 1,27,500 in October 1979 towards
securily deposit (equivalent to 3 months rent) and another
Rs. 1,27,500 towards rent for the quarter 31-1-1980 to
29-4-1980. A few other payments made by the party were not
accepted by the Railway Administration as these were not accord-
ing to the terms of the agreement. In May 1981 the Railway
Administration issued notice to the party, terminating the agree-
ment with effect from 31st August 1981 and asking it to vacate
the premises. The party did not vacate premises (October 1983).
but took recourse to litigation which is pending in the City Civil
Court, Bombay. The amount of licence fees due as on 31st August
1981 (date of termination of agreement) worked out to Rs. 15.97
lakhs, Besides, damages for illegal occupation beyond 31st
August, 1981 are also due from the party. The total licence fee
due from he party from the date of occupation to end of October
1983 worked out to Rs. 42.16 lakhs. As against this, the party
has so far paid an amount of Rs. 13.60 lakhs (inclusive of



152

Rs. 11.02 lakhs received through the court), leaving a balance
of Rs, 28.56 lakhs still to be recovered (October 1983).

The following paints deserve mention in this case :

(1)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

The land was required for the Railway’s own use and
the Ministry of Defence had been repeatedly asked to
release it without encumbrances. Despite this in 1979
the Railway Administration|Railway Board decided
to Ficense it to a private party, without vent'ymg its

credentials fully.

The initial fixation of rent at a lower rate for the
first two months provided a handle to the party to
dispute subsequent enhancement.

Despite Railway Administration’s notice of May 1981
terminating the agreement with effect from 31st
August 1981, the Railway has not been able to regain
possession of the premises so far (October 1983).

Acceptance of an unsolicited offer from a lone party
(on single tender basis) was not in the interest of
the Railway. There is need for evolving a better sys-
tem of licensing of railway land, “which should, inter-
alia, ensure competitive qffers from prospective
bidders, say, through the medium of advertisement
or auction, and also guard against non-payment by
the licensee, say, by obtaining a bank guarantee.



CHAPTER X

FRAUDS AND LOSSES

31. South Central and South Eastern Railways—Delivery of
consignments on forged railway receipts

To protect Railways against claims for non-delivery of goods
arising from fraudulent diversion of wagons, rules provide that :

(i)

(i1)

(iii)

(iv)

The genuineness of railway receipt should be verified
by comparison with invoice received from bocoking
station, Invoice, if not received, should be called for
from the booking station.

If, at the time of delivery of a consignment, the
invoice was still not on hand, the delivery should bz
effected on the authority of comsignee receipt, after
verification of its genuineness and identity .of the
claimants. -

Safe custody of Invoice (receipt) Books, when not
in use, should be ensured. Loss of Railway reccipt
books or leaves therefrom should be reported imme-
diately to all concerned.

In the yards details of wagons of all incoming trains
should be carefully noted from seal cards, etc. in the
inward Hand Books and cross checked with “guards
wagon way bills (consists)™ and Link Cards by
Trains Clerks. Similar cross check of the wagon scal
cards with the link cards should be done on outgoing
iraing and discrepancies reported telegraphically to
all concerned.

The Railway Board had afso issued instructions to all the
Railway Administrations in 1970 and 1971 reiterating the above
rules and procedures with special stress on fixation of staff res-
ponsibility for lapses|failures o observe the rules, ete.

A review in audit of a few compensation claims settled through
Court (and in some cases settled out of Court) disclosed recur-

=

153



154

ring cases of fraudulent diversion of wagons resulting in payment
of compensation amounting to Rs. 3.85 lakhs on South Eastern
and Rs. 3.32 lakhs on South Central Railway.,

The modus operandi generally adopted in such cases by the
miscreants was to steal railway receipt books in ‘use at goods
booking offices and utilise these for preparing forged railway
receipis, on the basis of which delivery of the wagons was obtained
at a,destination of their choice. The loaded wagons were diverted
(and made umconnected) by changing the seal cards or labels
or by furnishing wrong guidance either enrgute or at the exchange
yards. This was facilitated by lack of check, non-preparation of
proper documents for handing|taking over the wagons at the
exchange yards by the Railway Staff, in accordance with extant
rules referred to above. The original consignees, preferred claims
for non-delivery of goods against the concerned railway. The
details of the cases are as under :

1. South Eastern Railway

During 1970-71, 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1977-78 wagons were
booked on different dates from Bondamunda (one wagon), Tata-
nagar (3 wagons), Durgapur (one wagon) to different destinations
(Shibpur, Jullundwr City, Kanpur, Sion and Tatanagar) on the
Northern, Cenlral and South Eastern Railways by Steel Authority
of India Limited (SAIL) and Tata Iron and Steel Company
(TISCO). These were got diverted to Akola (Central Railway),
Jaunpur (Northern Railway), Chaunrah (Central Railway),
Ambernath (Central Railway) and Gomia (Eastern Railway) and
taken delivery by production of forged railway receipts,

No responsibility of the staff at fault for the fraudulent
diversions and issue of forged railway receipts was fixed by South
Hastern Railway Administration in respect of 3 out of 5 cases.
In respect of one wagon delivered at Chaunrah station on the
Central Railway, the question of staff responsibility was not taken
up at all by the South Eastern Railway Administration with the
concerned Railway. In respect of another wagon delivered at
Ambernath station on the Central Railway, the staff of Central
Railway was punished by reduction of pay but no action was taken
against the staff of South Eastern Railway who were responsible
for the fraudulent diversion of wagon. Compensation amounting
l(t))o Rs. 3.85 lakhs was paid in respect of five wagons referred o
above.



155

The South Eastern Railway Administration stated (October
1983) that actual financial liability devolving on it was Rs. 1.15
lakhs and the remaining amount was debited to Central, Eastern
and Northern Railways. It further stated that since all the five
consignments were delivered on other Railways, the staff of South
Eastern Railway was not responsible in the matter of delivery of
these consignments on forged Railway receipts and that action
against the staff found responsible for the lapses in exchange
yards|inter-change points was under process.

2. Scuth Central Railway

Seven wagons loaded with fertilisers, were booked during July
to October 1978 from Vishakhapatnam Port station to different
stations on South Eastern Railway (3 wagons), South Central
Railway (3 wagons) and Central Railway (one wagon), All these
wagors were diverted to two different destinations on the South
Central Railway itself, namely, Anaparthi (5 wagons) and
Dwarapudi (2 wagons) slations and delivered between August
and November 1978 on forged railway receipts. Two wagons
diverted to Dwarapudi were delivered at short interval (18th
August 1978 and 8th September 1978) against forged railway
receipts having one and 'the same invoice number. Subsequent
investigations revealed that these forged railway receipts were
from the leaves of an invoice book stated to have been missing
since March 1972 from Vishakhapatnam Port station but notified
as lost by that station only in December 1978 i.e. after the deli-
very of goods on forged receipts. As a result of claimg lodged by
the consignors for non-delivery of goods to their original consig-
nees, the South Central Railway had paid compensation of
Rs. 1.59 lakhs in 3 cases and South Eastern Railway had paid
Rs. 1.73 lakhs in 3 cases. One claim-for nog-defivery of consign-
ment on South Eastern Raijlway is yet to be settled.

The South Central Railway Administration stated (May and
September 1983) that staff of Anaparthi and Dwarapudi stations
responsible for effecting delivery on forged railway receipts, had
been punished by reducing their pay or withholding of Death cum
Retirement Gratuity (DCRG) etc. amounting in all to Rs. 23,000
and that action against the staff both at bookine point and the
exchange yard is to be taken by Port Trust Railway who were
responsible for the loss of unused forms of Railway receipt books
and misdespatch of wagons.

Similar cases of delivery of consignments on forged Railway
receipts were also noticed on other Railways resulting in liability
12 C & AG/33—11



o ' 156

of payment of compensation claims to the extent of Rs. [1.84
lakhs in 25 cases (Central—9 cases Rs. 3.52 lakhs, North
Eastern—10 cases Rs. 4.91 lakhs, Northeast Frontier—1 case
Rs, 0.21 lakh, Southern—4 cases Rs, 2.00 lakhs and Westerm
Railway—1 case Rs. 1.20 lakhs).

The following points deserve mention in this case :

(i) Railway staff at the booking stations had failed to
observe the prescribed procedure in regard (v safe
custody of invoice books and did not notify, imme-
diately, its loss to all concerned so as to prevent its
possible fraudulent use.

(ii) Commercial and Accounts Inspectors of stations had
alsp failed to notice and report loss of railway receipt
books, For this lapse, no staff responsibility has been
fixed.

(iii) The fraudulent diversion|/misdespatch of wagons could
have been averted, had the prescribed check of the
i seal cards and tallying of wagon details with Guards.
wagon way bills been done systematically by the staff
in exchange vards.

(iv) The staff at destination on both these Railways failed
to tally the consignments, verify the genuineness of
forged railway receipts presented. The continuity in
the receipt of such invoices was not checked.
Reference required to be made to the booking stations
in case of doubts, etc. were also omitted to be made.

(v) No responsibility has been fixed for the lzpses of
staff at the booking stations ag well as at the exchange
vards of Vishakhapatnam Port Trust Railway, South
Eastern Railway is yet to finalise action agzainst the
staff found responsible for the lapses,

22. South Eastern and Central Railways— Misappropriation of
cash and fraudulent payments

Local audit of the accounts and records of certain ecccutive
offices on South Eastern and Central Railways revealed cases of
misappropriation of cash and fraudulent payments aggregating
to about Rs. 8.41 lakhs, due to absence of suitable procedure
and/or non-observance of the prescribed procedure for acountal

of cash and preparation and internal check of bills, as mentioned
below :



South Eastern Railway -

157 "
.‘_?’-

(a) Misappropriation of cash

During an audit inspection (May-June 1979) of the ofiice of
Medical Superintendent, Adra cash remittance notes, except for
February 1979, for cash collected from the retired rali-.us em-
ployees and oulmdcrs for their treatment in the railway hospital
could not be produced for scrutiny. A reconciliation of the money
receipts (February 1979) with their postings in the register of
cash collection revealed cases of short accountal. Despite these
being pdinted out in December 1979 by audit and in subsequent
Accounts inspection (March 1980) of the same office, the irregu-
larities continued as noticed during further audit inspeciion in
February 1982. A detailed review of the cash receipts and con-
nected records disclosed short remittance of Rs, 1,35.117.01 out
of the Yotal coflection of Rs. 2,02,701.84 during the period 31st
October 1979 to 12th January 1982, besides non-maintenance of
the prescribed cash book, stock reglstcr for money value books
etc. and absence of any prnccdure for ensuring proper accountal
and remittance of cash receipts,

On a reference again in April 1982, the South Eastern Railway
Administration checked the records for the earlier periods and
reported (October 1982) to the Railway Board misappropriation
of Rs. 2,19.347.12 during 1st January 1977 to 12th January
1982. The amount was stated to be provisional as records re-
Jating to certain periods had been seized by the police.

The Railway Administration stated (November 1982 and
April 1983) that a procedure order had since been issued (August
1982) for proper accountal and remittance of cash collecticns,
the staff responsible for the loss had been dismissed (December
1982) and that a cash book was being maintained.

The outcome of the Departmental enquiry ordered (October
1982) for probing into the defalcation case and the investigation
as to whether any procedural defect led to the loss is, however,
still awaited (August 1983).

(b) Fraudulent drawal of leave salary

~During an auwdit inspection (March 1982) of the office of
Divisional Personnel Officer (DPO), Adra neither paid bills nor
office copies of 38 leave encashment bilks for Rs. 4.71 lakhs paid
during April 1981—January 1982 as per Accounts records and
confirmed by the concerned cash and pay office could be made
available for audit.



158

On this being taken up (May 1982) in audit, the Divisional
Accourts Officer (DAO) stated (October 1982) tiat the paid
vouchers could not be supplied due to their non-availability caused
by a suspected fraud. The modus-operandi of the fraud was to
prepare and pass faked bills and to arrange removal of the paid
veuchers after payments. The Accounts and Cash Office staffl
involved in the supected fraud and misappropriation of about
Rs. 5.67 lakhs in respect of 46 faked bills detected till October
1982 had been discharged from service. As a remedial measure,
procedure order had since been introduced (April 1982), envisag-
ing certification of leave by the Accounts Office and recording of
‘payments in the employee’s provident fund ledgers, service books
and leave accounts, etc. to provide adequate safeguard against
incorrect, double or fraudulent drawal of such claims.

The absence of any procedure for preparation and internal
check of leave encashment bills with adequate inbuilt safeguard
over a period of about 5 years since the introduction (November
1977) of the benefit, would appear to have facilitated misappro-
priation of Rs. 5.67 lakhs through faked bills, While the staff
involved in the preparation and passing of faked bills have been
discharged, no responsibility has been fixed on the gazetted officers
who authorised payment on these bills. y

Central Railway
Fraudulent payments of overtime

During audit inspection (January 1981) of Bhusaval Loco
shed a comparison of the sanctioned Overtime Allowance (OTAY
statcments with the relevant pay sheets revealed cases of over-
time payments to certain staff not included in the OTA statements
and in excess of the amounts due to some other staff, involving
an over payment of about Rs, 18011 during May—October 1980.
On these being pointed out (January 1981) by audit. the con-
cerned DAO stated (January 1981) that prima-facie a fraudulent
practice had been going on and the mater was being referred to
vigilance for a detailed enquiry.

The vigilance investigation (March 1981 and Januwary 1982)
disclosed that the amount gf OTA was being entered arbitrarily
in the Time Bundles by the Loco Shed staff and the same was
copied by the Personnel Branch staff in the final pay bills without
any check. Further, no check was gxercised in the DPO office
while putting up the OTA statements for sanction; nor did the
Accounts Office verify the correctness 2f the amount of OTA



159

during internal check of the pay bills, According to the vigilance
enquiry, the fraud had been going on over the years resulting in
fictitious papyments of several lakhs of rupees, thcugh not suscep-
tible of exact quantification in absence of old records. Based on
the available records relating to the period August 1978 to
October 1980, the total fraudulent payments had beea assessed
at Rs. 55,000.

The disciplinary action stated (October 1982) to have been
initiated against the staff of the Loco Shed, Personnel Lranch
and Accounts Office for their failures to exercise the required
checks is yet to be finalised (September 1983).

NEW DELHI
Dated the 1984 7
1905,
S/
m M‘
; (B. MAITHREYAN)
T Deputy Comptrobler and Auditor
General of India &
Additional Deputy Comptroller und
Auditor General of India (Railways)
Countersigned
NEW DELHI
Dated the 1984
1905

nod<aal,

' (GIAN PRAKASH)
Caomptroller and Auditor General of India



ANNEXURE—I
(cf. Paragraph 1.8)
1977-78 1978-79

Sl. Name of commodi-

No. ties Amt. Traffic Percen- Amt. Traffic Per-
of earning tage of carning centage
com- Rs. in com- Rs. in
pensa- lakhs pensa- lakhs

tion tion
Rs. in crores Rs. in crores
1. Parcel 6.74 5264 12.75 2.78 53:37 5.2
2. Tea 3 4.3 255 16.9 3 247 12.5
3. Leather goods . 10 292 3.5 * 28 »
4. Jute . A4 ass 2 T 643 .
5. Oil seeds ; 54 925 6 32 939 Ak
6. Edible il 4 .33 1052 . ) 36. 811 4.4
7. Spices 4 .27 142 16.6 23. 162 14.2
8. Piece goods o .65 392 19.2 A48 302 15.9
9. Medicines v L5 34 14.2 * 31 *

10. Motor Car, Tractor A1 11 9.4 ¥ 9 b

parts : '

*Figures not yet available.

160

L



1980-81

1981-82

1979-80
Amt. Traffic Per- Rs. Traffic Per- Amt.  Traffic Per-
of earning  cen- in carning cen- of earning  cen-
com- Rs. in tage crores tage com- Rs. in tage
pen- likhs Amt. of pen- lzkhs
sation compen- sation
Rs. in sation Rs. Rs. in
crores in crores crotcs
1.24 5722 2.1 381 63.39 6.0 233 7418 3.4
.19 269 7.1 25 349 * .13 6 5.9
L I8 * * 29.00 * 35 37 41
* 1026 * - 607 » .19 485 Rl
.38 1134 34 45 1011 4.5 .82 1308 6.3
.23 888 2.6 k] 986 3.3 44 1325 3.3
.20 212 9.4 19 272 21 293 71
.36 309 11.7 .40 370.05 10,8 .44 350 12.5
* 27 * * 22 * 5 28 18
* 14 * * 15 » 10 14 . 69.5
161



ANNEXURE —1I
( cf. Paragraph 1.11)
Dtails of claims accepted commodity-wise

SL. Name of Numbzr of¢laims  Value of claims Two main causes in serial order
Nuo. commodity _ ————— settled in 198]1-82 (1981-82)
1977-78  1981-82 (Rs. in lakhs) (N>. of cases in bracket)
T LTS T —% ==
. Grains and Pulses 35,374 33734  428.62 1. Totallossy 2. Damage by Wet
Pilferage(18013) (13995)
2. Oil seed : : ! ! . 4,587 3,997 82.22 1. Total Loss/ 2, Damage by Wet
Pilferage (900)
(3043) i
3. Fresh Fruits & Veg:tables . % 3 20,340 34,393 130.78 1. Total Loss/ 2. Dilay in t;ansit
Pilferage (3306)
(30116)
4, Other perishables . i : ; 20,703 37,156 186.83 1. Total Loss/ 2. Delay in transit
Pilferage (8448)
(26973)
5. Edible Oils . . " s . 2,766 2,764 43.77 1. Loss/Pilferage 2. Leakage
(1375 (1338)
6. Coal and Coke 5 : : 5,062 7,113 384.13 1. Total Loss 2. Partial Shortage
(6551) (550)
~ = - r 2 - >

o
()



Py - ! . #
1 2 3 4 5
7. Tea 4,180 1,278 13.43 1. Loss/Pilferage
(986)
8. Spices 3,606 2,033 20.90 1. Loss/Pilferage
(1418)
9. Sugar 6,409 3,824 64.30 1. Loss/Pilferage
(3155)
10. Piece Goods 5,528 3,179 43.99 1. Loss/Pilferage
(2611)
11, Iron Steel :
(!) Steel Plants . . 587 299 25.771. I. Loss/Pilferage
(ii) Other than steel Plants 1,844 1,045 41.53 [ (2009)
12. Chemical manure 5,305 2877 35.09 1. Loss/Pilferage
(2403)
13. Cement 10,468 2,026 33.56 1. Danjage by Wet
, (1177)
14. POL 1,951 1,017 30.53 1. Leakage
(676)
15. Motor car parts, 799 568 9.722 1. I(_I(;s;;‘Pill'erugc
)
16. Paper 5 4,104 8,234 11.20 1. Loss/Pilferage
17. Jute 1.675 1,540  18.48 1. Damage by Wet
(1009)
18. Timber . . 8 279 227 4.01 1. Loss/Pilicrage
19. Leather goods . . . 2,850 3,511 15.19 1. Loss/Pilferage

[

ra

(]

o]

I

1

]

(=]

. Damage by

Damage by Wet
(341)

. Damage by wet

(570)

. Damage by Wet

(558)

. Damage by Wet

(379)

. Breakage

(49)

Wet
(411)

. Loss/Pilferage

(809)

. Loss/Pilferage

(308)

. Unlocated causes

. Unlocated causes

. Unlocated causes

. Unlocated causes
. Unlocated causes

€91



1 2 3 4 F ] 6

20. Jaggery . . . 5 1,088 597 6.78 1. Loss/Pilferage 2, Damage by We!

21, Matches . : i 2 4 B 684 384 5.82 1. Total loss and 2. Damage by We
Pilferage

22, Electrical Goods 3 : . 5 958 692 9.21 1. Total loss and 2. Breakage.
Pilferage

23, Tobacco Mfd. 5 . : & 338 384 3.68 1. Total Loss/and 2. Other unlocated
Pilferage causes.

24. Rubber Mfd. (Auto Tyres & Tubes) .. Not separately available

TOTAL: . . . . . 188549 202922 1,990.00
. = L 3  a iy

P91



ANNEXURE—IHI

[cf. Paragraph 1.15 (a)]

Details of cases where unconnected consignments were auctioned at much lower price than its value and amount of
compensation paid

R ('aﬁe;S_an;:'lion o . Name of Costof  Auction  Amount Remarks‘ e
No. commodity material  value of
compensa-
tion paid
I 2 3 4 5 6 7
South Eastern Railway
1. C/9A/1/007562 dated 18-8-1980 Billets 81,449 48,205 98,583 Consignm:nt found unconnected
M/s. SAIL auctioned on Northern Railway
2. C/9A/1/3825 dated 1-5-1979 M.S. Angles 53,306 21,954 65,491 Consignment found unconnected
and used department lly by
South:rn Railway.

Southern Railway
Di-Ammonium . 29,700
Phosphate

1 L

*Details of compensation paid not available so far.

g9l



ANNEXURE 1V
[cf. Paragraph 1.15(c¢))

List of cases of payment of compensation due to delay in transit
resulting from over carriage in parcel traffic

1. Eastern Railway.—Over-carriage and re-booking «of fish
consignments

Fish consignments are regularly booked from Delhi, Lucknow,
Allahabad, Etawah stations on Northern Railway and Agra Canti
Gwalior and Itarsi stations on Central Railway t¢ different destina-
tion stations such as Asansol, Dhanbad and Patna on the Eastern
Railway. These consignments were frequently overcatried to
Howrah station and then re-booked to the correct destinations, As
fish is highly perishable commodity, the ccnsignees refused to
take delivery on the ground that it had become rotten as a result
of time lost in haulage and detention at enroute stations. There-
upon these consignments were jointly examined by railways and
the consignees and finally destroyed. the raifways having paid
compensation for their non-delivery. Test checks by audit showed
that during 1978-79 claims preferred on Eastern Railway for
such over-carried/damaged fish consiznments were 50,158 kgs.
valued at Rs. 4.01 lakhs.

In June, 1978 and June, 1979 the Railway Board issued de-
tailed guidelines on remedial measures to prevent over-carriage
of these consignments, However, a further review conducted by
Audit in August, 1982 disclosed that similar over-carriage of
fish consignments and consequent delay in delivery and deteriora-
tion thereof recurred and during 19€1-82 about 37.858 kg, of
fish were destroyed at Asansol and Patna Jn. for which com-
pensation for Rs. 0.22 lakh was paid by Eastern Railway.

The Eastern Railway Administration state] (November, 1981)
that over-carriage was mainly due to heavy indiscriminate loading
at booking stations on the Northern Railway over which they had
no control though the requisite Damage and Deficiency (DD)
messages were sent to the stations conccrmd The trains with
fish consignments in parcel vans could not be detained at the

166



167

enroute unloading stations on its Railway beyond scheduled time
for tracing and unloading of the same. 2

II. Southern Railway

(a) Parcels of froglegs for export arc regularly received at
Madras Central from Hazrat Nizamuddin station on Northern
Railway. These items would last only for two or three days inspite
of their being packed with ice in baskets. These consignments
were either unloaded at intermediate points like Vijayawada or
overcarried to Mangalore and then received back at Madras
Central after considerable transit delay rendering the consignments
unfit for human consumption and had to be destroyed. In May
1981, one major consignment of froglegs was booked from
Madras Central to Cochin Harbour Station but the parcel van
containing this consignment was detained enronte at Shoranur
Junction and consequently this consignment had to be buried
in a decayed condition at Shoranur itself. Claims preferred on
the Southern Railway in respect of such destroyed consignments
at Madras Central and Shoranur were for Rs. 1.94 lakhs in
1981-82.

(b) Mango consignments

There is considerable seasonal traffic in mangoes during March
tc May. every year, from stations in Calicut-Shoranur section to
Delhi and Nizamuddin stations of Northern Railway. Onc parcel
van was nominated for this and its major portion was allotted
to Calicut and the balance to other adjacent stations in this section.
During the season for 1981-82, 31 consignments (1637 baskets)
booked from Calicut were found damaged due to haphazard load-
ing and the tota! amount of claims involved in these cases was
assessed at Rs. 0.90 lakhs.

. South  Central  Railway.—Overcarriage  of  consign-
ment of chicks

A parcel of 14 cardboard boxes of a day old chicks were
booked from Erode to Nellore on 24th October 1980 and loaded
in_the brake van of train No. 131, Jayanti Janta Express on the
same day. The brake van was wrongly sealed to Itarsi after the
train had left Erode. Hence this item was not unloaded at Nellore
on 25.10.1980 despite the fact that a representative of the sender
had travelled in the same train and got down at Nellore and
brought to the notice of the Guard as welf as parcel clerk on duty
at Nellore on 25.10.1980, that the parcel was to be unloaded



168

from the van sealed to Itarsi. The parcel was overcarried to [tarsi
and from there, it was rebooked to Nellore, By the time it reached
Nellore (28.10.1980), all the chicks had perished. The party
lodged a claim for Rs. 1.70 lakhs on account of damage to the
consignments with the South Central Railway which was setiled

for Rs. 24,630.

IV. South Eastern Railway—Non-observance. of rules and
procedure in Parcel traffic

An analysis for a period of 7 days in March and May 1982
at Howrah Parcel shed of the perishable items of traffic like fish,
eggs, fruits, etc. booked from Southern and South Central Raul-
way stations, carried out by South Eastern Railway revealed the
following : —

(a) At loading point (Vijavawada)
(i) Loading at Vijayawada goes on {ilf the last moment
indiscriminately.
(ii) Some times Railway receipts (RRs) are issuzd after
loading.
(iii) Parcel vans, luggage vans, etc. were over loaded.

(iv) Packages do not bear the railway or private marks,
(v) No summary is provided.

These irregularities result in short loading, excess lcading,
loading without particulars or even without bookine,

(b) At unloading point (Howrah)

Packages received at Howrah sometimes with memo and some
times without any memo. At Howrah, the number of clerks attend-
ing traing is inadequate to cope with the work load and to exercise
effective supervision over unfoading which is generally done by
the consignees’ labour. Due to the inadequacy of platforms, neither
Yhe rake could be detained for sufficient time for systematic un-
loading nor they can be kept on the platform for proper counting
and connecting with the memo/RRs/PWBs for effecting delivery.
Due to these constraints, unloadings of the consignments is de-
pendent on the consignees’ labour, oyer which proper supervision
is not possible not only because of inadequacy of number of staff
but also because of shortage of time and alsc because they being

i



169

private labour, the Railway official do not have sufficient control
over them., The delivery is effected on memo or in some cases
when memog are not avaifable, delivery is effected on the basis
of private marks of the consignors. This leaves a big margin for
malpractices and subsequent claims. At Howrah, there was no
effective checks on the number of packages loaded in various
vehicles (lorries, tempos, ctc.) passing out of the railway parcel
shed. Gate passes were not properly prepared. This results in
taking out of the railway premises more packages than what have
been shown in the gate passes giving rise to a number o? claims.



ANNEXURE V
(cf. Paragraph 3.15)

1. Discrepancies in stores accounts

The periodical accounts stock verification disclosed the fol-
lowing shortagelexcess in the stores depots of the project:—

Year Shortage Excess
Rs. Rs.
1979-80 . 1,17,669 1.41,105
1980-81 1,96,000 90,220

3,13,669 2,31,325

These discrepancies have not been settled to far (July
1983).

2. Shortage of stores in respect of inter-depot transfer

A quantity of 119.640 tonnes of steel was transferred from
stores depot at Bhadrachalam to certain construction works at
Mancherial and Vijayawada during November 1979 to January
1980. The consignees at Mancherial and Vijayawada reported
shortages in the receipt of steel to the extent of 5.117 tonnes
valued at Rs. 12,280. The shortages have not been investigated
so far (July 1983).

3. Missing rails

The Railway Administration issued orders (November 1978)
for transfer of 2.070 tonnes of I class 90 R rails released from
Viiayawada—Gudur section to this project. The cost of these
rails was booked to the project in 1978-79 without effecting
physical transfer. The concerned permanent way Inspector re-
ported in June 1979 that due to cyclone in May 1979 some of
these rails were missing, After taking ground inventory in

170



| |

171

March 1980, the loss was assessed at 64 tonnes of rail costing
Rs, 65,664.

4. Nonlshort receipt of maierials

A number of consignments (value : Rs, 2.48 lakhs) con-
sisting of cement (value : Rs. 0.09 lakh), CST 9 plates (value :
Rs, 1.14 lakhs), and rails (value : Rs, 1,25 lakhs) booked to
this project were not received/short received at the site of the
proiect. Though the cost of these materials is already charged
to the Project, the claims of the Project against the Commer-
cial Department of the Railway, dating back to May 1981 on-
wards, have not been settled so far (July 1983),

12 C& AG/33~—12



ANNEXURE VI

" (cf Paragraph 4.14)
-+ Consequent on Railway Board's decision to reduce scope of
project of electrification of RinZ Railway and its spurs many
itéms of storés. such as Cables,:Steel, AC Sheets, Ballast etc. pro-
cured according to the requirement of original project estimate
of 1980 were rendered surplus and certain - Engineering Works
already carried out became infructuous :

1. Cables

Scieened signalling cables for 393 km. required for signal-
ling any tele-communication works (which represented &0 per
cent of ‘the requirement) were indented by the Project autho-
rities in December 1980 and May 1981 on Ministry of Railways
(Railway - Board), The actual quantity received at site was
551 km. of cables. As a result of curtailment of certain items of
sianalling works in August-October 1981 ubout 245 km. of
cables valued at Rs, 1.5 crores were declared surplus to re-
qaitements, Of this, 188 km, of cables were dispatched to
various Railways and the balance quantity was retained for the
project.  An infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1.47 lakhs on
freight had also been incurred on the dispaich of the surplus
cable: tc other consignees,

2. Ballast

Tender for supply and stacking of 30.000 cums. 50 mm.
gauge and 4,000 cum of 25mm gauge stone ballast for Shakurbasti
Yard ctc. were finalised in April 1981 and quantities of 20,260
cum of S0 mm gauge and 4.000 cum of 25 mm gauge ballast were
obtained for the project between July 1981 and February 1982.
As a result of deletion of the Civil Engineering Works between
Rampura cabin and Shakurbasti Yard. the above procurement
proved excessive (5609.08 cum of 50 mm and 2871.31 cum of
25 mm stone ballast costing Rs, 7.60 lakhs). The Project Ad-
ministration proposed to transfer this ballast to Northern Rail-
way, who. however, did not have urgent requirements of ballast
in Delhi area,

172




173

3. Steel

In October 1980, MTP placed an indent for® 3235 tonnes
of rounds and ‘Tor steel required for various sections without
vetting by Associate Finance on the Steel Authorily of India
(SAIL), Bulk of this stecl was to be imported on *back to back’
basis i.e. the full cost of the import bemg met by the Indentor
with delivery being taken on high seas, Subsequently, due to
reduction in the scope of the work and reassessment of re-
quirements, SAIL were advised (February 1981) that only 535
tonnes plain rounds and Tor steel were required against 3,235
wnnes originally indented, However, import of 1135 tonnes Tor
steel had alrcady been committed in December 1980 by SAIL.
Therefore, 315 tonnes and 705 tonnes were diverted to New
Delli Municipal Corporation (NDMC) and Delhi Development
Authority (DDA) respectively and the balance quantity of ~ 17
tonnes Tor steel 18 mm was taken over by the MTP.

However, out of the money advanced to SAIL for the above
import, a sum of Rs. 4.87 jakhs was still due to be refunded
(April 1983), In addition, from similar advinces for purchases
of steel from domestic markst made to SAIL and Tata Iron
and Steel Co. (TISCO), reiung of Rs, 5.80 and 2.35 lakhs
respectively is still due (October 1983).

4. Avoidable extra expenditure in the provision of high level
platforms

Raising of cxisting rail level platiorm to high level plat-
torm is an essential passenger amenity to be ready prior to run-
ning of EMU services. Mention was made in para 7 of the
Reporie ot the Comptroller and Auditor General-—Urion Gov-
crnment (Railways), 1981-82, regarding incurrence of infruc-
tuous expenditure of Rs, 3.77 lakhs duc to dismantlement of
two high level platforms consiructed at unsuitable location at the
Minto Bridge station by the Norihern Railway without waiting
for the final lay out and site for the suine from the Metropo-
litan Project authorities, There is yet another case of dismantle-
ment of high Ievel platform built at wrong site at the adjacent
starion, Tilak Bridge, on the Ring Railway, constructed by Nor-
thern Railway at a cost of Rs, 3.45 lakhs without waiting for the
final lay out from the MTP, On the other hand, provision of
such bigh level platforms at many stations (4) on the electri-
fied corridors to Tughlakabad Shakurbasti/Ghaziabag  were
deleted by reducing the scope of the project in August 1981,



174

5. Dismantlement of Gang huts, procurement of surplus AC
Sheets, etc.

Again, due to deletion of Civil Engineering items of work be-
vond Rampura Cabin (towards Shakurbasti) in October 1981,
new assets already created such as, gang huts etc, (cost Rs, 2.35
lakhs) became redundant, and stores; such as. AC Shcets of
various sizes (cost Rs, 2.55 lakhs) procured by the Project
for coverage of platforms, etc, became surplus and had to be
disposed off by transfers,




ANNEXURE VIl

(cf. Paragraph 5.V)

Statement of instances showing delay in placement of order by Railways

S1. Name of Railway Target Actual date Period of
No. Date of despatch  delay
of order
1. Western , : . . i 15-2-79 17-3-79
20-3-79 J- 30 Days
23-3-81 2-6-81 71 Days
23-3-82 16-4-82 24 Days
2. North Eastern . . : 3 23-3-82 20-4-82 28 Days
3. South Central . ‘ : 3 1 Month
J ; or less
4, South Eastern . - . . 23.3-81 1-5-81 39 Days
23-3-81 16-4-81 24 Days
23-3-82 19-4.82 27 Days
25-5-83 22-6-83 28 Days
175



ANNEXURE vIIt
(cl. Paragaph 5. VI)
Traflic block for Track Relaying Equipment (PQRS)

Railways Year Days Total Blocks  Average
worked -+—= ———— qraffic
Hrs. Mits. block
per day
Hrs. Mis
Qenteal .© . ¢ . 1980 120 242 55 2.01
1979 123 294 10 2.23
1978 112 217 10 1.56
1977 103 224 24 2.11
LEastern . . 1980 393" a3l 54 1.42
1979 55 97 35 1.46
1978 97 160 - 27 1.39
1977 66 114 25 1.44
Northern . 5 1980 104 149 10 27
1979 104 173 45 1.40
1978 55 59 25 1.48
1977 81 135 50 1.4
Southern - : 1980 233 397 33 1.42
1979 87 119 15 1.22
1978 197 397 47 212
> 1977 202 498 35 2.28
South Central i 1980 338 2063 00 0.46
1979 281 120 25 0.43
1978 273 n 15 0.45
1977 192 149 15 0.46
Western . . 1980 211 2le 35 1.01
1979 129 173 00 1.20

1978 100 90 52 0.54

176



r et s
Sl. | Railway
No.

2

1. North Eastern Railway

"

ANNEXURE IX(i)
{cl. Paragraph 5. VII)
Instances of delays in execution of Track Renecwal Works
(Position as in Dec. 1982)

Particulars of works Estimated  Year of Physical
cost sanction/ progress
(Rs. in commencement
lakhs)
3 4 5 6
{A) Complete Track Renewal (Primary)
Dudwa-Tikunia (36.00 kms) 1.62 - 1975-76 89%
Nanpara-Mihinpurwa (24,14 kms) 1.21 1976-77 Nil
Mihinpurwa-Murtiha (20.00 kms) 0.60 1977-78 Nil
Guinani-Sohratgarh (44,00 kms) 1.60 1978-79 Nil
Sitamarhi-Kundwa (39,00 kins}) 2.03 1976-77 60%;
Bhairoganj-Bagaha (18.00 kms) 0,51 1976-77 Nil
(B) Complete Track Renewal (Secondary)
Bahraich-Nanpara (35.00 kms) . 1.35 ‘1973-74 Nil
Murthia-Bichhia (35.00 kms) 0.70 1979-80 Nil
Siwan-Thawe Jn. (21:17 kms) 0.50 1972-73 48%

Kamtaul-Sitamarhi (45.00 kms) . - 119 1972-73 66~

kLT



3

2. Southern Railway Dindigul-Pollachi Section (26.2. kms)

Virudhunagar-Shencottai Section (22.33kms)

Villupuram-Katpadi Section(21.80 kms)

Villupuram-Tiruchirapalli Section
(Chord) 14.50 kms)

Bangalore City-Arsikere Section
(18.10 kms)

Bangalore-Arsikere Section (2.66 kms.)

3. Central Railway CTR 25 kms between Banapura and Itarsi
stations
CTR (20 kms) between Khandwa and Khar
station

CTR (25 kms) between Bina-Bhopal
section

*Due date of completion as per cstimate,

‘_'_l';'

55.00

43.19

43.30

57.40

35.39

47.35

5 6
1974-75 Nil
1976-77 ih
1971-72 50%
197930
Nov. 1973 Completed in
e 1982-83
1980-81
Dec. 1977 Completed in
7197879 December 1982
May 1971 4%
1980-81

May 1972 Completed  in
e — 1982-83
1978-79
=

March 1975 Completed in
September 1982
August 1975

£l

November 1978 Completed in
December 1982

8LI



ANNEXURE X (ii)
(cf. Paragraph 5.VII)

Statement showing No. of works programmed but not completed on
Central Railway.

Year

Total No. of
Works

1974-75 ; T

1975-76

1976-77 .

1977-78 . : : 7
1978-79 . . - . . v
1979-80

179
12C & AG/83—13

No. of Works
pertaining  to

programmed the year but

not completed_

till the end of

1980-81

56 3
16 2
32 6
42 15
35 21
24 23
70



ANNEXURE X
(cf. Paragraph 6.1)

Statement showing number of distressed bridges rehabilitated during
the period from 1978-79 to 1981-82 and the arrcars in rehabilitation

as on 31-3-1982

SI.  Railway
No.

No. of bri-

No. of bri-

No. of bri-

dges requir- dges rehabi- dges re-

ing to be litated dur- maining to
rehabilitated ing 1978-79 be rehabili-
as on to 1981-82 tated ason
31-3-1978 31-3-1982
1 2 3 4 S
1. Central 276 NA 276
2. Eastern 261 NA 261
3. Northern 170 NA 170
4. North Eastern 921 104 817
5. Northeast Frontier 833 35 798
6. Southern . 194 38 156
7. South Central . 387 106 281
8. South Eastern . 357 171 186
9. Western . 154 42 112
3553 496 3057

180

.-




FI—€8/OVRD Tl

-

ANNEXURE—XI1
(cf. Paragraph 6.V)

Statemeént showing average monthly outturn of Bridge girders vis-a=vis installed capacity in various Bridge Workshops

Sl. Name of Railway
No.

Name of the

Bridge workshop capacity

Installed

Production of fabrica;lcd girders during various years

per month

per month -
(tonnes) 1977-78

tonnes

1978-79
tonnes

1979-80
tonnes

1980-81
tonnes

1981-82
tonnes

3

4 5

6

7

8 9

1. Central
2. Eastern

1. Northern

Manmad
Mughalsarai

Jalandhar Cantt.

Lucknow

200 217.83

200 103
(including

other struc-

turals)

240
(including
other struc-
turals)

180
(including
other struc-
turals)

86.51

35.27

198.5
100

97.97

15.48

212.5
109

77.21

15.17

185.96 172.31
110 86

12.41 6.29

181



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
4. North Eastern Gorakhpur 125 57.23 91.71 83 74.84 54.85
3. Northeast Frontier Bongaigaon 80 18.20 34.25 47.62 67.99 106.52
6. Southern Arakkonam —Not available—
7. South Central Lallaguda 33.13 44 .30 41.35 46.15 30,51
(Secunderabad)
8. South Eastern Sini 30 20.7 20.4 7.7 6.9 22.2
9. Western Sabarmati 166.6 200.9 210.7 224.3 221.4 227.1
2y -
A 7 A r

81



ANNEXURE—XII
(cf. Paragraph 7.VI-2)

Year Number of heats Shortfall No. of power Duration
in a year interrup- (hours)
tions
Maximum  Actually No. of in equiva-
available obtained Heats lent hours
1 2 3 kS 5 6 7
4 ton furmace
1979-80 = : 3 : 810 447 363 1996 1048 1152
1980-81 : ; - - s 810 406 404 2222 1085 1006
1981-82 . . " 3 3 810 315 495 2722 940 379
2430 1168 1262 6940 3073 2537
1/2 ton furnace
1978-79 810 137 673 3701 1401 1169
1979-80 : . . i = 810 79 731 4020 1522 1405
1980-81 ¥ . s . . 810 154 656 3608 1378 572
2430 370 2060 11329 4301 3146
Note : Duration of heat 4 to 4-1/2 hours for 4 ton furnace and 3-1/2 hours for 1/2 ton furnace—Preparatory time 1 to

1-1/2 hours.
Maximum No. of heats ecomputed by taking 3 heats in 5-1/2 hours duration per day for 270 days in a year for

both the furpaces.

€81



ANNEXURE—XIII

(cf. Paragraph 8)

Statement showing consumption of electrodes with production

Year

m

Outturn Actual consu-

Meial  Cast-

mption

No. of Averageconsump-
heats  tionof Electrodes

Melt ings Electro- Power
(in tonnes) (des (KWH)

@

(tonnes)

RO

per tonne Per
f akh

o

— KWH

Metal Cast- of
M:lt ings power
(kgs) (kgs) consu-
med (in

tonnes)

® M 8 O

1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972.73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
(February
1983)

Total for

1969-70 to
1982-83

16895
16220
15064
13330
9057
9884
13742
14860
14068
12908
12258
12160
10049
9636

21931

8777 115.658 149.612
6815 115.733 119.364
6668 111.203 107.385
6098 128.798 99,899
5060 114.790 99,574
3652 98.759 71,498
3910 98.290 74.368
5461 111,324 94.816
3835 107.860 86.615
5471 117.684 88.906
5021 115.920 83.955
4647 116.625 83.451
4626 119.265 B81.855
3620 103.021 65.440
3764 97.422 65.821

1556 .69%4

184

2512 5.28 13,18 0.773
1963 6.85 16.98 1.003
1910 6.86 16.63 1.035
1748 8.55 21.12 1.289
1559 8.61 22.6% 1.153
1089 10.90 27.04 1.381
1168 10.02 25.32 1.331
1611 8.10 2.3 1.174
1729 7.26 18.49 1.245
1595 8.37 21.51 1.324
1463 8,98 23.09 1.381
NA 9.51 25.10 1.397
1418 9.80 25.78 1.457
1161 10.25 28.49 1.574
1231 10.05 25.88 1.480



Raquirements of Electrode;

Excess consumption in tonnes with
raference to

@5.28 @ 12.5 @ 773 ——— i it

kgs./*  kgs./* kgs./* Metal Castings Power
tonne of tonne of lakh KWH Melt
melt castings of power
consumzd
(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)
115,658 109.710 115.658 — 5.948 -
89.206 85.190 89.176 26.527 30,543 26,557
85.642 83.350 85.009 25,561 27.853 28.194
79.538 76.230 77.222 49.260 52,568 51.576
70.382 63.250 76.971 44 .408 51.540 37.819
47.820 45,650 55,268 50.939 53.109 43,491
52.188 48.880 57.486 46.102 49.410 41.504
72.558 68.260 73.293 38.766 43.064 38.031
78.461 72.940 66.953 29.399 34,920 40.907
74,279 68.390 68.724 43.405 49,294 43.960
68.154 62.760 64.905 47.766 53.160 51.015
64,722 58.088 64,507 51.903 58.537 52,118
64.205 57.825 63.273 55.060 61.440 55.992
53,059 45,250 50.585 49,962 57,771 52.436
51.142 47.050 50.879 46,280 50.372 46.543
951.356 883,113 605.338 673,581 615,143
L2ss breakages/scrap @6.785 tonnes 94,990 94,990 91.9%

per annum based on the actuals
for 1975-76 to 1978-79

Net excess consumption 510.348 573.591 520.153
* Average consymption during 1968-69

185




ANNEXURE—-XIV
(cf. Paragraph 13.11)

1. Northern & South Eastern Railways—S.L.M. Water ring pump

The equipments purchased by Northern Railway in 1971 at
a cost of Rs. 0.87 lakh and by South Eastern Railway in 1969
at a cost of Rs. 0.63 lakh for cleaning electrical equipments of
electric locomotives have been lying unused as they were found
unsuitable for the purpose.

2. Northern Railway—Wheel lathe

A wheel lathe received from Chittaranjan Locomotive Works
(CLW) after reconditioning (at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.5
lakhs) in June, 1976 was commissioned in Kanpur Loco shed in
January 1980 only i.e, after a delay of 3-1/2 years. Even after
commissioning, during the period January 1980 to March 1982,
the lathe remained under repair for a period of 14 months.

3. Northern Railway—100 tonne weighbridges

Two weighbridges costing Rs. 1.15 lakhs each received in
1965 and 1966 at Varanasi remained unutilised for over three
years and were transferred to Shakurbasti. One of the weigh-
bridges was installed in Shakurbasti in 1970 and the other trans-
ferred to Jalandhar Cantt. in October 1973 where it was installed
in April 1979 after spending Rs. 0.58 lakh on deficient parts.
The weighbridge was, however, lving unused up to May 1982

4. Northern Railway—Automatic weighbridge

4 50 tonne weighbridge purchased at a cost of Rs. 0.61
lakh in 1966 for Jagadhri Workshop has remained idle for the
last 17 years as it was defective and supplier could not rectify
the defects, The Administration pursued the matter with the
supplicr and the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
(DGS&D) from 1968 to 1982 without avail.

186



187

5. North Eastern Railway—[iial type weighing machines

14 dial type weighing machines costing Rs. 48,667 supplied
by a firm of Howrah in May 1971 for installation at the Tran-
shipment point, Garhara were returned back by the Assistant
Traffic Superintendent, Garhara to District Controller of Stores

-~ : . .
Samastipur in February an dJuly, 1974, as these found
y damaged and unserviceable. The machines were ultimately sold
as scrap at a cost of only Rs. 1855 in September 1975.
*
. !
e




ANNEXURE —XV
[cf. Paragraph 15.1 (ii)]

(Southern Railway-—Doubling of track along Palghat— Alwaye
section)

s Wadakanchéri-—Mulagunnalhukavu sub-section—Eartawork
in Reach-1

The contract (value: Rs, 22.91 lakhs) was awarded in March
1978 to contractor ‘D’. The work was commenced in May 1978,
and was due to be completed in 18 months by Movembe: 1979.
However, the work was not completed by the scheduled date
due to delay in land acquisition and non-removal of obstructions
by the Administration, heavy monsoon rains, scarcity of blast-
ing materials and labour. Also, there were large variations in
quantities of work to be done. Extensions were granted upto
31st March, "1981. Despite decision (September 1980) io off
load the work of “hard rock cutting” (8000 cu. m.) to depart-
mental agency. the progress of the work was not satisfactory, and
hence the Administration terminated the contract at the risk
and cost of contractor ‘D’. The value of the work left over was
Rs. 9.85 lakhs. In December 1981, the Administration entered
into an agreement with Contractor ‘E’ for execution of the ba-
lance work (value : Rs. 9.85 lakhs) at a cost of Rs. 31.25
lakhs involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 21.40 lakhs. Out of
the 8000 cu.m. of cutting in hard rock proposed to be done
departmentally 5.000 cu.m. were entrusted to Contractor ‘F’
involving further additional expenditure of Rs. 2.78 lakhs.
The work was to be completed by November 1979, but had not
~ been completed even by April 1983, resulting in delay of over
3 years. Contractor ‘D’ has not made any payment on account
of risk cost so far (June 1983).

I1. Trichur-Ollur sub-section—Earthwork in Reach-1

An agreement was executed with Contractor ‘F’ in July 1978
for execution of this work at a cost of Rs, 13.82 lakhs. The work
was to be completed in 18 months by January 1980. As the
work could not be completed during the stipulated period due
to non-acquisition of land. delay in supply of bridge plans/

188

{




189

working sections, changes in the alignment and non-removal of
obstructions by the Railway Administration, cxtensions were
granted upto October 1981. In May 1981 the Administration
decided to off-load work valued at Rs. 4.83 lakhs, and awarded
the same to Contractor ‘G’ in September 1981 at a cost of
Rs. 12.08 lakhs. A few months later (March 1982) some more
work valued at Rs. 0.93 lakh was also off-loaded to Contractor
‘G’ at a cost of Rs. 2.72 lakhs. Subsequently, variations in quan-
tities of work arose due to provision of a retaining wall, change
in design for bridges and change in alignment. These were also
entrusted to Contractor ‘G’.

The cxtra expenditure on account of off-loading of the work
and introducing subsequent changes in the scope of work comes
to Rs. 11.13 lakhs.

111, Trichur-Ollur sub-section—Earthwork in Reach-11

An agreement was entered into in August 1978 with a Con-
tractor for execution of this work at a cost of Rs. 11.64 lakhs,
within eighteen months (i.e. by February 1980). The work was
not completed by the due date owing to delay in acquisition of
land and delay in shifting of signal wires and electric poles by the
Administration, and labour problems. Extension was granted upto
31st March 1981. However, in January 1981 the Administration
erminated the agreement at the risk and cost of the contractor
on grounds of unsatisfactory performance, After invitation of
open tenders, (May 1981) fresh agreement for the balance wotk
(value : Rs. 8.27 lakhs) was concluded (December 1981)
with the same contractor at a cost of Rs. 23.77 lakhs involving
extra expenditure of Rs, 15.50 lakhs. The Administration’s claim
flcng)s. 15.50 lakhs as risk payment, is still to be realised (July

IV. Chalakudi-Angamali sub-section—Earthwork in Reach-I

An agreement for executing the above work at a cost of
Rs. 11.24 lakhs was entered into with contractor ‘K’ in Febru-
ary 1979, stipulating the date of completion as August 1980,
Owing to the non-availability of land, non-removal of telegraph
posts etc. by the Railway Administration. the progress of work
was slow. In August 1980, the contract was terminated. By
then, a sum of Rs. 44.068 only had been paid to the contractor.
A fresh agreement was entered into with Contractor ‘L’ in
February 1981 to execute the balance work at a cost of Rs.
18.74 lakhs. The agreement with Contractor ‘L’ was also termi-
rated in July 1981 on grounds of poor performance by him.



190

By then, an amount of Rs. 1.78 lakhs had been paid to him. Yet
another agreement was entered into in January 1982 with Con-
tractor ‘M’ for executing the balance works at a cost of Rs, 29.99
lakhs. Subsequent to the award of the contract, variations in
quantities arose owing to the change in scope of the work, in-
treduced by the Administration, This led to the value of con-
tract going up to Rs. 37.46 lakhs. The Administration claimed
a sum of Rs, 21.22 lakhs as risk damages from the Contractors
‘K’ & ‘L. These arc yet to be realised (July 1983). Besides,
owing to the change in the scope of work an additional earth-
work in bank to the extent of 24,000 cu.m. had to be done by
Cortractor ‘M’. This involved an additional expenditure of
Rs. 5.78 lakhs, as compared to the cost of getting it done under
the agreement with Contractor ‘K’. The total extra expenditure,
therefore, comes to Rs, 27 lakhs.

V. Palaghat-Shoranur sub-section—Earthwork in Reach [

An agreement for this work at a cost of Rs. 10.06 lakbs
was concluded in June 1979 with Contractor ‘N’, for completion
of work within 18 months (i.e. by December 1980). The work
was, however, not completed due to the non-shifting of telephone
posts, changes in bridge plans, non finalisation of working sec-
tions by the Administration and labour problems. The currency
of the agreement was extended till December 1981. During this
period, the following events took place :—

(a) In April 1981 the Administration decided to pro-
vide a retaining wall and entered into separatc
agreement with the Contractor (in December 1981)
for execution at a cost of Rs. 1.56 lakhs. Had this
been done at the rates in the original agreement, it
would have cost Rs. 75 thousand. Thus the extra
expenditure on_this account was Rs. 81 thousand.

(b) In July 1981, the Administration decided on off-
loading nearly 10,300 cu.m. of earthwork in certain
chainages from this contract and concluded another
agreement with the same KContractor (December
1981) for executing off-loaded work. The value of
this agreement was Rs. 3.41 lakhs. The cost of exe-
cuting this work according to the original agrecment
would be Rs. 1.25 lakhs. The extra expenditure on
this account came to Rs. 2.15 lakhs.

(¢) While finalising the original tenders for *he work,
the requirements of earthwork at the yard at Pack



>

191

were not assessed. For this purpose, fresh tenders
were invited in April 1981 and an agreement was
entered into in September 1981 with Contractor ‘P
at a cost of Rs, 10.02 lakhs. The execution of this
work under the main agreement would have cost
Rs. 4 lakhs. The extra expenditure on rhis account
came to Rs. 6.02 lakhs.

The agreement with Contractor ‘N’ was terminated in De-
cember 1981 on grounds of unsatisfactory performance. By then,
payments to the extent of Rs. 3.73 lakhs had been made. The
balance works (other than thosec off-loaded carlier) were en-
trusted on the basis of open tenders, to the same contractor at
considerably higher rates under an agreement entered into in
April 1982. The value of the agreement was Rs. 15.32 lakhs.
The non-completion of the work within the period originally
stipulated, the off-loading of work, the introduction of new items
and finally entering into an agreement for executing the balance
works—all resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 17.05 lakhs.
of which Rs. 8.05 lakhs were assessed as recoverable from Con-
tractor ‘N’.

V1. Palghat-Shoranur sub-section—Earthwork Reach-IT1

An agreement was entered into (August 1979) for this work,
with Contractor ‘T” at a cost of Rs. 16.65 lakhs. The work was
to be completed by January 1981. The currency of the agree-
ment was extended till June 1982 for reasons such as delay in
finalisation of bridge plans. shifting of telegraph posts and land
acquisition, In February 1981, cost escalations due to delays
claimed an additional payment of Rs, 8.18 lakhs. The scope of
the bridge work was altered by the Administration and plans
therefor were finalised by April 1981. This work was removed
from the purview of the agreement and a fresh agreement was
entered into with Contractor ‘W’ in September 1981, The extra
expenditure involved in executing the work under the new agree-
ment came to Rs. 5.10 lakhs. Thus, the Administration were put
to an extra expenditure of Rs. 13.28 lakhs.



ANNEXURE—XVI1
[cf. Paragraph 15, IV(i)]

Working of Zonal Contracts on South Central Railway

I. Execution of works through other than zonal contractors at
higher cost

On Secunderabad division a test check for the years 1980-81
and 1981-82, revealed that in several cases, works costing
Rs. 50,000 and less, which could have been economically got
executed through the agency of zonal contractors, were entrusted
to other agencies at higher rates involving extra expenditure to
the tune of Rs. 11 lakhs. While entrusting works to other agen-
cies, some of the items of work included in the Standard Sche-
dule of Rates were clubbed with other than standard items and
treated as composite non-standard items of work. In 23 cases,
contracts had been awarded by limiting quotations from a few
contractors and not through open tenders, Fourteen special
contractors happened to be zonal contractors.

IT. Acceptance of high rates in 1979-80

Tenders for zonal contracts from 1979-80 onwards were
invited with reference to the Schedule of Rates, revised in 1979,
Prior to this Schedule of Rates of 1970 was in force, except on
Guntakal Division where Southern Railway’s Schedule of Rates
of 1976 was in force (Guntakal Division was transferred to
South Central Railway in Octeber 1977). According to the Rail-
way Administration’s own assessment, the rates in Schedule of
Rates of 1979 could be equated to (+) 75 per cent of rates
in the Schedule of Rates of 1970 and (+) 46 per cent of rates
of Southern Railway’s Schedule of Rates of 1976. The escalation
factor, aforesaid, was not publicised. In consequence, rates ac-
cepted for zonal contracts for 1979-80 happened to be very
high. In fact, the rates declined in subsequent years in many
zones on Secunderabad. Hyderabad and Vijavawada Divisions
(despite all round inflation). On the basis of the rates accepted
in 1981-82, the extra expenditure on the works ecxecuted in
1979-80 would work out to Rs. 5.86 lakhs. Thus, the Railway

192




193

Administration had grossly erred in implementation of the Re-
vised Schedule of Rates of 1979 in as much as it failed to ex-
phin the extent of escalation already accommodated in the Re-
vised Schedule of Rates, and thereby obtain lower rates from the
tenderers through negotiations.

I11. Splitting up of works

Only works costing upto Rs. 50,000 each are to be got exe-
cuted through zonal contracts. In Vijayawada Division, works
of repairs to leaky roofs, costing Rs. 22.30 lakhs were split up
and got executed through zonal contractors during the period
July 1980 to June 1981, The rates paid in these cases varied
from Rs. 24.75 to Rs. 35.09 per sq. metre. Subsequently, based
on open tenders invited in April 1981 for repairs to leaky roofs,
3 agreements (value Rs, 3.97 lakhs) were concluded at rates
ranging from Rs, 19.90 to Rs. 22.90 per sq, metre. These rates
were substantially lower than the rates paid to zonal contractors.
Had the Railway Administration invited open tenders ab initio,
extra expenditure of Rs. 5.45 lakhs incurred by entrusting the
works to zonal contractors could have been .voided.

IV. Rejection of lower offers

(i) In Vijayawada Division, lower offers for zonal contracts
for 1980-81 and 1981-82 were rejected in five cases on the
ground that the rates were unworkable and in one case also on
the plea that the tenderer, though a standing contractor of the
Division had not worked in a particular zone in the past. It was
held that rates lower than those in the Standard Schedule of
Rates of 1979 should be deemed as unworkable rates. A review
of the rates accepted in Vijayawada Division during 1979-80,
however, revealed that. in 7 cases, Railway Administration had
accepted rates ranging from _]1 per cent to 5 per cent below
Standard Schedule of Rates. Similarly, during 1980-81 the rates
accepted in 6 cases were 9 per cent to 2 per cent below Standard
Schedule of Rates. In 1981-82 there were 6 cases where the
rates were lower than those of the Standard Schedule of Rates
of 1979 by 9 per cent to 1 per cent. The acceptance of higher

?ff}fs in these 5 cases involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.16
5.

(i) On Guntakal Division, lower offers received in 6 cases
In response to tenders invited for zonal contracts for the year
1981-82, were rejected on the ground that the tenderers had
already been allotted work in some other zones of the division.
There were, however, cases of awarding as many as 7 to 8 zonal



194

contracts to a single contractor of Secunderabad and Hyderabad
divisions. The rejection of lower offers in Guntakal Division re-
sulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 2.27 lakhs.

V. Inconsistent stand of Tender Committee

There were cases, in which the Tender Committee consist-
ing of the same officials did not follow a uniform procedure
in recommending acceptance or rejection of tenders in Hubli
and Hyderabad Divisions.

The lowest offers received from a tenderer in 4 zones of
Hubli Division for the year 1980-81 were rejected on the ground
that he had paid only Rs. 2,000 as earnest money as against
the prescribed amount of Rs. 10,000. However, in another case
the same tender committee accepted an offer, though the gua-
rantee bond submitted by the tenderer was not valid on the date
of acceptance of his offer, and consequently, no deposit, what-
soever, was available towards earnest money. In still another case
a tenderer who was new to the Railway and also had not de-
posited the earncst money was asked (1978-79) to attend nego-
tiztions after paying the earnest money. However, the offer of
a co-operative society was passed over (1979-30) for want of
earnest money deposit, and because the society was new to the
Railway. The above inconsistencies in the approach of the Ten-
;ie;hCommittec resulted in additional expenditure of Rs, 1.83
akhs.

VI. Non-finalisation of tenders in time

Out of 390 tender notices issued for award of zonal con-
tracts during the years 1977-78 to 1981-82 tenders were not
finalised in 247 cases by the due date viz. 30th June, to make
these operational from 1Ist July as per prescribed schedule.
There was delay upto 1 month in 119 cases, 2 months in 52
cases and more than 2 months in 76 cases. Thus, 63 per cent
of th¢ zonal contracts were not available for operation by 1st
July, as required. This resulted in delayed execution of work.



ANNEXURE—XVII
(cf. Paragraph 19)

Total holding of land of Indian Railways

Sl. Railway
No.

Under occu- Land under Surplus

pation o
Railway
Admn,

(In lakhs
of acres)

1. Central

2. Eastern

3. Northern

4. North Eastern .
5. Northeast Frontier
6, Southern . ,
7. South Central .
8. South Eastern .
9. Western |

Total .

Railway's  land avail-
own utili-  able with
sation Railway
dminis-
tration
(In lakhs (In lakhs
of acres) of acres)
4 5
0.83 0.26
0.56 0.33
0.31 0.23
0.67 0.35
0.48 0.13
0.40 0.19
0.48 0.35
0.94 0.66
0.89 0.24
5.56 2.74

Land under Railway's own utilisation 67.06 %

195



ANNEXURE—XVIII
(cf. Paragraph 19.1II)

Total area licensed out under G.M.F. scheme

Sl. Railway Area in
No. Acres
1 2 3
1. Central 7,148
2. Eastern 13,036
3. Northern 11,923
4. North Eastern . 8.822
5. Northeast Frontier 3,783
6. Southern . 3,715
7. SHuth Central . 1.724
8. South Eastern . 15.897
9, Western . 7,460
Total 73,508

196
MGIPRRND—I12 C & AG/83—Sec.VI—4-1-84—2125




ERRAT A

Sl Page  Line No. For Read
No. No
1 1 Footnote ** 1.72 PAC’s of 1.72 of PAC’s
- 2 10 27 acounting accounting
3 12 8 (table) train trains
4 16 table (Col. 6)—
: entry against 64 63
- Tea
5 19 28 Lable Label
. 6 29 6 [rom botiom 160.165 160-165
' 7 31 6 from bottom decison decision
P 8 31 -do- termba timber
e (unweight) (unwrought)
9 35 3 ndicated indicated
10 36 {able-1981-82 35,779 35,799
= (Col. 4)
3 11 41 9 from bottom Accordingly According
12 42 14 72.625 72,6.6
13 43 8 from bottom 37.988 37,988
14 43 _  Footnote 69.590 69,590
X 15 45 % g4 agency urgency
16 60 10 from bottom Moraj Miraj
17 61 12 from bottom 1.46 1.47
18 61 8 from bottom 2,65 2.65
19 63 15 Rs. 8.86 crores Rs. 6. 86 crores
20 64 11 were was
21 65 4 from bottom Disposal Disposals
22 66 28 works work
23 83 11 from bottom year years
24 83 Footnote in in collaboration
: collaboration with
i of
25 90 11 from bottom receipts receipt
26 90 15 from bottom - Delete A.
= 27 91 7 20.3 20.3 tonne
= 4 28 91 18 6000 from 6000
;‘; 29 95 7 from bottom floated in floated on
- | 30 98 9 news new
1, 31 99 1 One Out
32 101 14-15 compured computed
X 33 101 15 3,957, 88 3,957.88
4] 34 101 -do- 3,79,67 3,879.67
35 103 21 it its
36 105 9 legal feed
37 108 13 air-condi- air-conditioned
oy tioning
38 111 8 ot Heavy of Heavy
39 115 Sl. No. 1 of Nulagunna- Mulagunna-
table thukavu

thukavu




2

SI.  Page Line No. For Read

No. No.

40 121 4 from bottom basis basic

41 122 4.5 exeedted executed

42 133 22 Gorakpur Gorakhpur

43 135 last tline 95,525 95,025

44 136 table-Southern 683 1683

-Col. 5
45 136 table-South 29 329
Eastern-Col. 5
46 136 Footnote* as the end of at the end of
47 137 19 continuous continues
48 138 6 from bottom Count’s degree Court’s decree
49 141 2 from bottom outsanding outstanding
50 143 9 etxra extra
51 143 8 from bottom instruction, instructions
52 145 13 cultiavtors cultivators
53 145 12 from bottom frutify fructify
54 147 First line Utter Pradesh Uttar Pradesh
55 151 3 from bottom he the
56 153 Paragraph 31 21
numbering

57 159 3 papyments payments

58 160-161 Sl. No. 6 Col.- 36. .36
1978-79

59 -do- Sk No. 7 Col.- 2 i}
1978-79

60 -do- Sl. No. 2 Col.- * 4.3
1980-81

61 -do- Sl. No. 7 Col.- * 7

1980-81

62 164 S1. No. 21 Col. 6 we wel

63 170 6 from bottom 2.070 tonnes 2.070 tonnes

64 171 First line rail rails

65 178 Col. 5 against

entry Virudhunagar
Shencottai 1979-80 1980-81
section

66 178 Col. 5 against 1980-81 1979-80

entry Villupuram-
Katpadi section

67 183 Heading (cf. Para- (cf. Paragraph
graph 1.1V-2)
7.VI1-2)

68 187 6 February an February and July
d July, 1974 1974, as these
as these were found
found

69 190 i1 24,000 24,100

70 190 16 Palaghat Palghat

12 C & AG/83



